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1. Introduction

Introduction & Methods

This document presents regional findings from a 2007-2008 survey of Florida residents conducted as part of the Statewide
Regional Evacuation Study. The primary aim of the survey was to provide data to assist in deriving evacuation behavioral
assumptions for transportation and shelter analyses. The main focus of the survey was hurricane evacuation, but questions
were also asked about evacuation due to freshwater flooding, wildfires, hazardous material accidents, and nuclear power
plant accidents. The survey included questions that are important in developing accurate behavioral projections for trans-
portation and shelter planning but also incorporated questions deemed useful by county emergency management officials.
Meetings were held with county and regional planning council representatives to discuss the questionnaire and related
survey issues.

In each non-coastal county of the state 150 interviews were conducted randomly by telephone. In each coastal county of
the state 400 interviews were conducted. The interviews were allocated among aggregations of hurricane evacuation zones
(e.g., category 1-2) in the respective counties. The aggregation of zones and allocations of interviews among the zones were
determined after input from county and regional representativesand varied among counties and regions. Selections were
also made in order to reflect aggregations of zones currently used operationally and in public information materials by coun-
ties and to provide appropriate distributions of data that would be necessary to derive behavioral projections as required by
the Statewide Regional Evacuation Study. In order to ensure that respondents resided in the evacuation zones of interest,
addresses were selected first, and then telephone number at those addresses. By necessity only residences with land-line
telephones were called, as sampling was conducted by address.

For non-coastal counties, tables in this document report survey findings for the county without geographical breakdowns.
For coastal counties, tables summarize survey findings in several ways geographically. For the region and for each county,
results for all evacuation zones are aggregated, without weighting the zones to reflect actual populations in each zone.
Results are also presented by evacuation zone for the region, and the regional aggregations for zones are also not weighted
to reflect actual population variations among counties. Finally, results are presented for each evacuation zone within each
county. In one respect this is the most accurate level of reporting, because findings are not being mixed with those for
other locations. However, this is also the reporting level with the smallest number of respondents, and statistical reliability
is poorer for smaller samples. For every coastal county and for every region with coastal counties, tables report findings for
six evacuation zones (category 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 surge-related evacuation zones, plus non-surge zones). In locations where
zones were aggregated the tables show the same data for each zone separately (for cat 1 and 2, for example). This is done to
achieve uniformity of tables among counties and regions, but tables should not be misconstrued to infer that sample sizes
apply to each zone separately. Tables are formatted to make clear instances where sample sizes are “shared” among zones.

For hazards other than hurricanes, sample sizes are smaller. In most counties one-third of the respondents were asked
about freshwater flooding or wildfires or hazardous material accidents. In counties within the emergency planning zone
for a nuclear power plant, one-fourth of the respondents were asked about one of the previously listed hazards or about
nuclear power plants.
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2. Executive Summary

Information about Hurricanes Informat'ion about Hurricanes
Four out of five South Florida region residents (81%) have Have access to Internet _ 81%
access to the Internet. One in three of these individuals
(32%) claims to have visited their county’s website to search
for information about hurricanes. Two out of three residents

Residents who visited county’s website for hurricane information [ 32%

(65%) in the South Florida region maintain they have seen a 1
map of their county showing areas that need to evacuate in Have seen a map with hurricane evacuation zones i 65%

case of hurricanes.

Awareness of Evacuation Zones
Over half of the residents (53%) in the coastal counties in the South Florida region believe they live in an evacuation zone.
Knowledge about one’s evacuation zone is as shown below:

Know evacuation zone

Evacuation zone in which one lives
Category 1 72%
Category 2 41%
Category 3 20%
Category 4 23%
Category 5 23%

Perceived Danger from Hurricanes
Percentages of residents in the South Florida region who believe hurricanes of varying strengths pose safety risks for
flooding of their homes increase exponentially with the strength of hurricanes:

Category 2 Category 3 Category 4
Evacuation zone hurricane hurricane hurricane
Category 1 35% 57% 75%
Category 2 28% 51% 71%
Category 3 24% 45% 65%
Category 4 28% 42% 59%
Category 5 28% 42% 59%
Non-Surge 19% 23% 49%

Percentages of residents who believe it is safe to stay in their homes if hurricanes pass directly over them decrease
dramatically as hurricanes strengthen from a category 2 to 3 to 4:

Category 2 Category 3 Category 4
Evacuation zone hurricane hurricane hurricane
Category 1 66% 38% 18%
Category 2 70% 34% 16%
Category 3 71% 35% 18%
Category 4 70% 44% 20%
Category 5 70% 44% 20%
Non-Surge 80% 62% 30%
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2. Executive Summary

Emergency Management Officials
Percentages of residents who feel that Emergency Management officials will issue evacuation notices saying resident should
leave their homes to seek safer locations increase significantly as storm strength increases.

Category 2 Category 3 Category 4
Evacuation zone hurricane hurricane hurricane
Category 1 72% 89% 93%
Category 2 56% 87% 91%
Category 3 49% 83% 91%
Category 4 49% 69% 91%
Category 5 49% 69% 91%
Non-Surge 41% 65% 82%

Evacuation Intent
Percentages of citizens who say they will follow mandatory evacuation notices increase linearly as hurricanes strengthen
from a category 1 or 2 to 3to 5.

Category 1 or 2 Category 3 Category 5
Evacuation zone hurricane hurricane hurricane
Category 1 61% 79% 89%
Category 2 71% 90% 92%
Category 3 67% 91% 92%
Category 4 65% 86% 88%
Category 5 65% 86% 88%
Non-Surge 77% 86% 93%

Shadow Evacuations
Significant percentages of residents say they intend to evacuate their homes even when the evacuation notice does not
apply directly to them. Shadow evacuations increase as storm strength increases.

Evacuation Evacuation Evacuation
notice for zones notice for zones notice for zones
Evacuation zone l1and2 1,2,and 3 1,2,3,4,&5
Category 1 58% 71% 90%
Category 2 77% 86% 96%
Category 3 65% 90% 98%
Category 4 60% 79% 96%
Category 5 60% 79% 96%
Non-Surge 52% 83% 92%
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2. Executive Summary

Evacuation Destination
Regardless of the hurricane strength, pluralities of residents in the South Florida region intend to go to friends or relatives if
they evacuate. Minor changes in evacuation destinations occur as hurricanes strengthen.

Most residents intend to evacuate to other places in Florida regardless of hurricane strength. Percentages of residents who
intend to evacuate outside Florida increase considerably as hurricanes strengthen to a category 5. Most residents who
intend to evacuate outside Florida will go to Georgia.

Evacuation Destinations Evacuation Destinations
44%

43%
42%

43%
43%
42%

. . Someplace else in Florida
Friend/relative

Own county

Public shelter

i Category 1 or 2 Someplace outside Florida

0y
L.l Category 3 15%

Hotel/motel 17%
18% H Category 5 155 i Category 1 or 2
0
! T T T T 1 Own neighborhood 17% L Category 3
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 16% H Category 5
0% 20% 40% 60%

Hurricane Planning

Three out of five households (60%) have definite plans for deciding to evacuate and where to go. The typical household
plans to take one vehicle (1.3) during an evacuation. Less than one in ten households (5%) plan to take a motor home, pull a
trailer, boat, etc., when they evacuate.

Issues Impacting Evacuation

Two in five residents (38%) in the South Florida region have pets: 87% of these residents plan to take their pets with them
if they evacuate. Most residents with pets (85%) are aware that public shelters will not accept pets inside, and 5% of these
residents claim they will not evacuate because of this.

Seven percent of households contain an individual who requires assistance during evacuation. Over half of these house-
holds (53%; 4% of all households) have an individual who is disabled, has a medical condition or requires some other type of
special assistance beyond transportation assistance. Twelve percent of these households (1% of all households) will require
assistance from an outside agency. Only three in ten households (28%) that require special assistance have registered with
their county as needing special assistance.
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2. Executive Summary

Past Hurricanes
Percentages of residents reporting they were home for recent hurricanes are shown below:

37% Hurricane Andrew
64% Hurricane Frances
52% Hurricane Georges
76% Hurricane lvan
66% Hurricane Jeanne
77% Hurricane Wilma

Percentages of all households that evacuated and the most popular types of destinations are shown below:

Neighbor- Outside
Hurricane Evacuated hood County Florida Florida
Hurricane Andrew 34% 4% 16% 11% 2%
Hurricane Frances 14% 3% 4% 7% 1%
Hurricane Georges 38% 1% 6% 29% 2%
Hurricane Ivan 28% <1% 3% 21% 3%
Hurricane Jeanne 10% 0% 4% 4% 2%
Hurricane Wilma 15% 1% 3% 10% 1%
Went to Went to Went to
Hurricane public shelter friend/relative hotel/motel
Hurricane Andrew 6% 20% 5%
Hurricane Frances 1% 8% 3%
Hurricane Georges 1% 28% 6%
Hurricane lvan 0% 18% 6%
Hurricane Jeanne <1% 9% <1%
Hurricane Wilma <1% 11% 3%

Percentages of households who thought evacuation notices for past hurricanes were mandatory or voluntary are shown

below:
Hurricane Mandatory Voluntary
Hurricane Andrew 49% 37%
Hurricane Frances 25% 63%
Hurricane Georges 22% 62%
Hurricane Ivan 47% 28%
Hurricane Jeanne 38% 39%
Hurricane Wllma 36% 47%
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3. Sources of Information About Hurricanes

Do you have access to the Internet so you could look up information about hurricanes?

Four out of five residents (81%) in the South Florida region have access to the Internet so they can search for information
about hurricanes. Residents in evacuation zones 1 and 2 (83%) and 3 (84%) are more likely to have Internet access, while
residents in evacuation zones 4 and 5 (76%) are less likely.

County-Level Results

Internet access varies within the South Florida region, ranging from 79% in Broward and Miami-Dade counties to 88% in
Monroe County.

Access to Internet

Don’t

know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 81% 19% 0%
Category 1 625 83% 17% 0%
Category 2 125 83% 17% 0% Access to Internet
Category 3 83 84% 16% 0% South Florida | i 81%
Category 4 58 76% 24% 0% Category 1 83%
Category 5 59 76% 24% 0% Category 2 | 83%
Non-Surge 250 78% 22% 0% Category 3 84%
Category 4 76%

Broward 400 79% 21% 0%
Category 5 76%
Category 2 81% 19% 0% Broward i 79%

Category 3 81% 19% 0% Category 1 = 81%

Category 4 100 81% 19% 0% Category 2 81%
- Category 3 81%
Category 5 81% 19% 0% Category 4 81%
Non-Surge 150 77% 23% 0% Category 5 81%
Wamibe a0 1w % o ;
Category 1 150 77% 23% 0% Miami-Dade i 79%
Category 2 85% 15% 0% Category L 77%
- 100 Category 2 85%
Category 3 85% 15% 0% Category 3 85%
Category 4 72% 28% 0% Category 4 72%

50

Category 5 72% 28% 0% Category 5 72%
Non-Surge 100 80% 20% 0% Non-Surge 80%
Monroe i 88%

Monroe 400 88% 12% 0% %

Key West 89%
Key West 100 89% 11% 0% Lower Keys 86%
Lower Keys 100 86% 14% 0% Middle Keys 89%
Middle Keys 100 89% 11% 0% Upper Keys | . . , - 86%
Upper Keys 100 86% 14% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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3. Sources of Information About Hurricanes
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Have you ever visited your county’s website to look up information about hurricanes?

Three in ten residents (32%) in the South Florida region report visiting their county’s website to look up information about
hurricanes. Incidence of accessing county websites varies only slightly across evacuation zones with a high of 35% in evacu-
ation zones 1, 4, and 5, and a low of 28% in non-surge zones.

County-Level Results

Percentages of residents who have visited their county’s website to search for information about hurricanes vary across
counties with a high of 38% in Monroe County and a low of 30% in Miami-Dade and Broward counties.

Visited County’s Website

Don’t

know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 32% 67% 2%
Category 1 625 35% 64% 1%
Category 2 125 29% 69% 2% o , .
Category 3 o - con o Visited County’s Website
Category 4 58 35% 63% 1% Soz::glz:i:i | IK 32%35%
Category 5 59 35% 63% 1% Category 2 29%
Non-Surge 250 28% 70% 2% Category3d Emmm——o———=—= 9%
Broward 400 30% 68% 2% Category 4 35%
Category 2 32% 67% 1% Broward | | 30%
Category 3 36% 63% 2% Category 1 32%
Category 4 100 36% 63% 2% Category 2 é 32%
ETTRR - e
Non-Surge 150 26% 70% 3% Category 5 36%

Miami-Dade 400 30% 69% 1% Non-Surge ; 26%
Category 1 150 33% 66% 1% Miami-Dade # 30%

Category 1 E 33%

Category 2 26% 71% 3% ]
— 100 Category 2 26%
0, 0, 0, .
Category 3 26% 71% 3% Category 3 6%
Category 4 < 35% 64% 1% Category 4 35%
Category 5 35% 64% 1% Category 5 === 30%
Non-Surge 100 29% 71% 0% Non-Surge | 29%
Monroe : 38%
Monroe 400 38% 60% 1% 1
Key West 40%
Lower Keys 100 34% 66% 0% Middle Keys 31%
Middle Keys 100 31% 65% 4% Upper Keys | : : : : 47%
Upper Keys 100 47% 51% 1% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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4. Awareness of Evacuation Zones

Have you ever seen a map of your county showing areas that would need to evacuate in case of a
hurricane?

Two out of three residents (65%) in the South Florida region maintain they have seen a map of their county showing areas
that need to evacuate in case of hurricanes. Residents in evacuation zones 4 and 5 (80%) are more likely to report seeing
a map showing evacuation zones and the level of risk for storm damage, while only 54% of residents in non-surge zones
report doing so.

Count-Level Results

Residents of Monroe County (74%) are more likely to say they have seen maps with evacuation zones, while only 61% of
Miami-Dade County residents report seeing maps with evacuation zones delineated.

Have Seen County Hurricane Map

Don’t know/
n Yes No not sure
South Florida 1,200 65% 33% 2%
Category 1 625 70% 29% 1%
Category 2 125 65% 32% 3% .
Category 3 = 9% a5% ” Have Seen County Hurricane Map
s %
Category 4 58 80% 19% 0% South Florida ) 65%
Category 1
10, 0, 10,
Category 5 59 80% 19% 0% Category 2
Non-Surge 250 54% 43% 3% Category 3
Broward 400 66% 33% 1% Category 4 80%
Category 1 65% 34% 2% Category 5 80%
- 150 . . . Non-Surge 54%

Category 2 65% 34% 2% Broward  66%
Category 3 88% 11% 1% Category 1 65%
Category 4 100 88% 11% 1% Category 2 65%

Category 5 88% 11% 1% Category 3 28%
Category 4 % 88%
Non-Surge 150 60% 39% 1%
Category 5 88%

Category 1 150 67% 33% 0% Miami-Dade i 61%
Category 2 65% 30% 5% Category 1| 67%
e 100 Category 2 65%
Category 3 65%
Category 4 < 73% 27% 0% Category 4 73%
Category 5 73% 27% 0% Category 5 e 73%
Non-Surge 100 49% 46% 4% Non-Surge 49%
M i 0“
Monroe 400 74% 25% 2% onroe ] 4%
Key West 74%
Key West 100 74% 25% 1% Lower Keys 66%
Lower Keys 100 66% 31% 3% Middle Keys 84%
Middle Keys 100 84% 16% 0% Upper Keys 72%
Upper Keys 100 72% 26% 2% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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4. Awareness of Evacuation Zones

Your county has identified storm surge areas that people would need to evacuate in certain hurricanes.
Do you live in one of the storm surge hurricane evacuation zones or do you live in an area that would
not be affected by storm surge?

Residents of coastal counties were asked if they lived in areas identified by their counties as storm surge areas, i.e., areas
that would need to evacuate in certain hurricanes. Half of residents (53%) of the coastal counties in the South Florida
region believe they live in an evacuation zone. Residents who live in evacuation zone 1 (80%) areas are much more likely
than other residents in non-surge zones (9%) to surmise that they live in an evacuation zone.

County-Level Results

Responses vary across the three coastal counties as comparatively few residents in Broward (46%) and Miami-Dade (47%)
counties believe they live in an evacuation zone, but 76% of residents in Monroe County believe they live in an evacuation
zone.

Live in Storm Surge Hurricane
Evacuation Zone

Surge Area not Don’t
evacuation  affected by  know/not
n zone surge sure
South Florida 1,200 53% 31% 16%
Category 1 625 80% 10% 10% . . .
Category 2 125 2% 15% 13% Live in S'torm Surge Hurricane
Category 3 83 64% 20% 16% fVGCUGUOH Zone
South Florid : 53%

Category 4 58 64% 19% 17% outh Forida >3%

Category 1 80%
Category 5 59 64% 19% 17% Category 2
Non-Surge 250 9% 67% 24% Category 3
Broward 400 46% 37% 16% Category 4
Category 1 88% 3% 9% Category 5 64%

—_— 150 Non-Surge F 9%
0, 0, 0,

Category 2 88% 3% 9% Broward s 46%
Category 3 78% 10% 13% Category 1 E 88%
Category 4 100 78% 10% 13% Category 2 88%
Category 5 78% 10% 13% Category 3 78%

Category 4 78%
Non-Surge 150 10% 68% 22%

Category 5 78%
Miami-Dade 400 47% 34% 19% Non-Surge 10%
Category 1 150 81% 8% 11% Miami-Dade i 47%
Category 2 58% 25% 17% Category 1 81%

- 100 Category 2 58%

Category 3 58% 25% 17% g

Category 3 58%
Category 4 < 49% 29% 21% Category 4 49%
Category 5 49% 29% 21% Category 5 49%
Non-Surge 100 9% 65% 25% Non-Surge | 9%

M i 76%
Monroe 400 76% 15% 9% onree | %
Key West 74%

Key West 100 74% 21% 6% Lower Keys 76%
Lower Keys 100 76% 18% 6% Middle Keys 75%
Middle Keys 100 75% 6% 18% Upper Keys 78%
Upper Keys 100 78% 14% 8% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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4. Awareness of Evacuation Zones

Awareness of Storm Surge Evacuation Zone

Residents of coastal counties in the South Florida region who claim they live in evacuation zones were asked to indicate the
evacuation zone in which they live. Majorities of residents live evacuation zone 1 know in which evacuation zone they live.
For example, 72% of residents who live in evacuation zone 1 know they live in their respective evacuation zones. However,
fewer residents in category 2 (41%), 3 (41%), 4 (23%), and 5 (2%) know which evacuation zone they live in.

Significant percentages of residents in the South Florida region either do not know in which evacuation zone they live or
they name the wrong evacuation zone as shown below:

Aware of Storm Surge Evacua-
tion Zone (South Florida)

Don’t know/
Correct Incorrect not sure

Category 1 72% 12% 17%
Category 2 41% 20% 39%
Category 3 20% 30% 50%
Category 4 23% 32% 45%
Category 5 23% 32% 45%
Non-Surge 0% 24% 76%

County-Level Results

Knowledge about one’s evacuation zone varies considerably across counties. Monroe County residents are very knowledge-
able about the evacuation zone in which they live. Over nine out of ten Monroe County residents (92%) living in the Lower
Keys know they live in the Lower Keys evacuation zone. Almost all residents (99%) in the Middle Keys know they live in the
Middle Keys evacuation zone, and seven out of ten residents in the Upper Keys realize they live in the Upper Keys evacua-
tion zone. Residents of Broward and Miami-Dade counties are not as knowledgeable. Over half of Broward County residents
living in evacuation zones 1 and 2 (56%) are aware of this fact, while 44% of Miami-Dade residents living in evacuation zone
A are aware.

Aware of Storm Surge Evacuation Zone

Know Evacuation Zone

County in Which They Live (Miami'Dade)

Broward 44% . A . . Donr;’: :SroeW/

Miami-Dade 29% Category 1 119 \ 44% 10% 2% 45%

Monroe 84% Category 2 32% 13% 2% 53%
Category 3 *7 32% 13% 2% 53%
Category 4 12% 33% 10% 45%
Category 5 2 12% 33% 10% 45%
Non-Surge 10 0% 5% 10% 86%

110% of residents who live in evacuation zone A think they live in evacuation

zone B.
Aware of Storm Surge Evacuation Zone (Bro-

Aware of Storm Surge Evacuation ward)
Zone (Monroe) n o2 Cotopay 35 metene
Viddle kng;’vf}’nfot Category 1 129 56% 13% 31%
N lowerKeys  Keys  UpperKeys sure Category 2 56% 13% 31%
Key West 1 92% 2% 3% 4% Category 3 26% 30% 45%
Lower Keys 83 83% 17% 0% 1% Categoryd 72 26% 30% 45%
Middle Keys 75 0% 99% 0% 1% Category 5 26% 30% 45%
Upper Keys 77 25% 1% 70% 4% Non-Surge 13 12% 19% 68%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability

Do you believe storm surge or waves from a category 2 hurricane would reach your home and cause

flooding severe enough to pose a serious danger to your safety?
Residents of the South Florida region were read the following description:

A category 2 hurricane has winds of 100 miles per hour. If a category 2 hurricane with 100 mile per hour winds passed directly over your loca-
tion, do you believe storm surge or waves would reach your home and cause flooding severe enough to pose a serious danger to your safety?

Three out of ten residents (28%) in the South Florida region believe a category 2 hurricane poses serious danger to their
safety. Residents in evacuation zone 1 (35%) are more likely than residents in non-surge zones (19%) to believe they will be
in danger from a category 2 hurricane.

County-Level Results
Monroe County residents (38%) are more likely to believe a category 2 hurricane represents serious danger to their safety.
Only 24% of Miami-Dade County residents think that a category 2 hurricane represents serious danger.

Would Flood Dangerously in a Category
2 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 28% 62% 11%
Category 1 625 35% 53% 12%
Category 2 125 28% 7% 15% Would Flood Dangerously in a
Category 3 83 24% 60% 16% TCate gory 2 Hurricane
Category 4 58 28% 63% 9% South Florida  28%
Category 1 35%
0, 0, 0,
Category 5 59 28% 63% 9% Category 2 28%
Non-Surge 250 19% 75% 6% Category 3 E 24%
Broward 400 27% 65% 8% Category 4 & 28%
Category 1 35% 56% 10% Category 5 f 28%
- 150 Non-Surge 19%
Category 2 35% 56% 10% 1 )
Broward i 27%
Category 3 26% 66% 8% Category 1 | 35%
Category 4 100 26% 66% 8% Category 2 I — 35%
Category 4 26%
Non-Surge 150 23% 70% 7% 1
Category 5 26%
Miami-Dade 400 24% 65% 11% Non-Surge 23%
Category 1 150 31% 56% 13% Miami-Dade i 24%
Category 2 22% 57% 20% Category 1 31%
e — 100 Cat 2 22%
Category 3 22% 57% 20% areeony
Category 3 22%
Category 4 < 30% 60% 10% Category 4 30%
Category 5 30% 60% 10% Category 5 30%
Non-Surge 100 16% 79% 4% Non-Surge _; 16%
Monroe 400 38% 49% 13% Monroe | § 38%
Key West 44%
0, 0, 0
Key West 100 44% 41% 15% Lower Keys 20%
Lower Keys 100 40% 51% 9% Middle Keys 41%
Middle Keys 100 41% 43% 16% Upper Keys Eammeaaa———————— 24%
Upper Keys 100 24% 64% 12% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability
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Do you believe storm surge or waves from a category 3 hurricane would reach your home and cause

flooding severe enough to pose a serious danger to your safety?
Residents were given the following description:

Remembering that a category 1 is the weakest and 5 is the strongest, a category 3 hurricane has winds of 125 miles per hour. Emergency
Management officials call it a major hurricane. If a category 3 hurricane with 125 mile per hour winds passed directly over your location, do you
believe storm surge or waves would reach your home and cause flooding severe enough to pose a serous danger to your location?

Two in five residents (43%) of the South Florida region believe that storm surge or waves from a category 3 hurricane that
passed directly over them would cause flooding severe enough to pose a serious danger to their location. Reactions to this
question differ across evacuation zones as 57% of residents in evacuation zone 1 and 51% of residents in evacuation zone

2 feel that storm surge or waves from a category 3 hurricane that passed directly over them would cause flooding severe
enough to pose a serious danger to their location. Only 23% of residents who live in non-surge zones feel this way.

County-Level Results
More residents in Monroe County (60%) are more likely to feel they would be in serious danger from a category 3 hurricane,
while only two in five residents in Broward (38%) and Miami-Dade (35%) counties feel this way.

Would Flood Dangerously in a Category
3 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 43% 46% 12%
Category 1 625 57% 33% 10% i
Category 2 125 1% 3% 7% Would Flood Dangerously in a
Category 3 83 45% 39% 16% Category 3 Hurricane
South Florida 1 i 43%
Category 4 58 42% 47% 11% :l
Category 1 57%
Category 5 59 42% 47% 11% Category?2 e 5y,
Non-Surge 250 23% 66% 11% Category 3 45%
Broward 400 38% 49% 13% Category 4 II— ' 4%
Category 1 57% 28% 15% Category 3 1 a2%
S 150 Non-Surge 23%
0, 0, 0, -
Category 2 57% 28% 15% Broward ' 38%
Category 3 43% 44% 13% Category | s 57%
Category 4 100 43% 44% 13% Category 2 | 57%
Category 5 43% 44% 13% Category 3 43%
Category 4 43%
Non-Surge 150 24% 64% 12%
Category 5 43%
Miami-Dade 400 39% 51% 11% Non-Surge 24%
Category 1 150 53% 42% 5% Miami-Dade : 39%
Category 2 46% 36% 18% Category 1 53%
- 100 Category 2 46%
Category 3 46% 36% 18% 1
Category3 —mm—m — — — - 6%
Category 4 50 41% 50% 9% Category 4 m—m,—,4 € /4Mm—umuere - N%
Category 5 41% 50% 9% Category 5 ? 41%
Non-Surge 100 22% 68% 11% Non-Surge | 22%
M : 60%
Monroe 400 60% 29% 11% onree | %
Key West E 65%
Key West 100 65% 24% 11% Lower Keys S0%
Lower Keys 100 50% 39% 11% Middle Keys 66%
Middle Keys 100 66% 23% 11% Upper Keys E 57%
Upper Keys 100 57% 30% 12% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability

Do you believe storm surge or waves from a category 4 hurricane would reach your home and cause

flooding severe enough to pose a serious danger to your safety?
Residents were read the following:

Finally I would like you to consider a category 4 hurricane with winds of 155 miles per hour. It would almost be a category 5 hurricane. If a
category 4 hurricane passed directly over your location, do you believe storm surge or waves would reach your home and cause flooding severe
enough to pose a serious danger to your safety?

Two out of three residents (64%) in the South Florida region think storm surge or waves from a category 4 hurricane passing
directly over them should reach their homes and cause severe enough flooding to pose serious danger to their safety. There
is a direct relationship between where one lives and the likelihood they believe their home will be in danger from storm
surge from a category 4 hurricane as 75% and 71% of residents living in a evacuation zones 1 and 2, respectively, think their
homes will be in serious danger from storm surge accompanying a category 4 hurricane, while only 49% of residents living in
non-surge zones feel this way.

County-Level Results

Monroe County residents (80%) are more likely than
residents in other counties within the South Florida region
to believe their homes will be in danger from storm surge
or waves from a category 4 hurricane. Only 59% of Broward
County residents believe their homes will be in serious dan-

Would Flood Dangerously in a Category ger from storm surge or waves from a category 4 hurricane.

4 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 64% 28% 7%
Category 1 625 75% 18% 7% .
gory ° ° ° Would Flood Dangerously in a
Category 2 125 71% 22% 8% .
gory ° ° ° Category 4 Hurricane
Category 3 83 65% 25% 10%
South Florida 1 : 64%
Category 4 58 59% 28% 13%
Category 1 75%
Category 5 59 59% 28% 13% Category? amm—— 719
Non-Surge 250 49% 44% 7% Category 3 65%
Broward 400 59% 32% 9% Category 4 =M 5%
Category 5 59%
Category 1 7%  17% 9% gor

- 150 Non-Surge e —— 2 /0%
Category 2 74% 17% 9% Broward : 59%
100 59% 24% 17% Category2 e 7%

Category 4
— Cat 3 %
Category 5 59% 24% 17% ategory 3 | 59%
Categoryd —/—/—>-—————— 59%
- 0, 0, 0, -
Non-Surge 150 49% 44% 6% Category 5 599%
e w o mw @ oo —
Category 1 150 70% 26% 5% Miami-Dade | i 61%
Category 2 67% 25% 7% Gategory 1 e 0%
— 100 Category 2 67%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 % 60% 32% 9% Category 4 | 60%
Category 5 60% 32% 9% Category 5 60%
Non-Surge 100 50% 43% 8% Non-Surge | 50%
Monroe : 80%
Monroe 400 80% 13% 7% b
Key West 81%
Key West 100 81% 14% 6% Lower Keys E— 5oy
Lower Keys 100 83% 11% 6% Middle Keys 79%
Middle Keys 100 79% 15% 6% Upper Keys | . . . 76% .
Upper Keys 100 76% 14% 10% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Considering both wind from the hurricane and flooding, do you think it would be safe for you to stay in

your home or building if a category 2 hurricane with 100 MPH winds passed directly over your location?
Three out of four residents (72%) believe they can safely survive a category 2 hurricane despite 100 mile per hour winds

and flooding and remain in their homes. Results vary across evacuation zones as 66% of those living in evacuation zone 1
believe they can safely survive a direct hit from a category 2 storm, while 80% of residents living in non-surge zones hold this

belief.

County-Level Results

Results vary slightly across counties in the South Florida region with a high of 73% of Broward County and Miami-Dade
County residents thinking they will be safe in their homes during a category 2 hurricane and 67% of Monroe County resi-

dents holding this belief.

Safe from Wind and Water in a Category
2 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends

South Florida 1,200 72% 22% 6%
Category 1 625 66% 28% 6%
Category 2 125 70% 19% 11%
Category 3 83 71% 18% 11%
Category 4 58 70% 27% 4%
Category 5 59 70% 27% 4%
Non-Surge 250 80% 15% 5%
Broward 400 73% 22% 5%
Category 1 68% 26% 6%
Category 2 10 68% 26% 6%
Category 3 69% 25% 5%
Category 4 100 69% 25% 5%
Category 5 69% 25% 5%
Non-Surge 150 77% 19% 4%
Miami-Dade 400 73% 19% 8%
Category 1 150 63% 28% 9%
Category 2 72% 14% 14%
Category 3 100 72% 14% 14%
Category 4 70% 28% 2%
Category 5 >0 70% 28% 2%
Non-Surge 100 83% 12% 6%
Monroe 400 67% 29% 4%
Key West 100 59% 38% 3%
Lower Keys 100 82% 15% 3%
Middle Keys 100 59% 36% 5%
Upper Keys 100 70% 23% 6%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability

Considering both wind from the hurricane and flooding, do you think it would be safe for you to stay in

your home or building if a category 3 hurricane with 125 MPH winds passed directly over your location?
Fewer than half of South Florida residents (46%) think it is safe to stay in their homes if a category 3 storm with 125 mile per
hour winds passed directly over them. There is a correlation between evacuation zone and feelings of safety in the face of

a direct hit from a category 3 storm. From 34% to 38% of residents living in evacuation zones 1 through 3 feel they are safe
during a direct hit from a category 3 storm, while 62% of residents living in non-surge zones believe they are safe.

County-Level Results
Broward County residents are more likely (50%) to feel it is safe to stay in their homes if a category 3 storm with 125 mile
per hour winds passed directly over them, while only 39% of Monroe County residents share this opinion.

Safe from Wind and Water in a Category
3 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 46% 45% 9%
Category 1 625 38% 57% 5% . .
Safe from Wind and Water in a
Category 2 125 34% 58% 9% .
Category 3 Hurricane
Category 3 83 35% 53% 12%
South Florida | : 46%
0 0, 0
Category 4 58 44% 45% 11% Category 1 38%
Category 5 59 44% 45% 11% Category 2 34%
Non-Surge 250 62% 25% 12% Category 3 35%
Broward 400 50% 40% 10% Category 4 44%
Category 5 44%
Category 1 34% 62% 4% 1
e 150 Non-Surge 62%
Category 2 34% 62% 4% Broward | i 50%
Category 3 37% 51% 11% Category 1 34%
Category 4 100 37% 51% 11% Category 2 I —————— 34%
- Category 3 37%
Category 5 37% 51% 11%
Category 4 E 37%
Non-Surge 150 65% 23% 12% Category 5 37%
Miami-Dade 400 47% 44% 9% Non-Surge 65%
Category 1 150 40% 57% 3% Miami-Dade B 47%
Category 1 40%
Category 2 34% 54% 12%
_— 100 Category 2 34%
0, 0, 0,
Category 3 34% 54% 12% Category 3 E 34%
Category 4 51% 38% 11% Category 4 51%
e — 50 -
Category 5 51% 38% 11% Category 5 51%
Non-Surge 100 60% 28% 12% Non-Surge 60%
Monroe i 39%
0, 0
plonice 200 o gl 55 Key West ﬁ 28%
Key West 100 28% 67% 4% Lower Keys 2 56%
Lower Keys 100 56% 35% 9% Middle Keys 42%
Middle Keys 100 42% 57% 2% UpperKeys P 3% , , ,
Upper Keys 100 32% 58% 10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability

Considering both wind from the hurricane and flooding, do you think it would be safe for you to stay in

your home or building if a category 4 hurricane with 155 MPH winds passed directly over your location?
Only 22% of residents in the South Florida region perceive it is safe to stay in their homes if a category 4 hurricane passed
directly over them. This is a precipitous drop from the percentages of residents who believe it is safe to stay in their homes
if category 2 (72%) or category 3 (46%) hurricanes passed directly over them. There are differences across evacuation zones
in response to this question as 30% of residents in non-surge zones feel safe under this scenario while only 16% of evacua-
tion zone 2 and 18% of evacuation zones 1 and 3 feel safe.

County-Level Results

Responses to this question vary somewhat across counties. Miami-Dade (24%) and Broward (23%) counties’ residents are
more likely to believe it is safe to ride out a category 4 hurricane in their homes, while residents in Monroe County (15%) are
relatively less likely to feel they can ride out a category 4 hurricane safely.

Safe from Wind and Water in a Category
4 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 22% 71% 7%
Category 1 625 18% 77% 6% . B
Safe from Wind and Water in a
Category 2 125 16% 76% 7% i
Category 4 Hurricane
Category 3 83 18% 74% 8%
South Florida 1 i 22%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 58 20% 70% 10% Category 1 18%
Category 5 59 20% 70% 10% Category 2 16%
Non-Surge 250 30% 62% 8% Category 3 18%
Broward 400 23% 68% 10% Category 4 20%
Category 5 20%
Category 1 15% 77% 8% b
— 150 Non-Surge 30%
Category 2 15% 77% 8% Broward | : 23%
Category 3 20% 70% 11% Category 1 | 15%
Category 4 100 20% 70% 11% Category 2 15%
- Category 3 20%
Category 5 20% 70% 11%
Category 4 E 20%
Non-Surge 150 28% 61% 11% Category 5 20%
Miami-Dade 400 24% 69% 6% Non-Surge 28%
Category 1 150 22% 72% 5% Miami-Dade £ 24%
Cat 1 %
Category 2 17% 76% 7% ategory 2%
—_— 100 Category 2 17%
0, 0, 0,
Category 3 17% 76% 7% Category 3 E 17%
Category 4 20% 71% 10% Category 4 20%
e — 50 -
Category 5 20% 71% 10% Category 5 20%
Non-Surge 100 32% 62% 6% Non-Surge | 32%
Monroe i 15%
0 0, -
Monroe 400 15% 80% 5% Key West 19%
Key West 100 19% 76% 4% Lower Keys | 11%
Lower Keys 100 11% 81% 7% Middle Keys 15%
Middle Keys 100 15% 83% 1% Upper Keys | : I 13% , , , ,
Upper Keys 100 13% 79% 8% 0% 5% 10%  15%  20%  25%  30%  35%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability

In a category 2 hurricane with winds of 100 MPH, do you think Emergency Management officials in your
county would issue an evacuation notice saying you should leave your home and go someplace safer?

That is, would they tell you to evacuate?

Almost three in five residents (57%) of the South Florida region think Emergency Management officials would issue an
evacuation notice for residents to leave their homes and seek safer locations if a category 2 storm with winds of 100 miles
per hour hit their area. Results vary considerably across evacuation zones as 72% of residents living in evacuation zone

1 think Emergency Management officials would issue an evacuation notice during a category 2 storm, while only 41% of
residents living in non-surge zones share this opinion.

County-Level Results

Monroe County residents (79%) are much more likely to think Emergency Management officials would issue an evacuation
notice in the event of a category 2 hurricane. Only half of residents in Broward (50%) and Miami-Dade (52%) counties hold
this belief.

Emergency Management Officials Would
Issue an Evacuation Notice in a Category
2 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 57% 30% 13% o
Category 1 . 2% 6% 2% Emergency Management Officials Would
Category 2 125 6% 259 19% Issue an Evacuation Notice in a Category 2
(] 0 (]
Category 3 83 49% 28% 23% Hurricane
South Florid
Category 4 58 49% 32% 19% outh Forida
Category 1
Category 5 59 49% 32% 19% Category 2
Non-Surge 250 41% 49% 10% Category 3
Broward 400 50% 35% 15% Category 4
Category 1 66% 20% 14% Category 5
- 150 Non-Surge
0, 0, 0,
Category 2 66% 20% 14% Broward
Category 3 51% 27% 22% Category 1
Category 4 100 51% 27% 22% Category 2
Category 5 51% 27% 22% Category 3
Category 4
Non-Surge 150 39% 46% 14%
Category 5
Miami-Dade 400 52% 35% 13% Non-Surge 39%
Category 1 150 68% 20% 12% Miami-Dade
Category 2 48% 29% 23% Category 1 68%
— 100 Category 2
Category 3 48% 29% 23%
Category 3
Category 4 < 46% 38% 16% Category 4
Category 5 46% 38% 16% Category 5
Non-Surge 100 42% 52% 7% Non-Surge | A 42%
M i 79%
Monroe 400 79% 11% 11% onree |
Key West 82%
Key West 100 82% 10% 8% Lower Keys 74%
Lower Keys 100 74% 11% 14% Middle Keys 77%
Middle Keys 100 77% 12% 11% Upper Keys | , , , : 80% .
Upper Keys 100 80% 10% 11% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability

In a category 3 hurricane with winds of 125 MPH, do you think Emergency Management officials in your
county would issue an evacuation notice saying you should leave your home and go someplace safer?
Most residents (78%) think Emergency Management officials would issue evacuation notices saying residents should leave
their homes in the event that a category 3 hurricane comes into their area. Almost nine out of ten residents living in
evacuation zones 1 (89%) and 2 (87%) feel this way, while only 65% of residents living in non-surge zone think Emergency
Management officials would issue evacuation notices saying residents should leave their homes in the event that a category
3 hurricane comes into their area.

County-Level Results
Residents of Monroe County (93%) are much more likely to think Emergency Management officials would issue evacuation
notices saying residents should leave their homes in the event that a category 3 hurricane comes into their area.

Emergency Management Officials Would
Issue an Evacuation Notice in a Category
3 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 78% 14% 8%
Category 1 625 89% 7% % Emergency Management Officials Would
Category 2 125 87% 6% 7% Issue an Evacuation Notice in a Category 3
Category 3 83 83% 7% 9% _H urricane
Category 4 58 69% 16% 15% South Florida | i 78%
. . Y Category 1 89%
Category 5 59 69% 16% 15% Category 2 87%
Non-Surge w0 e o o eyt | E———
Broward 400 76% 16% 8% Category 4 | 69%
Category 1 91% 4% 5% Category 5 69%
B — 150 Non-Surge 65%
Category 2 91% 4% 5% i
Broward i 76%
Category 3 83% 6% 11% Category 1 ; 91%
Category 4 100 83% 6% 11% Category 2 91%
Category 5 83% 6% 11% Category 3 83%
Cat pg——s———— k)
Non-Surge 150 64% 27% 10% atesory %
Category 5 83%
Miami-Dade 400 74% 18% 8% Non-Surge 64%
Category 1 150 83% 14% 3% Miami-Dade 1 74%
Category 2 00 83% 8% 9% Gtegoryl e 83%
S 1 o,
Category 3 83% 8% 9% Category 2 83%
Category 3 83%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 < 55% 26% 19% Category 4 g
Category 5 55% 26% 19% Category 5 55%
Non-Surge 100 66% 25% 9% Non-Surge | 66%
Monroe 400 93% 3% 4% Monroe | } 93%
Key West 94%
Key West 100 94% 5% 1%
Lower Keys 95%
Lower Keys 100 95% 1% 4% Middle Keys ; 92%
Middle Keys 100 92% 4% 4% Upperkeys Emmeee0=oxooo - 90%
Upper Keys 100 90% 1% 9% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability

In a category 4 hurricane with winds of 155 MPH, do you think Emergency Management officials in your

county would issue an evacuation notice saying you should leave your home and go someplace safer?
Nine out of ten South Florida region residents (89%) think Emergency Management officials would issue an evacuation
notice saying they have to leave their homes if a category 4 hurricane with 155 mile per hour winds hits their area. High
percentages of residents in all evacuation zones think Emergency Management officials would issue evacuation notices in
the event of a category 4 hurricane.

County-Level Results

About nine out of ten residents in Broward (88%) and Miami-Dade (86%) counties think Emergency Management officials
would issue evacuation notices if a category 4 hurricane comes into their counties, and almost all residents in Monroe
County (97%) hold this belief.

Percentage of residents who believe Emergency Management officials would issue evacuation notices increases consider-
ably as hurricane strength increases as shown below:

57% Category 2 hurricane

78% Category 3 hurricane

89% Category 4 hurricane
Emergency Management Officials
Wouldlssue an Evacuation Notice in a
Category 4 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 89% 7% 4% L.
Emergency Management Officials
Category 1 625 93% 5% 2% i . i
Category 2 15 o190 % oo Would Issue an Evacuation Notice in a
0 0 (]
Category 3 83 919 3% % Category 4 Hurricane
South Florida 1 i 89%
Category 4 58 91% 2% 7% :'
Category 1 93%
Category 5 59 91% 2% 7% Category 2 91%
Non-Surge 250 82% 12% 7% Category 3 91%
Broward 400 88% 7% 5% Category 4 91%
Category 1 91% 5% 4% Category 5 1%
_—— 150 Non-Surge 82%
0, 0, 0, -
Category 2 91% 5% 4% Broward i 88%
Category 3 92% 3% 5% Category 1 _E 91%
Category 4 100 92% 3% 5% Category 2 | 91%
Category 5 92% 3% 5% Category 3. e 2%
Non-Surge 150 85% 10% 5% Category 5 92%
Miami-Dade 400 86% 8% 6% Non-Surge | 85%
Category 1 150 90% 9% 1% Miami-Dade | i 86%
Category 2 91% 3% 6% Category 1 90%
100 Category 2 91%
Category 3 91% 3% 6%
Category 3 91%
Category 4 < 90% 0% 10% Category 4 90%
Category 5 90% 0% 10% Category 5 90%
Non-Surge 100 79% 14% 8% Non-Surge | 79%
M i 97%
Monroe 400 97% 2% 1% onmee
Key West 98%
Key West 100 98% 2% 0% Lower Keys 99%
Lower Keys 100 99% 0% 1% Middle Keys 95%
Middle Keys 100 95% 3% 3% UpperKeys | , , , , 97%
Upper Keys 100 97% 1% 2% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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5. Perceived Vulnerability

Perceived Vulnerability by Storm Scenario
The percentages of residents in the South Florida region who believe their homes will be in danger of flooding by category 2,
3, and 4 hurricanes passing directly over them increases as shown below:

28% Category 2 hurricane
43% Category 3 hurricane
64% Category 4 hurricane

Percentages of residents in the South Florida region who believe it is safe to stay in their homes during various strength
hurricanes are shown below:

72% Category 2 hurricane

46% Category 3 hurricane
22% Category 4 hurricane

Perceived Vulnerability by Storm

Scenario
Safe from Expect
Would Flood ~ Wind and Evacuation
Dangerously Water Notice

Category 2 Hurricane

South Florida 28% 72% 57%
Category 1 35% 66% 72%
Category 2 28% 70% 56%
Category 3 24% 71% 49%
Category 4 28% 70% 49%
Category 5 28% 70% 49%
Non-Surge 19% 80% 41%
Category 3 Hurricane

South Florida 43% 46% 78%
Category 1 57% 38% 89%
Category 2 51% 34% 87%
Category 3 45% 35% 83%
Category 4 42% 44% 69%
Category 5 42% 44% 69%
Non-Surge 23% 62% 65%
Category 4 Hurricane

South Florida 64% 22% 89%
Category 1 75% 18% 93%
Category 2 71% 16% 91%
Category 3 65% 18% 91%
Category 4 59% 20% 91%
Category 5 59% 20% 91%
Non-Surge 49% 30% 82%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Suppose officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying you had to leave because of potential
flooding from a category 1 or 2 hurricane. In that case, would you leave your home to go someplace
safer?

Two in three residents (67%) of the South Florida region intend to leave their homes to seek safer locations if Emergency
Management officials did issue mandatory evacuation notices because of potential flooding from a category 1 or 2 hur-
ricane. Reactions to this question vary somewhat across evacuation zones as 77% of residents in non-surge zones say

they will leave their homes if Emergency Management officials did issue mandatory evacuation notices, while only 61% of
residents in evacuation zone 1 will do so. Three in ten residents (31%) in evacuation zone 1 claim they will not leave their
homes despite mandatory evacuation notices from Emergency Management officials.

County-Level Results

There are dramatic differences across counties as Broward County (78%) residents are more likely to follow mandatory
evacuation orders in the event of possible flooding from a category 1 or 2 hurricane. Not quite half of residents in Monroe
County (48%) will leave their homes in the event of mandatory evacuation notices.

Would Leave Home if Mandatory
Evacuation Notice is Given for a Catego-
ry 1 or 2 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200  67%  26% 7%
Category 1 s 61%  31% 8% Would Leave Home if Mandatory
Category 2 125 71% 21% 7% Evacuation Notice is Given for a
Category 3 83 67% 22% 11% Category 1 or 2 Hurricane

South Florida 1 i 67%

Category 4 58 65% 24% 10%
Category 1 61%
0, 0, 10,
Category 5 59 65% 24% 10% Category 2 71%

Non-Surge 250 77% 19% 5% Category 3 E 67%

Broward 400 78% 19% 3% Category 4 ¢ 65%
— 150 Non-Surge 77%
Category 2 78% 19% 2% 1 )
Broward i 78%
Category 3 71% 21% 9% Category 1 | 78%
Category 4 100 71% 21% 9% Category 2 _— 78%
Category 4 71%
Non-Surge 150 80% 19% 1% 1
Category 5 71%
Miami-Dade 400 68% 23% 9% Non-Surge 80%
Category 1 150 67% 26% 8% Miami-Dade : 68%
Category 2 66% 23% 12% Category 1 _E 67%
— 100 Cat 2 66%
Category 3 66% 23% 12% aresony = ]
Category 3 66%
Category 5 60% 28% 12% Category 5 60%
Non-Surge 100 73% 19% 8% Non-Surge _=‘ 73%
Monroe 400  48%  41% 1% Monroe | } 48%
Key West 52%
0, 0, 0
Key West 100 52% 42% 6% Lower Keys 37%
Lower Keys 100 37% 54% 9% Middle Keys 46%
Middle Keys 100 46% 39% 15% Upper Keys Emmmaaa————————— 54%
Upper Keys 100 54% 31% 15% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans
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Suppose officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying you had to leave because of potential

flooding from a category 3 hurricane. In that case, would you leave your home to go someplace safer?
Over four out of five residents (84%) living in the South Florida region intend to leave their homes in the event of a category
3 hurricane if told to do so by Emergency Management officials. Responses varied across evacuation zones with a high of
91% in evacuation zone 3 and a low of 79% in evacuation zone 1.

County-Level Results

Responses to this question vary across counties: a high of 87% of Broward and Miami-Dade residents and a low of 73% of
Monroe County residents intend to leave their homes in the event of a mandatory evacuation notice due to a category 3
hurricane.

Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacu-
ation Notice is Given for a Category 3

Hurricane
Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 84% 12% 4%
Category 1 625 79% 16% 4% . .
gory ° ° ° Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacuation
Category 2 125 90% 6% 4% . . . .
Notice is Given for a Category 3 Hurricane

Category 3 83 91% 5% 4% T

South Florida i 84%
Category 4 58 86% 9% 5% Category 1 79%
Category 5 59 86% 9% 5% Category 2 E 90%
Non-Surge 250 86% 10% 4% Category 3 eee——————————————=—x="91%
Broward 400 87% 10% 3% Category 4 86%

Category 5 86%
0, 0, 0,

Category 1 150 85% 11% 4% Non-Surge 86%
Category 2 85% 11% 4% Broward : 87%
Category 3 85% 11% 4% Category 1 85%
Category 4 100 85% 11% 4% Category 2 85%

- . . . Category3 m—m—4— — 4 mu0u0ueoow——————————= 85%
Category 5 85% 11% 4% Category 4 85%
Non-Surge 150 88% 10% 2% Category 5 85%
Miami-Dade 400 87% 9% 4% Non-Surge 88%
Category 1 150 84% 13% 3% Miami-Dade : 87%

Category 1 ; 84%
Category 2 94% 2% 4%

R S 100 Category 2 E 94%
Category 3 94% 2% 4% Category 3 94%
Category 4 87% 7% 6% Categoryd eee—e—e—ee——————————————————————————— 87%

B — 50 .
Category 5 87% 7% 6% Categary s ————————————————87%

Non-S %
Non-Surge 100 85% 10% 5% enrouree 8%

Monroe i 73%

Monroe 400 73% 22% 5% Key West 77%
Key West 100 77% 22% 1% Lower Keys 69%
Lower Keys 100 69% 24% 7% Middle Keys 74%
Middle Keys 100 74% 20% 6% Upper Keys E 71%. .
Upper Keys 100 71% 19% 9% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Suppose that officials decided that the storm could strengthen and become a category 5 hurricane. If
they issued a mandatory evacuation notice saying you should leave your home and go someplace safer,

would you leave your home to go someplace safer?

Over nine out of ten residents (91%) would follow Emergency Management officials’ orders to evacuate in the event of a
category 5 hurricane. Responses varied only slightly across evacuation zones with a high of 93% in non-surge zoness and a
low of 88% in evacuation zones 4 and 5.

County-Level Results
At least 88% of residents in all counties will leave home if Emergency Management officials issue mandatory evacuation
notices.

Would Leave Home if Mandatory
Evacuation Notice is Given for a Catego-
ry 5 Hurricane

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 1,200 91% 7% 2%
Category 1 625 89% 8% 3%
Category 2 125 02% 7% 1% Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacuation
Category 3 83 92% 7% 2% Notice is Given for a Category 5 Hurricane
Category 4 58 88% 7% 5% South Florida | # 91%
. 5 . Category 1 89%
Category 5 59 88% 7% 5% Category 2 92%
Non-Surge 250 93% 6% 1% Category 3 92%
Broward 400 91% 7% 2% capgg————— K4
Category 1 91% 8% 1% Category 5 88%
— 150 Non-Surge 93%
Category 2 91% 8% 1% .
Broward i 91%
Category 3 88% 7% 4% Category 1 91%
Category 4 100 88% 7% 4% Category 2 91%
Category 5 88% 7% 4% Category 3 88%
Cat 4 88%
Non-Surge 150 91% 6% 2% ategory %
Category 5 88%
Miami-Dade 400 92% 6% 2% Non-Surge e g1y
Category 1 150 90% 7% 2% Miami-Dade :92%
Category 2 00 93% 6% 1% [Erreame———o- K3
S 1 o,
Category 3 93% 6% 1% e
Category 3 93%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 < 87% 7% 7% Category 4 87%
Category 5 87% 7% 7% Category 5 87%
Non-Surge 100 94% 5% 1% Non-Surge 94%
Monroe 400 88% 8% a% Monroe 8%
5 5 . Key West 89%
Key West 100 89% 9% 3% Lower Keys 91%
Lower Keys 100 91% 6% 3% Middle Keys 90%
Middle Keys 100 90% 7% 3% Upper Keys e 84%
Upper Keys 100 84% 8% 8% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Percentages of residents who say they will follow evacuation orders increase linearly as storm strength increases:

67% Category 1 or 2 hurricane
84% Category 3 hurricane
91% Category 5 hurricane

Intention to Evacuate if Ordered Intention to Evacuate if Ordered
Category
lor2 Category3  Category 5 South Florida
Hurricane Hurricane Hurricane
South Florida 67% 84% 91%
Category 1
Category 1 61% 79% 89%
Category 2 71% 90% 92%
Category 2
Category 3 67% 91% 92%
Category 4 65% 86% 88%
Category 3
Category 5 65% 86% 88%
Non-Surge 77% 86% 93%

Category 4

Category 5

Non-Surge b
93%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Category 1 or 2 Hurricane

L Category 3 Hurricane

M Category 5 Hurricane
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Six out of ten residents (62%) who feel safe in
their homes during a category 1 or 2 hurricane
plan to evacuate if ordered to do so, while 74%
and 76% of residents who feel safe in category 3
and 5 hurricanes, respectively, will evacuate as
well. Higher percentages of residents who feel
unsafe in their homes during various strength
hurricanes (89% to 96%) plan to evacuate as the
table below shows.

Evacuation Rates Depending on
Perceived Vulnerability by Storm
Scenario

Don’t
Safe Unsafe know

Category 1 or 2 Hurricane

South Florida

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

Category 4

Category 5

Non-Surge

South Florida

Category 1

Category 2

6. Evacuation Plans

Evacuation Rates Depending on Perceived
Vulnerabilitv in a Cateaorv 1 or 2 Hurricane

89%

M Safe

L1 Unsafe

94% H Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Evacuation Rates Depending on Perceived
Vulnerability in a Category 3 Hurricane

74%
80%

95%

South Florida 62% 89% 51%
Category 1 50% 87% 55%
Category 2 68% 97% 51%
Category 3 65% 94% 39%
Category 4 59% 82% 54%
Category 5 59% 82% 54%
Non-Surge 75% 94% 58%
Category 3 Hurricane

South Florida 74% 95% 80%
Category 1 60% 94% 50%
Category 2 77% 98% 88%
Category 3 82% 97% 90%
Category 4 72% 99% 90%
Category 5 72% 99% 90%
Non-Surge 82% 95% 88%
Category 5 Hurricane

South Florida 76% 96% 82%
Category 1 72% 95% 64%
Category 2 71% 97% 88%
Category 3 62% 99% 90%
Category 4 48% 98% 93%
Category 5 48% 98% 93%
Non-Surge 85% 97% 94%

Kerr & Downs Research

Category 3

Category 4

2 72%

Category 5

% H Safe
LI Unsafe
Non-Surge 95%
88% H Don't know

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Evacuation Rates Depending on Perceived
Vulnerability in a Category 5 Hurricane

:

South Florida

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

48%
Category 4 98%
93%
Category 5 48% 98%
30 @ Safe
Nons 85% . L= Unsafe
O ——— 5, 8 Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Suppose officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying everyone living in category 1 OR 2

evacuation zones and everyone in mobile homes had to leave. Would you leave to go someplace safer?
Residents of the South Florida region were read the following question:

Suppose that officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying that everyone living in areas that would be affected by flooding in a
category 1 OR 2 hurricane and everyone living in mobile homes or manufactured housing in your county must evacuate their homes and go to a
safer location. In that case, would you leave your home to go someplace safer?

The purpose of this question is to gauge shadow evacuation. Nearly six in ten South Florida region residents (57%) who
live outside the mandatory evacuation area say they intend to evacuate if officials issue a mandatory evacuation notice for
that everyone living in areas that would be affected by flooding in a category 1 or 2 hurricane and everyone living in mobile
homes or manufactured housing in the entire region. Even 52% of residents living in non-surge zones of coastal counties in
the South Florida region say they intend to evacuate under these circumstances.

County-Level Results

As this type of evacuation notice would include all of Monroe County, shadow evacuation is lowest in non-surge zones in

Miami-Dade County (53%) and Broward County (50%) in the event of a mandatory evacuation notice for people living in
evacuation zones 1 and 2 and in mobile homes.

Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacu-
ation Notice is Given for Everyone Living
in Category 1 OR 2 Evacuation Zones
and Everyone in Mobile Homes

Don’t know/
n Yes No depends )
T 239 p— 20% p” Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacu-
Category 1 26 8% 41% 2% ation Notice is Given for Everyone Living
Category 2 ” 77% 71% 2% in Category 1 OR 2 Evacuation Zones
Category 3 ”n 65% 32% 2% and Everyone in Mobile Homes
Category 4 22 60% 36% 4% South Florida_ | d 57%
Category 1 58%
Category 5 29 60% 36% 4% 1
Category?2 e—_— = T77%
Non-Surge 60 52% 45% 4% Category3 e cy,
Broward 70 66% 31% 3% Category 4 = 60%
— 10 Non-Surge 52%
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Broward i 66%
Category 3 65% 32% 2% Category 1 100%
Category 5 65% 32% 2% Gategory 3 === 6%
Non-Surge 30 50% 44% 5% Category 4 | 65%
P— o
Miami-Dade 109 59% 39% 3% Non-Surge 50%
Category 1 19 64% 36% 0% Miami-Dade i 59%
Category 2 20 65% 32% 2% Category 1 E 64%
Category 3 65% 32% 2% Category 2§ 65%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 30 58% 37% 4% Category 4 8%
Category 5 58% 37% 4% Category 5 | 58%
Non-Surge 30 53% 45% 3% Non-Surge _— 53%
—‘ 00
Monroe 60 25% 70% 5% Monroe | 25%
Key West 28%
Key West 30 28% 72% 1%
Lower Keys 2%
Lower Keys 10 2% 83% 15% Middle Keys 38%
Middle Keys 10 38% 62% 0% Upper Keys | 23%
Upper Keys 10 23% 65% 12% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Suppose officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying everyone living in category 1, 2, or 3

evacuation zones and everyone in mobile homes had to leave. Would you leave to go someplace safer?
Residents of the South Florida region were read the following question:

Suppose that officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying that everyone living in areas that would be affected by flooding in a
category 1, 2 or 3 hurricane and everyone living in mobile homes or manufactured housing in your county must evacuate their homes and go to
a safer location. In that case, would you leave your home to go someplace safer?

Four out of five residents (81%) in the South Florida region who live in evacuation zones 4 and 5 or in non-surge zones in-
tend to evacuate when faced with the threat of a category 3 hurricane even though the evacuation notice does not pertain
to them. This type of evacuation notice would include all of Monroe County.

County-Level Results

As this type of evacuation notice would include all of Monroe County, shadow evacuation is lowest in evacuation zones 4
and 5 in Miami-Dade County (74%) in the event of a mandatory evacuation notice for people living in evacuation zones 1
through 3 and in mobile homes.

Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacu-
ation Notice is Given for Everyone Living
in Category 1, 2, or 3 Evacuation Zones
and Everyone in Mobile Homes

Don’t know/ .
n Yes No depends Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacua-
South Florida 239 79% 13% 8% tion Notice is Given for Everyone Living in
Category 1 86 71% 22% 8% Category 1, 2, or 3 Evacuation Zones and
Category 2 21 89% 9% 2% Everyone in Mobile Homes
Category 3 21 90% 8% 2%
South Florida 1 i 79%
Category 4 22 79% 5% 16% j
Category 1 71%
Category 5 29 79% 5% 16% Category 2 2 899
Non-Surge 60 83% 11% 6% Category 3 90%
Broward 70 86% 7% 6% Category 4 79%
Category 1 89%  11% 0% Category 3 79%
_— 10 Non-Surge é 83%
0, 0, 0,
Category 2 89% 11% 0% Broward . 86%
Category 3 92% 8% 0% Category 1 E 89%
Category 4 30 92% 8% 0% Category 2 | 89%
Category 5 92% 8% 0% Category 3 92%
) ) . Category 4 92%
Non-Surge 30 83% 5% 11% Category 5 92%
Miami-Dade 109 81% 9% 10% Non-Surge | 83%
Category 1 19 81% 3% 16% Miami-Dade | i 81%
Category 2 89% 8% 3% Category 1 81%
30 Category 2 89%
Category 3 89% 8% 3%
Category 3 89%
Category 4 30 74% 4% 22% Category 4 74%
Category 5 74% 4% 22% Category 5 74%
Non-Surge 30 83% 16% 2% Non-Surge | 83%
Monroe : 51%
Monroe 60 51% 44% 5% R
Key West 52%
Key West 30 52% 45% 3% Lower Keys 4%
Lower Keys 10 42% 43% 15% Middle Keys 54%
Middle Keys 10 54% 46% 0% Upper Keys | ' , 7% , .
Upper Keys 10 57% 37% 7% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Suppose officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying everyone living in category 1, 2, 3, 4,
or 5 evacuation zones and everyone in mobile homes had to leave. Would you leave to go someplace

safer?
Residents of the South Florida region were read the following question:

Suppose that officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying that everyone living in areas that would be affected by flooding in a
category 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 hurricane and everyone living in mobile homes or manufactured housing in your county must evacuate their homes and
go to a safer location. In that case, would you leave your home to go someplace safer?

Over nine in ten residents (93%) in the South Florida Region who live in non-surge zones intend to evacuate when faced with
the threat of a category 5 hurricane even though the evacuation notice does not pertain to them. This type of evacuation
notice would include all of Monroe County.

County-Level Results
As this type of evacuation notice would include all of Monroe County, shadow evacuation is highest in Broward County
(95%), while shadow evacuation by residents in non-surge zones is lowest in Miami-Dade County (90%).

Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacu-
ation Notice is Given for Everyone Living
in Category 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 Evacuation
Zones and Everyone in Mobile Homes

42

Don’t know/

n Yes No depends Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacua-
el T — SE = s tion Notice is Given for Everyone Living in
Category 1 85 90% 6% 4% Category 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 Evacuation Zones
Category 2 2L 9% 4% 0% and Everyone in Mobile Homes
Category 3 21 98% 2% 0% 1
Category 4 2 96% 4% 0% South Florida $ 93%

Category 1 90%
0, 0, 10,
Category 5 29 96% 4% 0% Category 2 96%
Non-Surge 60 92% 6% 2% Category 3 98%
Broward 70 93% 6% 1% Category 4 96%
Category 1 89% 11% 0% Category 5 96%
S — 10 Non-Surge 92%
Category 2 89% 11% 0%
Broward : 93%
Category 3 93% 7% 0% Category 1 89%
Category 4 30 93% 7% 0% Category 2 89%
Category 5 93% 7% 0% Category 3 93%
Category 4 93%
Non-Surge 30 95% 3% 2%
Category 5 93%
Miami-Dade 108 95% 4% 1% Non-Surge 95%
Category 1 18 97% 3% 0% Miami-Dade : 95%
Category 2 99% 0% 0% Category 1 97%
30 Cat 2 %
Category 3 99% 0% 0% ategory 9%
Category 3 99%
Category 4 30 97% 3% 0% Category 4 97%
Category 5 97% 3% 0% Category 5 97%
Non-Surge 30 90% 7% 2% Non-Surge 1 90%
Monroe 60 85% 5% 10% Monroe : 85%
Key West 84%
0, 0, 0,
Key West 30 84% 10% 6% Lower Keys 57%
Lower Keys 10 57% 0% 43% Middle Keys 100%
Middle Keys 10 100% 0% 0% Upper Keys 97%
Upper Keys 10 97% 3% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Evacuation Rates Based on Perceived Vulnerability

The tables on this and the subsequent page show the percentages of residents who say they will evacuate based on vari-
ous warnings from Emergency Management officials and based on their perceptions of whether or not they would be safe
remaining in their homes.

At risk zones — evacuation zones 1 & 2 + mobile homes

Nearly six out of ten residents (57%) living in the South Florida region plan to evacuate based on a mandatory evacuation
notice for evacuation zones 1 and 2 + mobile homes. Propensity for evacuating under these conditions varies somewhat
across evacuation zones 3 through 5 and non-surge zones ranging from a low of 52% in non-surge zones to a high of 65% in
evacuation zone 3.

At risk zones — evacuation zones 1, 2 & 3 + mobile homes

Eight out of ten residents (79%) living in the South Florida region plan to evacuate based on a mandatory evacuation notice
for evacuation zones 1, 2, and 3 + mobile homes. Propensity for evacuating under these conditions is rather stable across
evacuation zones 4 and 5 (79%) and non-surge zones (83%).

At risk zones — evacuation zones 1 through 5 + mobile homes
Over nine out of ten residents (93%) living in non-surge areas in the South Florida region plan to evacuate based on a
mandatory evacuation notice for evacuation zones 1 through 5 + mobile homes.

Intention to Evacuate by
Notification Scenario

57%

South Florida 79%
93%
58%
Category 1 71%
90%
77%
Category 2 | 89%
96%
Intention to Evacuate by Notification Category 3 =L
0
Scenario
Category 1 or Category 1, 2, Category 1, 2, Category 4 96%
2 evacuation or 3 evacua- 3,4, or 5 evacua- °
zones tion zones tion zones
South Florida 57% 79% 93% Category 3 96%
Category 1 58% 71% 90%
Category 2 77% 89% 96% Non-Surge 92%
Category 3 65% 90% 98% ' ' ' ' ' ‘
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 60% 79% 96% @ Category 1 or 2 Evacuation Zones
Category 5 60% 79% 96% LI Category 1, 2, or 3 Evacuation Zones
Non-Surge 52% 83% 92% H Category 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 Evacuation Zones
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6. Evacuation Plans

44

At risk zones — evacuation zones 1 & 2 + mobile homes

After an evacuation notice for evacuation zones 1 and 2, and mobile homes, nearly half of residents (48%) living in the South
Florida region who feel safe in their homes plan to evacuate. Conversely, after a mandatory evacuation notice for evacua-
tion zones 1 and 2, and mobile homes, 95% of residents in the South Florida region who do not feel safe in their homes plan

to evacuate.
At risk zones — evacuation zones 1, 2 & 3 + mobile homes

After an evacuation notice for evacuation zones 1, 2, 3, and mobile homes, seven out of ten residents (70%) living in the

South Florida region who feel safe in their homes plan to
evacuate. Conversely, after a mandatory evacuation notice
for evacuation zones 1, 2, 3, and mobile homes, 94% of
residents in the South Florida region who do not feel safe in
their homes plan to evacuate.

At risk zones — evacuation zones 1 through 5 + mobile homes
After an evacuation notice for evacuation zones 1 through 5,
and mobile homes, over eight in ten residents (82%) living in
the South Florida region who feel safe in their homes plan to
evacuate. Conversely, after a mandatory evacuation notice
for evacuation zones 1 through 5, and mobile homes, 98% of
residents in the South Florida region who do not feel safe in
their homes plan to evacuate.

Shadow Evacuation Rates Depending
on Perceived Vulnerability by Storm

Shadow Evacuation Rates Depending on Perceived
Vulnerability in Evacuation Zones 1 and 2

. 48%
South Florida 95%
50%
46%
Category 1 | 95%
5%
66% )
Category 2 97%
82%
57%
Category 3 93%
b
52%
Category 4 93%
80%
52%
Category 5 i 93% H Safe
6
Noms 45% . L1 Unsafe
on-surge 12% 97% @ Don't know
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Shadow Evacuation Rates Depending on Perceived
Vulnerability in Evacuation Zones 1, 2, and 3

South Florida

Scenario

Safe Unsafe Don’t know
Category 1 or 2 Hurricane
South Florida 48% 95% 50%
Category 1 46% 95% 5%
Category 2 66% 97% 82%
Category 3 57% 93% 77%
Category 4 52% 93% 80%
Category 5 52% 93% 80%
Non-Surge 45% 97% 12%
Category 3 Hurricane
South Florida 70% 94% 54%
Category 1 51% 88% 0%
Category 2 55% 100% 100%
Category 3 71% 100% 96%
Category 4 65% 97% 92%
Category 5 65% 97% 92%
Non-Surge 81% 97% 61%
Category 5 Hurricane
South Florida 82% 98% 73%
Category 1 87% 95% 56%
Category 2 66% 100% 100%
Category 3 88% 99% 100%
Category 4 85% 99% 100%
Category 5 85% 99% 100%
Non-Surge 71% 98% 72%
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Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

Category 4

Category 5

Non-Surge

H Safe
L Unsafe

H Don't know

0%

T T T

20% 40% 60%

80%

100%

Shadow Evacuation Rates Depending on Perceived
Vulnerability in Evacuation Zones 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5

South Florida

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

Category 4

Category 5

Non-Surge

73%

66%

71%

72%

82%
98%

87%
95%

100%
100%
88%

99%
100%

85%
99%
100%

85%
91938% M Safe

L Unsafe

98% @ Don't know

0%

20% 40% 60%

80%

100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you did evacuate during a category 1 or 2 hurricane, where would you go?

Residents of the South Florida region are more likely to go to friends or relatives if they leave their homes in the event that
a category lor 2 hurricane strikes their area. More than four in ten residents (43%) will evacuate to friends or relatives.
Over one in seven residents (15%) will travel to a shelter operated by a county or the Red Cross, while more (17%) will go
to a hotel or motel. Relatively more residents who live in evacuation zones 4 and 5 (19%) and non-surge zones (27%) will
evacuate to a public shelter.

County-Level Results

Percentages of residents who will travel to friends and relatives if they evacuate based on a category 2 hurricane are nearly
identical across counties. Plans to evacuate to a shelter are higher among residents of Miami-Dade (19%) and Broward
(17%) counties.

Type of Refuge in a Category 1 or 2 Hurricane

Public Friend or Hotel/ Depends/  Would not Other
n shelter relative motel dontknow  evacuate place
South Florida 1,200 15% 43% 14% 12% 12% 4%
Category 1 625 6% 45% 19% 11% 15% 4%
Category 2 125 10% 49% 20% 10% 7% 4%
Category 3 83 9% 51% 14% 13% 8% 5%
Category 4 58 19% 47% 6% 12% 7% 8%
Category 5 59 19% 47% 6% 12% 7% 8%
Non-Surge 250 27% 37% 10% 14% 10% 3%
Broward 400 17% 42% 15% 13% 8% 5%
Category 1 8% 48% 23% 8% 8% 5%
Category 2 10 8% 48% 23% 8% 8% 5%
Category 3 3% 51% 10% 16% 10% 9%
Category 4 100 3% 51% 10% 16% 10% 9%
Category 5 3% 51% 10% 16% 10% 9%
Non-Surge 150 27% 35% 11% 15% 7% 4%
Miami-Dade 400 19% 44% 12% 10% 11% 2%
Category 1 150 9% 47% 18% 7% 18% 1%
Category 2 12% 51% 16% 12% 7% 3%
Category 3 100 12% 51% 16% 12% 7% 3%
Category 4 36% 43% 2% 7% 5% 7%
Category 5 >0 36% 43% 2% 7% 5% 7%
Non-Surge 100 28% 38% 8% 13% 11% 2%
Monroe 400 2% 42% 18% 15% 17% 5%
Key West 100 1% 38% 19% 23% 17% 2%
Lower Keys 100 6% 51% 17% 7% 17% 3%
Middle Keys 100 1% 36% 21% 13% 17% 12%
Upper Keys 100 1% 44% 17% 16% 18% 5%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you did evacuate during a category 3 hurricane, where would you go?

Planned evacuation destinations during a category 3 hurricane are almost identical to those during a category 2 hurricane.
A plurality of residents (43%) plan to go to friends and relatives if they evacuate during a category 3 hurricane. This is the
same percentage as for a category 2 storm. Residents are more likely to seek a public shelter as evacuation zones increase
from 1 (7%) to 5 (17%), and 27% of residents living in non-surge zones say they will evacuate to a public shelter.

County-Level Results

In a category 3 hurricane, residents of Miami-Dade County (21%) are more likely to go to a public shelter than residents of
other counties in the South Florida region. Monroe County residents (20%) are more likely to go to a hotel or motel in the
event of a category 3 hurricane.

Type of Refuge in a Category 3 Hurricane

Public Friend or Hotel/ Depends/  Would not Other
n shelter relative motel dontknow  evacuate place
South Florida 1,200 16% 43% 17% 13% 7% 4%
Category 1 625 7% 46% 22% 11% 10% 4%
Category 2 125 15% 49% 23% 7% 3% 4%
Category 3 83 17% 46% 18% 13% 3% 3%
Category 4 58 17% 43% 7% 20% 7% 6%
Category 5 59 17% 43% 7% 20% 7% 6%
Non-Surge 250 27% 38% 13% 14% 5% 3%
Broward 400 17% 41% 17% 15% 4% 5%
Category 1 7% 49% 26% 8% 5% 5%
Category 2 10 7% 49% 26% 8% 5% 5%
Category 3 3% 41% 12% 28% 9% 6%
Category 4 100 3% 41% 12% 28% 9% 6%
Category 5 3% 41% 12% 28% 9% 6%
Non-Surge 150 29% 37% 12% 15% 3% 4%
Miami-Dade 400 21% 45% 16% 9% 6% 2%
Category 1 150 12% 49% 21% 7% 10% 2%
Category 2 23% 48% 20% 6% 1% 2%
Category 3 100 23% 48% 20% 6% 1% 2%
Category 4 31% 44% 2% 11% 5% 7%
Category 5 >0 31% 44% 2% 11% 5% 7%
Non-Surge 100 25% 39% 13% 13% 8% 2%
Monroe 400 2% 43% 20% 17% 12% 6%
Key West 100 1% 40% 20% 24% 13% 2%
Lower Keys 5% 53% 19% 7% 10% 6%
Middle Keys 100 3% 37% 20% 15% 13% 13%
Upper Keys 100 1% 44% 22% 17% 12% 5%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you DID evacuate during a category 5 hurricane, where would you go?

Planned evacuation patterns vary negligibly as hurricanes strengthen from 1 or 2, to 3 to 5. The percentages of residents
who will evacuate to a public shelter increases marginally from 17% for a category 5 hurricane compared to 15% for a
category 2 storm. A summary of intent to evacuate to a public shelter as storms strengthen from a 1 or 2, to a 3 to nearly a
5 is shown below:

15% Category 2 hurricane
16% Category 3 hurricane
17% Category 4 hurricane strengthening to a category 5

The same percentages of residents intend to evacuate to a friends or relatives regardless of storm strength as shown below:
43% Category 2 hurricane
43% Category 3 hurricane

43% Category 4 hurricane strengthening to a category 5

Percentages of residents saying they will evacuate to hotels/motels increased from 14% for a category 1 or 2 hurricane to
18% for a category 5 hurricane.

County-Level Results
Since residents’ evacuation destinations

Type of Refuge in a Category 5 Hurricane do not change dramatically as hurricane

Public Friend/ Hotel/ Depends/  Would not strength changes from a category 1 or
n Shelter relative motel don’t know evacuate Other 2, to 3 to 5, diﬁ:erences in eVaCUaﬁon

South Florida 1,200 17% 42% 18% 14% 5% 4% destinations across counties is roughly

Category 1 625 7% 47% 21% 13% 7% 5% the same for a category 5 hurricane as

Category 2 125 15% 45% 22% 10% 2% 7% they were for less intense hurricanes.

Category 3 83 18% 40% 16% 16% 2% 7%

Category 4 58 18% 43% 8% 21% 4% 6%

Category 5 59 18% 43% 8% 21% 4% 6%

Non-Surge 250 29% 36% 17% 13% 3% 2%

Broward 400 16% 40% 21% 15% 4% 4%

Category 1 3% 52% 26% 9% 4% 5%

Category 2 10 3% 52% 26% 9% 4% 5%

Category 3 5% 46% 12% 27% 5% 5%

Category 4 100 5% 46% 12% 27% 5% 5%

Category 5 5% 46% 12% 27% 5% 5%

Non-Surge 150 28% 31% 20% 15% 4% 2%

Miami-Dade 400 24% 41% 16% 10% 4% 4%

Category 1 150 14% 44% 20% 8% 9% 4%

Category 2 25% 38% 18% 11% 1% 8%

Category 3 100 25% 38% 18% 11% 1% 8%

Category 4 32% 40% 3% 14% 3% 7%

Category 5 >0 32% 40% 3% 14% 3% 7%

Non-Surge 100 30% 41% 15% 11% 3% 1%

Monroe 400 3% 46% 19% 18% 7% 6%

Key West 100 3% 41% 20% 27% 8% 2%

Lower Keys 100 5% 55% 17% 9% 7% 7%

Middle Keys 100 3% 40% 23% 14% 6% 14%

Upper Keys 100 1% 48% 18% 20% 7% 5%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Summary of Types of Refuge Based on Intensity of Hurricanes
The graph below summarizes evacuation destinations in the South Florida region based on the strength of hurricanes. There
are very minor variations in intended types of refuge in different storm strength scenarios.

Intended Type of Refuge by Storm

Scenario
Public Friend/ Hotel/
shelter relative motel Other
Category 1 or 2
South Florida 15% 43% 14% 28%
Category 1 6% 45% 19% 30%
Category 2 10% 49% 20% 21%
Category 3 9% 51% 14% 26%
Category 4 19% 47% 6% 27%
Category 5 19% 47% 6% 27%
Non-Surge 27% 37% 10% 27%
Category 3 Intended Type of Refuge by Storm
South Florida 16% 43% 17% 24% Scenario
Category 1 7% 46% 22% 25%
Category 2 15% 49% 23% 14% Public shelter
Category 3 17% 46% 18% 19%
Category 4 17% 43% 7% 33% Friend/relative Pt
Category 5 17% 43% 7% 33% 2%
Non-Surge 27% 38% 13% 22% Hotel/motel
Category 5
South Florida 17% 42% 18% 23% Depends/don't know
Category 1 7% 47% 21% 25%
Category 2 15% 45% 22% 19% Would not evacuate 12% B Category 1 or 2
Category 3 18% 40% 16% 25% L Category 3
Category 4 18% 43% 8% 31% Other H Category 5
Category 5 18% 43% 8% 31% } : T T T ]
Non-Surge 29% 36% 17% 18% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Do you have friends or relatives in safe locations with whom you could stay in an evacuation if
necessary?

Seven in ten South Florida region residents (72%) have friends or relatives in safe locations with whom they could seek
refuge in the event that a hurricane forced them to evacuate. Residents living in evacuation zone 2 (83%) are more likely
than other residents to have friends or relatives with whom they can seek safe refuge, while only 52% of residents living in
evacuation zones 4 and 5 have friends or relatives with whom they could seek refuge.

County-Level Results

Results vary significantly across counties. For example, residents in Broward and Miami-Dade counties (73%) are much
more likely than residents in Monroe County (41%) to say they have friends or relatives in safe locations to which they can
evacuate.

Can Evacuate to Friends or Relatives

Don’t

know/
n Yes No depends Other
South Florida 142 72% 25% 3% 1%
Category 1 39 73% 26% 1% 0%
Category 2 15 83% 17% 0% 0% . .
Can Evacuate to Friends or Relatives
Category 3 9 79% 21% 0% 0% 1
South Florid 2 72%
Category 4 8 52% 44% 3% 0% outh rorda
Category 1 73%
Category 5 11 52% 44% 3% 0% Category 2 83%
Non-Surge 60 72% 24% 4% 1% Category 3 79%
Broward 52 73% 25% 0% 2% Category 4 52%
Category 1 79%  21% 0% 0% Categorys | 52%
_— 11 Non-Surge BV—m—,—,—,—,—,———————————————— 7%
0, 0, 0, 0, -
Category 2 79% 21% 0% 0% Broward : 73%
Category 3 31% 69% 0% 0% Categoryl e 79%
Category 4 6 31% 69% 0% 0% Category 2 79%
Category 5 31% 69% 0% 0% Category 3
Category 4
Non-Surge 35 74% 24% 0% 2%
Category 5
Miami-Dade 75 73% 24% 3% 0% Non-Surge 74%
Category 1 19 79% 21% 0% 0% Miami-Dade | i 73%
Category 2 84% 16% 0% 0% Category 1| 79%
- 18 Category2 m—mm———  84%
Category 3 84% 16% 0% 0% R
Category 3 84%
Category 5 55% 41% 4% 0% Category 5 55%
Non—Surge 25 70% 24% 6% 0% Non-Surge e 70%
M I 41%
Monroe 15 41% 51% 9% 0% onree |
Key West 82%
Key West 4 82% 18% 0% 0% Lower Keys 16%
Lower Keys 5 16% 76% 8% 0% Middle Keys 54%
Middle Keys 3 54% 29% 17% 0% Upper Keys | 0%
Upper Keys 3 0% 76% 24% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Do you have any pets?
Fewer than two in five residents in the South Florida region (38%) have pets in their households. Incidence of pets is great-
est in evacuation zones 4 and 5 where 47% of residents have pets.

County-Level Results
Incidence of pets in households is much greater in Monroe County (54%), while Broward County residents are least likely to
have pets (29%).

Have Pets
n Yes No Refused
South Florida 1,200 38% 62% 0%
Category 1 625 38% 62% 0%
Category 2 125 29% 71% 0%
Have Pets
Category 3 83 41% 59% 0% .
South Florid I 38%
Category 4 58 47% 53% 0% outh Forida
Category 1
Category 5 59 47% 53% 0% Category 2
Non-Surge 250 37% 63% 0% Category 3
Broward 400 29% 71% 0% Category 4 47%
Category 1 20%  80% 0% Category s 7%
- 150 Non-Surge
0, 0, 0, 4
Category 2 20% 80% 0% Broward | 20%
Category 3 50% 50% 0% Category | [ 20%
Category 4 100 50% 50% 0% Category 2 20%
Category 5 50% 50% 0% Category 3 S
Category 4 . 50%
- 0, 0, 0,
Non-Surge 150 27% 73% 0% Category 5 S0%
Miami-Dade 400 37% 63% 0% Non-Surge 27%
Category 1 150 27% 73% 0% Miami-Dade | 1 37%
Category 2 36% 64% 0% S R ——— )
— 100 Category 2 36%
Category 3 36% 64% 0%
Category 3 36%
Category 4 < 44% 56% 0% Category 4 44%
Category 5 44% 56% 0% Category 5 ;44%
Non-Surge 100 45% 55% 0% Non-Surge | 45%
M I 54%
Monroe 400 54% 46% 0% onree |
Key West 50%
Key West 100 50% 50% 0% Lower Keys 1%
Lower Keys 100 64% 36% 0% Middle Keys 48%
Middle Keys 100 48% 51% 2% Upper Keys 54%
Upper Keys 100 54% 46% 0% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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6. Evacuation Plans

What would you do with your pets during a hurricane evacuation?

Nearly nine out of ten South Florida region pet owners (87%) plan to take their pets with them if they evacuate. Intent to
include pets in the evacuation trip is quite stable across evacuation zones. Five percent of residents in the South Florida
region plan to stay with their pets rather than evacuating. This percentage is slightly higher in evacuation zone 1 (7%).

County-Level Results

Percentages of residents in the South Florida region who intend to take pets with them during evacuation vary only slightly
across counties, yet comparatively fewer Broward County residents (82%) plan to take their pets with them during hurricane
evacuation.

What would you do with your pets during a hurricane evacuation?

Take them Not
Stay to our Leave Leave Leave applicable;
behind  destination  them at Board them with  some, take Don't would not
n withthem  with us home them a friend some know Refused evacuate Other

South Florida 480 5% 87% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Category 1 262 7% 86% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Category 2 30 6% 89% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 3 40 6% 86% 3% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Category 4 25 4% 85% 5% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Category 5 21 4% 85% 5% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 102 2% 88% 6% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Broward 123 2% 82% 5% 2% 4% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2%
Category 1 1% 81% 0% 0% 18% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 % 1% 81% 0% 0% 18% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 3 4% 77% 8% 5% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0%
Category 4 42 4% 77% 8% 5% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0%
Category 5 4% 77% 8% 5% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 56 2% 85% 5% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 5%
Miami-Dade 152 7% 89% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 1 44 17% 81% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 8% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 3 ¥ 8% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 4 5% 95% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 5 & 5% 95% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 46 1% 90% 6% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Monroe 205 4% 88% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Key West 50 11% 81% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0%
Lower Keys 55 0% 95% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Middle Keys 46 5% 88% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Upper Keys 54 1% 89% 7% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Are you aware that most public hurricane shelters don’t allow pets inside?
Nearly nine out of ten pet owners (85%) realize that most public hurricane shelters do not allow pets. Awareness of this fact
is highest in evacuation zone 1 (92%) and lowest in evacuation zone 2 (74%).

County-Level Results

Awareness that most public shelters do not allow pets inside is highest among Monroe County residents (94%) and lowest
among Broward County residents (78%).

Know Public Shelters Don’t

Allow Pets Inside
n Yes No
South Florida 480 85% 15%
Category 1 262 92% 8%
Category 2 30 74% 26% Know Public Shelters Don’t Allow Pets Inside
Category 3 40 81% 19%
South Florida | j 85%
0, 0,
Category 4 25 86% 14% Category 1 92%
Category 5 21 86% 14% Category 2 74%
Non-Surge 102 77% 23% Category 3 eSS, 81%
Broward 123 78% 22% Category 4 86%
Category 5 86%
0, 0,
Category 1 - 74% 26% Non-Surge 77%
Category 2 74% 26% Broward | i 78%
Category 3 92% 8% Category 1| d 74%
Category 4 42 92% 8% Category 2 ﬁ 74%
- Category 3 — 92%
Category 5 92% 8%
Category 4 92%
Non-Surge 56 71% 29% Category 5 92%
Miami-Dade 152 82% 18% Non-Surge 71%
Category 1 44 96% 4% Miami-Dade | 1 82%
Cat 1 96%
Category 2 74% 26% atesony = |
. 37 Category 2 ﬁ 74%
Category 3 74% 26% Category 3 749%
Category 4 - 81% 19% Category 4 81%
Category 5 81% 19% Category 5 81%
Non-Surge 46 81% 19% Non-Surge 81%
Monroe i 94%
Monroe 205 94% 6% Key West 50%
Key West 50 90% 10% Lower Keys 94%
Lower Keys 55 94% 6% Middle Keys 93%
Middle Keys 46 93% 7% Upper Keys F— |98%
Upper Keys 54 98% 2% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you would not be allowed to take your pet with you to a public shelter, would that keep you from
evacuating or would you go someplace else?

Only 5% of residents in the South Florida region would rather stay home with their pets knowing that public shelters may
not allow the pets inside. Residents in evacuation zone 1 (8%) are more likely to stay home during a hurricane if they cannot
take their pets with them to a public evacuation center.

County-Level Results
Percentages of residents who will choose an alternative evacuation destination if pubic shelters do not accept their pets
vary little across counties.

Would Not Evacuate Without Pet

No -1

would
Yes - would evacu-
keep me ateto
from someplace Don’t
n evacuating else know Other
South Florida 480 5% 90% 3% 2%
Category 1 262 8% 89% 1% 3%
Category 2 30 0% 97% 3% 0% 3
Would Not Evacuate Without Pet
Category 3 40 2% 92% 3% 3%
Category 4 25 4% 88% 5% 4% South Florida
Category 1 8%
0, 0, 0, 0,
Category 5 21 4% 88% 5% 4% Category 2
Non-Surge 102 2% 90% 6% 2% Category 3
Broward 123 4% 88% 4% 4% Category 4
Category 1 0%  100% 0% 0% Category 5
e — 25 Non-Surge
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Broward | 4%
Category 3 5% 86% 2% 7% Category1 | 0%
Category 4 42 5% 86% 2% 7% Category 2 | 0%
Category 5 5% 86% 2% 7% Category 3
Category 4
Non-Surge 56 5% 84% 7% 4% sory
Category 5
Miami-Dade 152 5% 91% 4% 0% Non-Surge
Category 1 44 18% 82% 0% 0% Miami-Dade
Category 2 0% 95% 4% 0% Category 1 18%
S 37 Cat, 2
Category 3 0% 95% 4% 0% ategory
Category 3
0, 0, 0, 0,
Category 4 - 3% 89% 8% 0% Category 4
Category 5 3% 89% 8% 0% Category 5
Non-Surge 46 1% 94% 5% 0% Non-Surge
Monroe 205 6% 89% 1% 4% Monroe
Key West
Key West 50 6% 81% 1% 12%
Lower Keys
Lower Keys 55 8% 91% 0% 1% Middle Keys
Middle Keys 46 5% 95% 0% 0% Upper Keys
Upper Keys 54 4% 90% 3% 3% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you evacuated for a category 1 or 2 hurricane, where would you go?

In the event of a category 2 hurricane, two out of five residents (44%) in the South Florida region will evacuate to some
other location in Florida that is outside their county, and 15% will evacuate to someplace within their own neighborhood.
One in ten residents (9%) will evacuate to a location outside of Florida. Residents (54%) in evacuation zone 1 are more likely
to evacuate to destinations somewhere outside their counties but within Florida. Residents of non-surge zones (23%) are
more likely to seek refuge in their own neighborhoods.

County-Level Results

Miami-Dade County residents are comparatively more likely to stay in their own neighborhoods (20%) or county (32%),
while only 2% of Monroe County residents will stay in their own neighborhoods. Residents in Monroe County (71%) are
more likely to evacuate to some other destination in Florida that is outside their county.

Evacuation Destination (Category 1 or 2)

Someplace  Someplace

Own neigh- own else in outside Don't
n borhood county Florida Florida know
South Florida 869 15% 25% 44% 9% 7%
Category 1 442 8% 21% 54% 9% 7%
Category 2 99 11% 31% 45% 10% 3%
Category 3 59 13% 34% 41% 10% 3%
Category 4 48 17% 35% 32% 10% 6%
Category 5 41 17% 35% 32% 10% 6%
Non-Surge 180 23% 24% 36% 8% 9%
Broward 286 13% 25% 46% 10% 5%
Category 1 7% 28% 50% 12% 4%
Category 2 12 7% 28% 50% 12% 4%
Category 3 8% 36% 39% 11% 5%
Category 4 69 8% 36% 39% 11% 5%
Category 5 8% 36% 39% 11% 5%
Non-Surge 105 20% 20% 46% 9% 6%
Miami-Dade 309 20% 32% 33% 7% 8%
Category 1 111 17% 33% 37% 3% 9%
Category 2 15% 34% 41% 9% 2%
Category 3 5 15% 34% 41% 9% 2%
Category 4 24% 34% 26% 8% 8%
Category 5 3 24% 34% 26% 8% 8%
Non-Surge 75 26% 29% 27% 7% 11%
Monroe 274 2% 7% 71% 12% 8%
Key West 62 4% 9% 56% 15% 16%
Lower Keys 74 1% 11% 76% 8% 4%
Middle Keys 66 1% 2% 78% 13% 6%
Upper Keys 72 3% 7% 76% 9% 6%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you evacuated for a category 3 hurricane, where would you go?

Evacuation destinations for a category 3 hurricane are nearly identical to evacuation destinations for a category 2 hurricane.
Somewhere else in Florida is still the most popular destination (43%), while somewhere else within the same county (24%)
is the second most popular destination. More residents living in evacuation zones 1 (52%) and 2 (44%) will leave their coun-
ties for somewhere else in Florida. Residents in non-surge zones (25%) are more likely to stay in their own neighborhoods.

County-Level Results

Residents of Miami-Dade County (23%) are most likely to stay in their own neighborhoods, while Monroe County residents
(3%) are least likely to do so. Monroe County residents are more likely (68%) to leave their county for somewhere else in
Florida.

Evacuation Destination (Category 3)

Someplace  Someplace

Own neigh- own else in outside Don't
n borhood county Florida Florida know
South Florida 908 17% 24% 43% 10% 6%
Category 1 468 10% 20% 52% 11% 7%
Category 2 105 14% 30% 44% 12% 1%
Category 3 60 17% 33% 39% 10% 2%
Category 4 45 19% 33% 33% 8% 7%
Category 5 41 19% 33% 33% 8% 7%
Non-Surge 189 25% 23% 34% 11% 7%
Broward 293 15% 25% 45% 12% 3%
Category 1 7% 27% 51% 14% 1%
Category 2 e 7% 27% 51% 14% 1%
Category 3 9% 36% 41% 8% 6%
Category 4 67 9% 36% 41% 8% 6%
Category 5 9% 36% 41% 8% 6%
Non-Surge 110 22% 20% 42% 12% 4%
Miami-Dade 325 23% 29% 32% 8% 7%
Category 1 118 21% 31% 35% 4% 9%
Category 2 19% 32% 38% 10% 1%
Category 3 %0 19% 32% 38% 10% 1%
Category 4 25% 32% 27% 8% 8%
Category 5 3 25% 32% 27% 8% 8%
Non-Surge 79 28% 25% 26% 10% 11%
Monroe 290 3% 7% 68% 14% 9%
Key West 66 5% 10% 56% 14% 15%
Lower Keys 79 1% 7% 71% 16% 4%
Middle Keys 69 1% 5% 72% 16% 6%
Upper Keys 76 4% 3% 74% 10% 8%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you evacuated for a category 5 hurricane, where would you go?

During evacuation from a category 5 hurricane, residents of the South Florida region are more likely to leave Florida (15%)
than they are for lesser strength hurricanes, yet leaving one’s county for another location within the state is still the number
one alternative. Residents in evacuation zones 1 (52%) and 2 (41%) are more likely than other residents to seek shelter
outside their counties for somewhere else in Florida. Residents in non-surge zones (24%) are more likely to stay in their
own neighborhoods.

County-Level Results

Residents in Miami-Dade (24%) are more likely to stay in their own neighborhoods, while very few Monroe County residents
(3%) will do so during a category 5 hurricane. Miami-Dade (24%) and Broward (21%) counties’ residents are comparatively
more likely to stay in their own counties. Monroe County residents (65%) are more likely to leave their county for some-
where else in Florida.

Evacuation Destination (Category 5)

own Someplace  Someplace
Neighbor- own else in outside Don't
n hood County Florida Florida know
South Florida 929 16% 20% 42% 15% 6%
Category 1 483 9% 17% 52% 15% 7%
Category 2 102 13% 23% 41% 22% 1%
Category 3 59 17% 24% 32% 25% 2%
Category 4 45 17% 25% 35% 14% 9%
Category 5 45 17% 25% 35% 14% 9%
Non-Surge 195 24% 21% 37% 12% 7%
Broward 298 12% 21% 50% 13% 3%
Category 1 3% 23% 57% 16% 1%
Category 2 16 3% 23% 57% 16% 1%
Category 3 7% 26% 43% 18% 7%
Category 4 71 7% 26% 43% 18% 7%
Category 5 7% 26% 43% 18% 7%
Non-Surge 111 20% 18% 48% 10% 4%
Miami-Dade 327 24% 24% 29% 15% 7%
Category 1 118 22% 26% 33% 11% 9%
Category 2 21% 23% 28% 28% 0%
Category 3 & 21% 23% 28% 28% 0%
Category 4 25% 25% 29% 10% 11%
Category 5 40 25% 25% 29% 10% 11%
Non-Surge 84 27% 23% 27% 13% 10%
Monroe 304 3% 7% 65% 17% 8%
Key West 72 7% 13% 52% 14% 14%
Lower Keys 79 2% 7% 69% 19% 3%
Middle Keys 77 1% 1% 71% 21% 6%
Upper Keys 76 2% 6% 68% 15% 8%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Summary of Evacuation Destinations

Based on Intensity of Hurricanes

As hurricanes intensify, residents are more

likely to seek shelter outside Florida (see

table below). Conversely, residents are more Own neighborhood
likely to seek shelter from lesser strength
hurricanes in their own counties and else-
where in Florida as hurricanes intensify from
a category 1 or 2 to 5.

Intended Evacuation Destination by
Storm Scenario

Own county

44%
43%
42%

Someplace else in Florida

Someplace outside Florida

15% H Category 1 or 2
7% I Category 3
Don't know 6% H Category 5
6%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Intended Evacuation Destination by Storm

Scenario
Someplace  Someplace
Own neigh- own else in outside Don't
borhood county Florida Florida know
Category 1 or 2
South Florida 15% 25% 44% 9% 7%
Category 1 8% 21% 54% 9% 7%
Category 2 11% 31% 45% 10% 3%
Category 3 13% 34% 41% 10% 3%
Category 4 17% 35% 32% 10% 6%
Category 5 17% 35% 32% 10% 6%
Non-Surge 23% 24% 36% 8% 9%
Category 3
South Florida 17% 24% 43% 10% 6%
Category 1 10% 20% 52% 11% 7%
Category 2 14% 30% 44% 12% 1%
Category 3 17% 33% 39% 10% 2%
Category 4 19% 33% 33% 8% 7%
Category 5 19% 33% 33% 8% 7%
Non-Surge 25% 23% 34% 11% 7%
Category 5
South Florida 16% 20% 42% 15% 6%
Category 1 9% 17% 52% 15% 7%
Category 2 13% 23% 41% 22% 1%
Category 3 17% 24% 32% 25% 2%
Category 4 17% 25% 35% 14% 9%
Category 5 17% 25% 35% 14% 9%
Non-Surge 24% 21% 37% 12% 7%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you evacuated in a category 1 or 2 hurricane, to what state would you evacuate?

Nine out of ten residents (91%) who will evacuate for a category 2 hurricane will stay in Florida. Results are nearly identical
across evacuation zones. Very few residents of the South Florida region will go to Georgia in the event of a category 2 hur-
ricane. No residents in evacuation zones 3 through 5 plan to go to Georgia if a category 2 storm hits their areas.

County-Level Results

Propensity for staying in Florida during a category 1 or 2 storm ranges from 87% in Monroe County to 93% in Miami-Dade
County. Intent to travel to Georgia ranges from 4% in Monroe County to 2% in Miami-Dade County.

State to Which You Will Evacuate (Category 1 or 2)

South North Don't
n Florida Alabama Georgia  Tennessee  Mississippi  Carolina Carolina know Other

South Florida 814 91% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Category 1 411 90% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3%
Category 2 96 89% 0% 4% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 4%
Category 3 56 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 6%
Category 4 46 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 7%
Category 5 37 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 7%
Non-Surge 168 91% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5%
Broward 272 89% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 6%
Category 1 87% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4%
Category 2 108 87% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4%
Category 3 88% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 10%
Category 4 65 88% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 10%
Category 5 88% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 10%
Non-Surge 99 91% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7%
Miami-Dade 286 93% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3%
Category 1 100 96% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
Category 2 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 5%
Category 3 8t 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 5%
Category 4 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 0% 3%
Category 5 3 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 0% 3%
Non-Surge 69 92% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Monroe 256 87% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 4%
Key West 55 82% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2%
Lower Keys 70 91% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3%
Middle Keys 62 86% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 8% 5%
Upper Keys 69 90% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 5%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you evacuated in a category 3 hurricane, to what state would you evacuate?

As with a category 2 hurricane, most residents in the South Florida region (89%) will evacuate within Florida if a category 3
hurricane strikes. Only 3% of residents will evacuate to Georgia in the event of a category 3 hurricane, 1% more than for a
category 2 hurricane. Percentages of residents planning to stay within Florida are nearly identical across evacuation zones.
Percentages of residents planning to go to Georgia range from none in evacuation zones 4 and 5 to 5% in non-surge zones.

County-Level Results

Miami-Dade County residents (91%) indicate the highest propensity for evacuating within Florida in the event of a category
3 hurricane, while Monroe County residents (85%) are less likely to evacuate within Florida. Slightly more Monroe County
residents will go to Georgia (4%) if they evacuate as a category 3 hurricane approaches.

State to Which You Will Evacuate (Category 3)

South North Don't
n Florida Alabama Georgia  Tennessee  Mississippi  Carolina Carolina know Other

South Florida 853 89% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Category 1 434 89% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 4%
Category 2 102 88% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 5%
Category 3 58 90% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 5%
Category 4 43 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 5%
Category 5 37 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 5%
Non-Surge 179 88% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 5%
Broward 282 88% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 7%
Category 1 86% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 6%
Category 2 1 86% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 6%
Category 3 92% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 6%
Category 4 63 92% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 6%
Category 5 92% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 6%
Non-Surge 106 88% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 8%
Miami-Dade 302 91% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Category 1 106 96% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 90% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Category 3 8 90% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0%
Category 4 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 4% 0%
Category 5 » 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 4% 0%
Non-Surge 73 89% 0% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Monroe 269 85% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 3% 4% 4%
Key West 59 83% 0% 9% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2%
Lower Keys 74 84% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 8% 1% 3%
Middle Keys 65 83% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 10% 6%
Upper Keys 71 89% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 5%
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6. Evacuation Plans

If you evacuated in a category 5 hurricane, to what state would you evacuate?

The percentage of residents who will stay within Florida decreases to 84% as storm strength increases to a category 5
hurricane. Only in 6% of residents in the South Florida region will go to other southeastern states if a category 5 hurricane
approaches their area. Residents living in non-surge zones (5%) are more likely to go to Georgia if a category 5 hurricane
advances.

County-Level Results

Broward County residents (86%) are more likely to evacuate within Florida if a category 5 hurricane forces evacuation, while
Monroe County residents (10%) show a grater propensity to evacuate to other southeastern states.

State to Which You Will Evacuate (Category 5)

South North Don't
n Florida Alabama Georgia  Tennessee  Mississippi  Carolina Carolina know Other

South Florida 872 84% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 7%
Category 1 450 84% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 7%
Category 2 100 77% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 12%
Category 3 57 74% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 6% 14%
Category 4 41 85% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% 7%
Category 5 39 85% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 3% 7%
Non-Surge 185 88% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 4%
Broward 286 86% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 8%
Category 1 84% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 7%
Category 2 1 84% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 7%
Category 3 81% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 10%
Category 4 66 81% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 10%
Category 5 81% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 10%
Non-Surge 107 89% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 7%
Miami-Dade 302 83% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 8%
Category 1 106 88% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 9%
Category 2 72% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 1% 5% 16%
Category 3 8 72% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 1% 5% 16%
Category 4 89% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1% 4%
Category 5 4 89% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1% 4%
Non-Surge 78 86% 0% 7% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2%
Monroe 284 81% 0% 6% 0% 0% 1% 3% 4% 5%
Key West 65 83% 0% 9% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2%
Lower Keys 75 80% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 8% 2% 3%
Middle Keys 73 77% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 12% 8%
Upper Keys 71 83% 0% 7% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 6%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Summary of Evacuation Destinations Based on Intensity of Hurricanes
As hurricane intensity strengthens from a category 1 or 2 to a category 5, fewer residents will stay in Florida and slightly

more will evacuate to Georgia. Georgia as an evacuation destination grows from 3% for category 1 or 2 storms to 4% for
category 5 storms.

State to Which You Will Evacuate

Storm Strength Florida Georgia Southeast*
Category 1 or2 91% 3% 5% 91%
Category 3 89% 3% 6% Florida 89%
84%
Category 5 84% 4% 6%
!Including Georgia Georgia

Other

 Category 1 or2

1% L Category 3
Don't know 1%
3% H Category 5

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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6. Evacuation Plans

Do you and your family currently have a definite plan for deciding whether to evacuate and where to go

if a hurricane threatened?

Six in ten residents (60%) in the South Florida region have a definite plan for deciding whether to evacuate and where
they will go if threatened by a hurricane. Slightly higher percentages of residents living in evacuation zone 1 (71%) have a
definite plan.

County-Level Results

There is considerable variation in the percentages of residents across counties who have definite plans as only 52% of resi-
dents in Miami-Dade County say they have definite plans for deciding whether to evacuate and where to go if a hurricane
threatens, while 82% of residents in Monroe County have definite plans.

Have Hurricane Evacuation Plan

Not very Don’t

n Yes No definite know Other
South Florida 1,200 60% 26% 13% 0% 0%
Category 1 625 71% 19% 9% 0% 0%
Category 2 125 54% 31% 14% 0% 0% . .
Have Hurricane Evacuation Plan
Category 3 83 49% 32% 18% 0% 0%
South Florida | i 60%
Category 4 58 53% 25% 22% 0% 0%
Category 1 71%
Category 5 59 53% 25% 22% 0% 0% Category 2 54%
Non-Surge 250 53% 33% 14% 0% 0% Category 3 — 49%
Broward 400 59%  28%  12% 0% 0% Category 4 53%
Category 5 53%
Category 1 66% 26% 8% 1% 0%
150 Non-Surge 53%
Category 2 66% 26% 8% 1% 0% Broward { 59%
Category 3 60% 23% 17% 0% 0% Category 1 66%
Category 4 100  60%  23%  17% 0% 0% Category 2 66%
Cat 3 %
Category 5 60%  23% 17% 0% 0% atesory 60%

Category 4 _— 60%
Non-Surge 150 54% 32% 14% 0% 0% i

Category 5 60%
Miami-Dade 400 52% 32%  16% 0% 0% Non-Surge ;:%
Category 1 150  60%  26%  13% 0% 0% Miami-Dade 1 52%

Category 1 % 60%

Category 2 45% 36% 19% 0% 0%
100 Category 2 45%
0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Category 3 45% 36% 19% 0% 0% Category 3 5%
Category 4 < 45% 28% 27% 0% 0% Category 4 45%
Category 5 45% 28% 27% 0% 0% Category 5 45%
Non-Surge 100 529% 34% 14% 0% 0% Non-Surge _ 52%
Monroe i 82%
Monroe 400 82% 11% 6% 1% 1%
Key West 81%
Key West 100 81% 13% 4% 0% 1% Lower Keys 86%
Lower Keys 100 86% 7% 5% 2% 0% Middle Keys ;80%
Middle Keys 100 80% 13% 7% 0% 1% Upper Keys | . , , W 82%
Upper Keys 100 82% 10% 7% 1% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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7. Vehicle Availability & Intended Use

How many vehicles would be available in your household that you could use to evacuate?

How many vehicles would your household take if you evacuated?

The average household in the South Florida region has nearly two (1.8) available vehicles in the event of an evacuation. Five
percent (5%) of South Florida region residents do not have a vehicle to use to evacuate. The average number of vehicles to
be used in an evacuation is 1.3. Numbers of vehicles available for evacuation and numbers of vehicles that residents intend
to use remain very similar across evacuation zones, yet residents in evacuation zones 1 and 2 have slightly fewer vehicles
(1.7) available for evacuation.

County-Level Results

Variation in number of vehicles available and number of vehicles intended to use during evacuation is within two-tenths of a
vehicle across counties in the South Florida region.

Vehicle Availability and Use During an

Evacuation
% of
available % of
Vehicles vehicles households
Available used in used in with no
vehicles evacuation  evacuation vehicle
n Mean Mean Mean
South Florida 1,200 1.8 1.3 76% 5%
Category 1 625 1.7 1.3 81% 6% . .
gory ° ° Percent of Available Vehicles
Category 2 125 1.7 1.2 75% 3% . .
° ° Used in Evacuation
Category 3 83 1.9 1.2 71% 2%
South Florida 1 | 76%
Category 4 58 1.9 1.2 69% 5% Category 1 21%
Category 5 59 1.9 1.2 69% 5% Category 2 75%
Non-Surge 250 1.9 1.3 72% 5% Category 3 71%
Broward 400 17 1.2 73% 4% Category 4 69%
Category 5 69%
0, 0,
Category 1 150 1.5 11 80% 3% Non-Surge 72%
Category 2 1.5 1.1 80% 3% Broward i 73%
Category 3 1.8 1.1 72% 3% Category 1 80%
Category 4 100 1.8 11 72% 3% Category 2 80%
R — Category 3 72%
0, 0,
Category 5 1.8 11 72% 3% Category 4 72%
Miami-Dade 400 1.8 1.3 75% 6% TN ON-Srge: s 68%
Category 1 150 15 12 82% 9% Miami-Dade | I 75%
At g Ory | . 82%
Category 2 1.9 1.2 71% 2% 1
- 100 Category 2 71%
Category 3 1.9 1.2 71% 2% Category 3 71%
Category 4 2.1 1.4 66% 8% Category 4 66%
—_— 50 c 5 % .
Category 5 21 1.4 66% 8% ategory 66%
Non-Surge 75%
Non-Surge 100 2.0 14 75% 4%
Monroe I 81%
Monroe 400 1.9 14 81% 5% Key West 91%
Key West 100 15 15 91% 10% Lower Keys 72%
U K %
Middle Keys 100 18 13 79% 2% pperKeys | : : : | 80% .
Upper Keys 100 1.8 1.4 80% 3% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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7. Vehicle Availability & Intended Use

If you evacuated, would you take a motor home or pull a trailer, boat, or camper?

Only 5% of the households in the South Florida region will take a large vehicle (motor home, trailer, boat, camper) with
them if they evacuate because of a hurricane. Residents in evacuation zone 1 (9%) are slightly more likely to take a motor
home or pull a trailer, boat or camper during evacuation.

County-Level Results
Monroe County residents (14%) are much more likely to take a motor home or to pull a conveyance if they evacuate, while
Miami-Dade County residents (3%) are less likely to do so.

If you evacuated, would you take a motor
home or pull a trailer, boat, or camper?

Don’t

n Yes No know Other
South Florida 1,126 5% 93% 1% 0%
Category 1 587 9% 90% 0% 0%
Category 2 120 3% 96% 1% 0%
Category 3 78 1% 98% 1% 0%
Category 4 55 3% 96% 1% 0%
Category 5 54 3% 96% 1% 0%
Non-Surge 232 3% 95% 3% 0%
Broward 379 4% 94% 3% 0%
Category 1 6% 93% 1% 0%
Category 2 1 6% 93% 1% 0%
Category 3 2% 96% 1% 0%
Category 4 95 2% 96% 1% 0%
Category 5 2% 96% 1% 0%
Non-Surge 140 2% 93% 4% 0%
Miami-Dade 365 3% 97% 1% 0%
Category 1 132 4% 96% 0% 0%
Category 2 0% 99% 1% 0%
Category 3 o 0% 99% 1% 0%
Category 4 4% 96% 0% 0%
Category 5 47 4% 96% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 92 3% 96% 1% 0%
Monroe 382 14% 85% 0% 0%
Key West 89 4% 95% 1% 0%
Lower Keys 99 20% 80% 0% 0%
Middle Keys 97 17% 82% 1% 0%
Upper Keys 97 20% 80% 0% 0%
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8. OBSTACLES TO EVACUATION







8. Obstacles to Evacuation

Are there any obstacles other than a lack of transportation or special needs that I’'ve asked about that
would prevent you from being able to leave your home and go someplace safer during a hurricane

threat?

Over one in ten households (11%) claims that there are obstacles beyond transportation and disabilities/medical needs that
create obstacles to evacuating. Residents living in evacuation zone 1 (13%) are more likely to believe there are obstacles to
evacuation other than lack of transportation or special medical needs. Pets (30%), traffic (20%), and jobs (13%) are cited

as the most critical obstacles to evacuation other than lack of transportation or medical/special needs. Residents living in
non-surge zones (22%) are more likely to think jobs will be a problem.

County-Level Results

Monroe County residents (13%) are more likely to think obstacles other than transportation and medical/special needs
may keep them from evacuating. Pets are listed more often by Miami-Dade County residents (38%), while Broward County
residents (17%) are more likely to list jobs as an impediment to evacuation.

Obstacles to Evacuating

n Yes No
South Florida 1,200 11% 89%
Category 1 625 13% 87%
Category 2 125 11% 89% .
Category 3 23 1% 89% Obstacles to Evacuating
South Florida | | 11%
Category 4 58 10% 90% outh Forice
Category 1 13%
Category 5 59 10% 90% Category? e g,
Non-Surge 250 9% 91% Category 3 11%
Broward 400 10% 90% Gategory 4 M 10%
Category 1 12% 88% Category s | 10%
_— 150 Non-Surge 9%
0 0,
Category 2 12% 88% Broward - 10%
Category 3 13% 87% Category 1 E 12%
Category 4 100 13% 87% Category 2 | 12%
Category 5 13% 87% Category 3 13%
Category 4 13%
- 0, 0,
Non-Surge 150 8% 92% Category 5 13%
Miami-Dade 400 10% 90% Non-Surge 8%
Category 1 150 13% 87% Miami-Dade : 10%
Category 2 11% 89% Category 1 13%
— 100 Category 2 e 1%
Category 3 11% 89%
Category 3 11%
Category 4 < 6% 94% Category 4 6%
Category 5 6% 94% Category 5 6%
Non-Surge 100 9% 91% NonSurge S 9%
M i 13%
Monroe 400 13% 87% onree &
Key West 12%
Key West 100 12% 88% Lower Keys 17%
Lower Keys 100 17% 83% Middle Keys 14%
Middle Keys 100 14% 86% Upper Keys E 11%
Upper Keys 100 11% 89% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
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8. Obstacles to Evacuation

Obstacles to Evacuating

Need to Spouse/

care for other

another won't Lack of No place Road

n Traffic Pet Job person leave money to go Other  obstruction Gas

South Florida 142 20% 30% 13% 2% 2% 6% 4% 32% 11% 2%
Category 1 73 23% 29% 8% 4% 0% 5% 2% 39% 14% 2%
Category 2 16 22% 27% 9% 0% 9% 5% 3% 34% 17% 1%
Category 3 13 16% 41% 11% 0% 12% 8% 4% 17% 5% 4%
Category 4 5 22% 30% 8% 0% 0% 24% 2% 13% 2% 7%
Category 5 9 22% 30% 8% 0% 0% 24% 2% 13% 2% 7%
Non-Surge 26 19% 28% 22% 0% 0% 1% 7% 30% 12% 0%
Broward 45 22% 28% 17% 0% 0% 4% 8% 25% 12% 3%
Category 1 35% 11% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 48% 29% 2%
Category 2 15 35% 11% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 48% 29% 2%
Category 3 26% 38% 6% 0% 0% 9% 3% 12% 3% 10%
Category 4 13 26% 38% 6% 0% 0% 9% 3% 12% 3% 10%
Category 5 26% 38% 6% 0% 0% 9% 3% 12% 3% 10%
Non-Surge 17 8% 37% 36% 0% 0% 3% 15% 12% 0% 0%
Miami-Dade 43 18% 38% 10% 4% 4% 10% 1% 33% 12% 0%
Category 1 14 18% 56% 6% 12% 0% 12% 0% 34% 10% 0%
Category 2 10% 42% 15% 0% 18% 7% 4% 21% 6% 0%
Category 3 o 10% 42% 15% 0% 18% 7% 4% 21% 6% 0%
Category 4 12% 12% 12% 0% 0% 59% 0% 16% 0% 0%
Category 5 ° 12% 12% 12% 0% 0% 59% 0% 16% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 9 27% 20% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 44% 22% 0%
Monroe 54 22% 18% 13% 0% 0% 1% 4% 39% 10% 4%
Key West 15 3% 15% 14% 0% 0% 0% 12% 71% 5% 0%
Lower Keys 15 45% 5% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 28% 18% 14%
Middle Keys 13 13% 41% 17% 0% 0% 0% 4% 29% 0% 2%
Upper Keys 11 27% 14% 19% 0% 0% 7% 0% 22% 15% 0%
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8. Obstacles to Evacuation

In an evacuation, would you or anyone in your household require assistance in order to evacuate?
Only 7% of households in the South Florida region include one or more individuals who will require assistance in the event
of an evacuation. This percentage is highest within households in evacuation zone 2 (9%).

County-Level Results
Percentages of residents needing assistance in order to evacuate are highest in Broward County (9%) and lowest in Monroe
County (4%).

Household Members Need Assistance
to Evacuate

n Yes No Not sure
South Florida 1,200 7% 92% 1%
0, 0, 0,
Category 1 i 7% 92% 1% Household Members Need
10, 0, 0, .
Category 2 125 % 0% 1% Assistance to Evacuate
Category 3 83 7% 92% 0% 1
South Florid : 7%
Category 4 58 8% 91% 1% outh ronda
Category 1 7%
Category 5 59 8% 91% 1% Category 2 9%
Non-Surge 250 5% 94% 1% Category 3 e 7%
Broward 400 9% 90% 1% Category 4 8%
Category 1 0% 88% 1% Category 3 &%
- 150 Non-Surge S 5%
0, () 0, 4
Category 2 10% 88% 1% Broward ;9%
Category 3 5% 94% 2% Category 1 | 10%
Category 4 100 5% 94% 2% Category 2 10%
Category 5 5% 94% 2% Category 3 5%
Category 4 5%
- 0, 0, 0,
Non-Surge 150 9% 90% 0% Category 5 -
Miami-Dade 400 7% 92% 1% Non-Surge 9%
Category 1 150 11% 89% 0% Miami-Dade P 7%
Category 2 8% 92% 0% Category 1 = 11%
— 100 Category? e 8%
Category 3 8% 92% 0%
Category 3 8%
Category 4 < 11% 89% 0% Category 4 1%
Category 5 11% 89% 0% Category 5 % 11%
Non-Surge 100 1% 97% 2% Non-Surge 1%
M
Monroe 400 a% 96% 1% enree
Key West 8%
Key West 100 8% 91% 1% Lower Keys
Lower Keys 100 0% 100% 0% Middle Keys
Middle Keys 100 2% 97% 1% Upper Keys 3%
Upper Keys 100 3% 97% 0% 0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%
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8. Obstacles to Evacuation

72

Would the person just need transportation, or do they have a disability or medical problem that would

require special assistance?

Over half of households (53%) containing individuals needing assistance during hurricane evacuation have special needs
(42% special needs + 11% special needs and transportation needs). This represents only 4% of all households. Nearly half
of households (48%) containing individuals needing special assistance require transportation (37% transportation + 11% spe-
cial needs and transportation needs). It should be noted that these households represent only about 3% of all households
in the South Florida region. Households in evacuation zones 4 and 5 are slightly more likely to require transportation during
evacuation (5%), and households in evacuation zone 2 are slightly more likely (6%) to have special needs during evacuation.

County-Level Results

A slightly higher percentage of households in Miami-Dade County (4%) require special transportation during evacuation.
Percentages of households in the South Florida region that have special needs during evacuation vary only slightly from a
low of 1% in Monroe County to a high of 7% in Broward County.

Assistance Needed (Percentages of

All Households)
Need
Transporta- Special outside
tion needs agency

South Florida 3% 4% 1%
Category 1 3% 4% 1%
Category 2 3% 6% 1%
Category 3 4% 4% 1%
Category 4 5% 4% 3%
Category 5 5% 4% 3%
Non-Surge 2% 3% 4%
Broward 3% 7% 1%
Category 1 1% 9% <1%
Category 2 1% 9% <1%
Category 3 3% 4% 2%
Category 4 3% 4% 2%
Category 5 3% 4% 2%
Non-Surge 4% 6% 1%
Miami-Dade 4% 3% 1%
Category 1 6% 4% 2%
Category 2 5% 3% 1%
Category 3 5% 3% 1%
Category 4 7% 4% 3%
Category 5 7% 4% 3%
Non-Surge <1% 1% 0%
Monroe 4% 1% <1%
Key West 7% 1% 1%
Lower Keys 0% 0% 0%
Middle Keys 1% 1% 0%
Upper Keys 3% 1% 0%
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8. Obstacles to Evacuation

Type of Assistance Needed During Evacuation

Transporta-  Special Don't
n tion only needs Both know Other
South Florida 88 37% 42% 11% 6% 4%
Category 1 43 37% 42% 9% 11% 1%
Category 2 9 20% 55% 13% 2% 10%
Category 3 9 33% 25% 26% 0% 16%
Category 4 5 47% 33% 16% 5% 0%
Category 5 5 47% 33% 16% 5% 0%
Non-Surge 17 34% 57% 9% 0% 0%
Broward 32 22% 63% 13% 2% 0%
Category 1 2% 86% 7% 5% 0%
Category 2 " 2% 86% 7% 5% 0%
Category 3 13% 34% 53% 0% 0%
Category 4 7 13% 34% 53% 0% 0%
Category 5 13% 34% 53% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 14 37% 52% 11% 0% 0%
Miami-Dade 39 41% 30% 12% 11% 7%
Category 1 20 38% 26% 13% 20% 3%
Category 2 39% 22% 19% 0% 20%
Category 3 12 39% 22% 19% 0% 20%
Category 4 61% 33% 0% 7% 0%
Category 5 N 61% 33% 0% 7% 0%
Non-Surge 3 10% 90% 0% 0% 0%
Monroe 17 80% 15% 6% 0% 0%
Key West 9 86% 12% 2% 0% 0%
Lower Keys 1 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Middle Keys 3 69% 31% 0% 0% 0%
Upper Keys 4 20% 7% 3% 0% 0% !Represents 3% of all households.

2Represents 3% of all households.
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8. Obstacles to Evacuation

Would that assistance be provided by someone within your household, by an outside agency, or by a

friend or relative outside your household?

Only 12% of South Florida region households that need hurricane assistance during hurricane evacuation 1% of all house-
holds in the region) need an outside agency to lend transportation or medical assistance. Most households that need as-
sistance during evacuation will either provide that assistance within their household (43%) or depend on a friend or relative
(38%) to provide this assistance. Sample sizes within evacuation zones and within counties are fairly small and should be
interpreted with caution.

Who WIII Provide Evacuation Assistance

Friend/
Within relative Outside Don't
n household ~ (outside) agency know Other
South Florida 88 43% 38% 12% 7% 0%
Category 1 43 24% 66% 10% 0% 0%
Category 2 9 62% 30% 7% 1% 0%
Category 3 9 68% 15% 16% 1% 0%
Category 4 5 19% 7% 32% 43% 0%
Category 5 5 19% 7% 32% 43% 0%
Non-Surge 17 75% 10% 6% 9% 0%
Broward 32 62% 25% 8% 5% 0%
Category 1 51% 45% 4% 0% 0%
Category 2 " 51% 45% 4% 0% 0%
Category 3 44% 22% 33% 0% 0%
Category 4 7 44% 22% 33% 0% 0%
Category 5 44% 22% 33% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 14 72% 11% 7% 10% 0%
Miami-Dade 39 33% 40% 16% 11% 0%
Category 1 20 10% 75% 16% 0% 0%
Category 2 74% 14% 11% 1% 0%
Category 3 12 74% 14% 11% 1% 0%
Category 4 8% 0% 31% 61% 0%
Category 5 N 8% 0% 31% 61% 0%
Non-Surge 3 95% 5% 0% 0% 0%
Monroe 17 17% 75% 8% 0% 0%
Key West 9 8% 81% 12% 0% 0%
Lower Keys 1 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Middle Keys 3 69% 31% 0% 0% 0%
Upper Keys 4 7% 93% 0% 0% 0%
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8. Obstacles to Evacuation

Is that person registered with your county as a person who would have special needs during a hurricane

evacuation?

Three in ten households (28%) that need special assistance have a person who is registered with that county to provide
this assistance. Sample sizes within evacuation zones and within counties are fairly small and should be interpreted with
caution.

Person Needing Assistance is Registered
with County

Don’t

know/not
n Yes No sure
South Florida 88 28% 62% 10%
Category 1 43 30% 57% 13% . . . .
o N 5 519% 28% 1190 Person Needing Assistance is Registered
ategory ] ] ] .
with Count
Category 3 9 15% 68% 17% y
South Florid
Category 4 5 45% 55% 0% outhronda
Category 1
Category 5 5 45% 55% 0% Category 2 519%
Non-Surge 17 21% 74% 5% Category 3
Broward 32 45% 52% 3% Category 4 45%
Category 1 84%  15% 1% Category 5 5%
- 11 Non-Surge
0, 0, 0 |
Category 2 84% 15% 1% Broward : a5%
Category 3 9% 91% 0% Category 1 | 84%
Category 4 7 9% 91% 0% Category 2 84%
Category 5 9% 91% 0% Category 3 9%
Category 4 9%
- 0, 0, 0,
Non-Surge 14 23% 71% 6% Category 5 9%
Miami-Dade 39 19% 63% 17% Non-Surge 23%
Category 1 20 8% 68% 24% Miami-Dade 19%
Category 2 17% 62% 21% Category 1 [ 8%
e — 12 Category 2 | 17%
Category 3 17% 62% 21% R
Category 3 17%
Category 4 4 61% 39% 0% Category 4 ; 61%
Category 5 61% 39% 0% Category 5 61%
Non-Surge 3 0% 100% 0% Non-Surge | 0%
M 6%
Monroe 17 6% 89% 5% onroe. fd
Key West s 10%
Key West 9 10% 83% 8% Lower Keys | 0%
Lower Keys 1 0% 100% 0% Middle Keys | 0%
Middle Keys 3 0% 100% 0% Upper Keys | 0%
Upper Keys 4 0% 100% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Andrew began to

threaten this area in 1992?
Fewer than two in five households (37%) in Miami-Dade County indicate they were home during Hurricane Andrew.
Responses are higher in evacuation zones 4 and 5 and in non-surge zones (47%).

Were You at Home for Hurricane Were You at Home for Hurricane Andrew?
Andrew? Miami-Dade
Don’t know/
n Yes No other Category 1
Miami-Dade 400 37% 60% 3% Category 2
Category 1 150 31% 64% 5%
Category 3
Category 2 24% 73% 3%
e — 100 Category 4 47%
Category 3 24% 73% 3%
Category 4 < 47% 53% 0% Category 5 47%
Category 5 47% 53% 0% Non-Surge 47%
Non-Surge 100 47% 51% 2% ' '

0% 50% 100¢

Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Frances began to
threaten this area in 2004 ?

Two out of three residents (64%) in the South Florida region maintain they were home during Hurricane Frances. Responses
vary somewhat across evacuation zones as a high of 73% of residents in evacuation zones 4 and 5 claim to have been home
for Hurricane Frances and a low of 53% of residents in evacuation zone 2 claim to have been home.

County Level Results
Responses vary slightly across counties from a high of 65% in Broward County to a low of 63% in Miami-Dade County.

Were You at Home for Hurricane Were You at Home for Hurricane Frances?
Frances? South Florida 1 | 64%
Don’t know/

n Yes No other Category 1 58%
South Florida 800 64% 31% 5% Category 2 53%
Category 1 225 58% 37% 4% Category 3
Category 2 125 53% 41% 6% Category 4 73%
Category 3 83 62% 30% 8% Category 5 73%
Category 4 58 73% 23% 5% Non-Surge 69%
Category 5 59 73% 23% 5% Broward
Non-Surge 250 69% 29% 3% Category 1 51%
Broward 400 65% 34% 0% Category 2 | 51%
Category 1 51% 48% 1% Category 3 77%
Category 2 10 51% 48% 1% Category 4 77%
Category 3 77% 22% 1% Category 5 77%
Category 4 100 77% 22% 1% Non-Surge 70%
Category 5 77% 22% 1% Miami-Dade | 63%
Non-Surge 150 70% 30% 0% Category 1 63%
Miami-Dade 400 63% 30% 7% Category 2 55%
Category 1 150 63% 30% 7% Category 3 55%
Category 2 55% 34% 11% Category 4 68%
Category 3 100 55% 34% 11% Category 5 68%
Category 4 68% 24% 8% Non-Surge — 67%
Category 5 i 68% 24% 8% o:% zc;% 4c;% ec;% sc;% 10I0%
Non-Surge 100 67% 28% 5%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Georges began to

threaten this area in 1998?

Half of the households (52%) in Monroe County report being home during Hurricane Georges with incidence of being home

slightly higher in Key West and the upper keys (57%).

Were You at Home for Hurricane

Georges?

Don't know/

n Yes No other

Monroe 400 52% 46% 2%
Key West 100 57% 42% 1%
Lower Keys 100 44% 55% 1%
Middle Keys 100 49% 48% 3%
Upper Keys 100 57% 40% 3%

Monroe

Key West

Lower Keys

Middle Keys

Upper Keys

Were You at Home for Hurricane Georges?

| 52%

57%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Ivan began to

threaten this area in 2004?

Just over three out of four residents (76%) of Monroe County report being home during Hurricane lvan with incidence of
being home slightly higher in Key West (83%) and the Upper Keys (82%).

Were You at Home for Hurricane lvan?

Don’t know/
Yes No other
Monroe 400 76% 22% 2%
Key West 100 83% 16% 2%
Lower Keys 100 64% 35% 2%
Middle Keys 100 72% 22% 6%
Upper Keys 100 82% 18% 0%

Monroe

Key West

Lower Keys

Middle Keys

Upper Keys
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Jeanne began to
threaten this area in 2004?

Two out of three residents (66%) in Broward County maintain they were home during Hurricane Jeanne. Responses vary
across evacuation zones as a high of 77% of residents in evacuation zones 3, 4, and 5 claim to have been home for Hurricane
Jeanne and a low of 50% of residents in evacuation zones 1 and 2 claim to have been home.

Were You at Home for Hurricane Were You at Home for
Jeanne? Hurricane Jeanne?
Don’t know/
n Yes No other Broward 1 l 66%
Broward 400 66% 30% 4%
Category 1 150 50% 45% 5% Category 1 50%
Category 2 50% 45% 5%
Cat 2 %
Category 3 77% 16% 7% ategory 0%
Category 4 100 77% 16% 7% Category 3 77%
Category 5 77% 16% 7%
Non-Surge 150 72% 25% 3% Category 4 77%
Category 5 77%
Non-Surge 72%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Wilma began to

threaten this area in 2005?

Three out of four residents (77%) in the South Florida region maintain they were home during Hurricane Wilma. Responses
vary across evacuation zones as a high of 84% of residents in non-surge zones claim to have been home for Hurricane Wilma
and a low of 69% of residents in evacuation zone 2 claim to have been home.

County Level Results

Responses vary somewhat across counties from a low of 75% in Miami-Dade to a high of 80% in Broward County.

Were You at Home for Hurricane Wilma?

Don’t know/
n Yes No other

South Florida 1,200 77% 19% 3%
Category 1 625 75% 22% 3%
Category 2 125 69% 26% 6%
Category 3 83 73% 22% 5%
Category 4 58 79% 17% 4%
Category 5 59 79% 17% 4%
Non-Surge 250 84% 15% 1%
Broward 400 80% 19% 1%
Category 1 69% 28% 3%
Category 2 10 69% 28% 3%
Category 3 81% 18% 1%
Category 4 100 81% 18% 1%
Category 5 81% 18% 1%
Non-Surge 150 87% 13% 0%
Miami-Dade 400 75% 20% 5%
Category 1 150 73% 23% 5%
Category 2 69% 24% 7%
Category 3 100 69% 24% 7%
Category 4 77% 16% 7%
Category 5 >0 77% 16% 7%
Non-Surge 100 81% 17% 2%
Monroe 400 79% 19% 2%
Key West 100 84% 16% 0%
Lower Keys 100 82% 17% 1%
Middle Keys 100 64% 32% 4%
Upper Keys 100 83% 13% 4%
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South Florida
Category 1
Category 2
Category 3
Category 4
Category 5
Non-Surge
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Category 3
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Category 2
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Category 4
Category 5
Non-Surge
Monroe
Key West
Lower Keys
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j i 77%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Andrew?
About one in three residents (34%) of Miami-Dade County report leaving their households to seek safer ground when
Hurricane Andrew struck. Residents in evacuation zones 1 through 3 (60% to 61%) report much higher incidences of leaving
their homes for safety. Only 12% of residents in non-surge zones report evacuating for Hurricane Andrew.

Did you leave your home to go some- Did you leave your home to go some-
place safer in response to the threat place safer in response to the threat
created by Hurricane Andrew? created by Hurricane Andrew?
n Yes No Don't know .

Miami-Dade 169 34% 66% 0% Miami-Dade ] 34%
Category 1 53 60% 40% 0% p
Category 3 61% 39% 0%
Category 4 30 27% 73% 0% Category 2 61%
Category 5 27% 73% 0%
Non-Surge 53 12% 88% 0% Category 3 61%

Category 4 27%

Category 5 27%

Non-Surge 12%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Frances?
One in seven residents (14%) in the South Florida region left their homes for safer locations as a result of Hurricane Frances.
Reported evacuation for Hurricane Frances was considerably higher among households in evacuation zone 1 (28%). Only 4%
of residents in non-surge zones report leaving for Hurricane Frances.

County-Level Results
Reported evacuation rates for Hurricane Frances are virtually identical across the three counties in the South Florida region.

Did you leave your home to go some-
place safer in response to the threat
created by Hurricane Frances?

Did you leave your home to go some-
place safer in response to the threat
created by Hurricane Frances?

Don’t South Florida 1 | 14%
n Yes No know
Category 1 28%
South Florida 551 14% 84% 2%
Category 2
Category 1 140 28% 69% 3%
Category 3
Category 2 72 19% 78% 4%
Category 4
Category 3 58 15% 82% 3%
Category 5
Category 4 46 16% 81% 2%
Non-Surge
Category 5 44 16% 81% 2%
Broward
Non-Surge 191 4% 95% 1%
Category 1 27%
Broward 288 12% 87% 1%
Category 2 27%
Category 1 27% 69% 4%
— 90 Category 3
Category 2 27% 69% 4%
Category 4
Category 3 20% 77% 3%
_—— Category 5
Category 4 76 20% 77% 3%
—_—— Non-Surge
Category 5 20% 77% 3%
Miami-Dade
Non-Surge 122 2% 98% 0%
Category 1 29%
Miami-Dade 263 15% 83% 2%
Category 2
Category 1 98 29% 69% 2%
Category 3
Category 2 12% 85% 4%
— 59 Category 4
Category 3 12% 85% 4%
Category 5
Category 4 12% 86% 2%
S — 37 Non-Surge
Category 5 12% 86% 2% t T T T T T .
Non-Surge 69 6% 93% 1% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
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Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response

Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

to the threat created by Hurricane Georges?

Hurricane Georges caused 38% of households in the Monroe County region to evacuate with the Middle Keys (50%) report-

ing the highest level of evacuation.

Did you leave your home to go some-
place safer in response to the threat
created by Hurricane Georges?

n

Yes

No

Don’t
know

Monroe 204 38% 59% 3% Monroe
Key West 53 42% 58% 0%
Lower Keys 45 29% 71% 0%

Key West
Middle Keys 51 50% 48% 2%
Upper Keys 55 31% 60% 9%

Lower Keys

Middle Keys

Upper Keys

Did you leave your home to go someplace
safer in response to the threat created by
Hurricane Georges?

1 38%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane lvan?
Hurricane Ivan caused 28% of households in the Monroe County region to evacuate with the Upper Keys (34%) reporting the

highest level of evacuation.

Did you leave your home to go some-
place safer in response to the threat

created by Hurricane lvan?

n

Yes

Don’t
know

Monroe

Key West

Monroe 296 28% 67% 5% Lower Keys
Key West 78 26% 70% 4%
Lower Keys 71 27% 68% 5% .

Middle Keys
Middle Keys 69 26% 71% 3%
Upper Keys 78 34% 59% 7%

Kerr & Downs Research

Upper Keys

Did you leave your home to go someplace
safer in response to the threat created by
Hurricane Ivan?

i
!' 28%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Regional Evacuation Study | Behavioral Analysis: South Florida Region Report




9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Jeanne?
Only one in ten residents (10%) of Broward County reports leaving their households to seek safer ground when Hurricane
Jeanne struck. Residents in evacuation zones 1 and 2 (24%) report higher incidences of leaving their homes for safety. None
of the residents in non-surge zones report evacuating for Hurricane Jeanne.

Did you leave your home to go some-
place safer in response to the threat
created by Hurricane Jeanne?

Did you leave your home to go some-
place safer in response to the threat
created by Hurricane Jeanne?

Don’t

n Yes No know Broward 10%
Broward 275 10% 86% 5%
Cat 1 24%
Category 1 24% 67% 10% ategory %
_— 82
Category 2 M o7 0% Category 2 | 2+
Category 3 18% 72% 10%
Category 4 71 18% 72% 10% Category 3 18%
Category 5 18% 72% 10%
Category 4 18%
Non-Surge 122 0% 99% 0%
Category 5 18%

Non-Surge | 0%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Wilma?
Fifteen percent (15%) of residents of the South Florida region report leaving their households to seek safer ground when
Hurricane Wilma struck. Residents in evacuation zones 1 (28%) and 2 (20%) report higher incidences of leaving their homes
for safety. Only 3% of the residents in non-surge zones report evacuating for Hurricane Wilma.

County Level Results
Monroe County residents (32%) are more likely to report evacuating during Hurricane Wiolma

Summary of Evacuation Activity
The numbers below summarize the percentages of households in the South Florida region that recall being at home and
recall evacuating during hurricanes Andrew, Frances, Georges, Ivan, Jeanne, and Wilma:

Hurricane At home Evacuated
Hurricane Andrew 66% 34%
Hurricane Frances 84% 14%
Hurricane Georges 59% 38%
Hurricane Ivan 67% 28%
. Hurricane Jeanne 86% 10%
Did you leave your home to go some- Hurricane Wilma 83% 15%
place safer in response to the threat
created by Hurricane Wilma?
Don’t 3
n Yes No know Did you leave your home to go someplace
South Florida 944 15% 83% 2% safer in response to the threat created by
Category 1 475 28% 70% 2% Hurricane Wi/ma ?
Category 2 86 20% 80% 0% South Florida
Category 3 68 9% 89% 2% Category 1 28%
Category 4 46 13% 84% 3% Category 2
Category 5 50 13% 84% 3% Category 3
Cat 4
Non-Surge 219 3% 96% 1% ategory
Category 5
Broward 327 16% 82% 2%
Non-Surge
Category 1 109 37% 63% 0% Broward ] | 16%
Category 2 37% 63% 0% Category 1 | 37%
Category 3 16% 78% 6% Category 2 37%
Category 4 82 16% 78% 6% Category 3 16%
Category 5 16% 78% 6% Category 4 16%
Category 5 16%
Non-Surge 136 5% 93% 2%
Non-Surge
Miami-Dade 308 8% 91% 1% Miami
iami-Dade
Category 1 111 16% 81% 4% Category 1 16%
Category 2 3 6% 94% 0% Category 2
— 7
Category 3 6% 94% 0% Category 3
Category 4 11% 89% 0% Category 4
41 Category 5
Category 5 11% 89% 0%
Non-Surge
Non-Surge 83 1% 99% 0% b )
Monroe I 32%
Monroe 309 32% 66% 3% Key West )
Key West 82 33% 67% 0% Lower Keys 37%
Lower Keys 81 37% 61% 2% Middle Keys
Middle Keys 66 21% 79% 0% Upper Keys .
Upper Keys 80 33% 59% 9% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Andrew?

The majority of residents (59%) in Miami-Dade County who evacuated during Hurricane Andrew report going to friends or
relatives, while 18% recall going to a public shelter. Residents living in evacuation zones 4 and 5 (26%) are more likely to
report going to a public shelter, while those living in evacuation zone 1 report going to friends or relatives (76%). Residents
in non-surge zones (37%) are more likely to report going to a hotel or motel when evacuating from Hurricane Andrew.

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Andrew?

Public Friend/ Hotel/ Don’t

n shelter relative motel Other know
Miami-Dade 69 18% 59% 14% 9% 0%
Category 1 34 20% 76% 3% 0% 0%
Category 2 11% 48% 11% 31% 0%
Category 3 9 11% 48% 11% 31% 0%
Category 4 26% 39% 29% 6% 0%
Category 5 10 26% 39% 29% 6% 0%
Non-Surge 6 19% 43% 37% 1% 0%

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Frances?

Six out of ten households (59%) who report evacuating during Hurricane Frances say they went to friends and relatives.
Only 5% report evacuating to a public shelter. Proportionately more residents in evacuation zone 1 (8%) report evacuating
to public shelters. While 24% of all residents report going to a hotel or motel, 42% of residents living in non-surge zones
report using hotels and motels as evacuation locations.

County-Level Results
Residents in Miami-Dade County are more likely than
Public Friend/  Hotelf Don't residents of Broward County to report evacuating to

Where did you evacuate during Hurricane Frances?

n shelter relative motel Other know i ) .
South Florida ps % % 2% 1% % friends and relatives (61%) or to public shelters (8%).
Category 1 37 8% 59% 27% 6% 0%
Category 2 16 1% 61% 23% 15% 0%
Category 3 11 1% 63% 12% 21% 2%
Category 4 8 0% 54% 6% 37% 3%
Category 5 4 0% 54% 6% 37% 3%
Non-Surge 11 2% 55% 42% 0% 0%
Broward 45 1% 55% 21% 21% 2%
Category 1 0% 55% 26% 18% 0%
Category 2 # 0% 55% 26% 18% 0%
Category 3 0% 55% 9% 31% 5%
Category 4 14 0% 55% 9% 31% 5%
Category 5 0% 55% 9% 31% 5%
Non-Surge 7 11% 51% 38% 0% 0%
Miami-Dade 42 8% 61% 25% 6% 0%
Category 1 25 12% 61% 27% 0% 0%
Category 2 3% 71% 17% 10% 0%
Category 3 10 3% 71% 17% 10% 0%
Category 4 0% 51% 0% 49% 0%
Category 5 ’ 0% 51% 0% 49% 0%
Non-Surge 4 0% 56% 44% 0% 0%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Georges?

Nearly three in four residents in Monroe County (74%) went to friends or relatives when they evacuated during Hurricane
Georges. Only 2% report evacuating to a public shelter during Hurricane Georges, and only 16% went to a hotel or motel
to escape Hurricane Georges. Residents in the Middle Keys (6%) are more likely to report going to public shelters, while
residents in Key West are more likely to report going to friends or relatives (83%).

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Georges?

Public Friend/ Hotel/ Don’t

n shelter relative motel Other know
Monroe 80 2% 74% 16% 7% 0%
Key West 20 0% 83% 12% 5% 0%
Lower Keys 18 2% 75% 10% 13% 0%
Middle Keys 26 6% 55% 29% 10% 0%
Upper Keys 16 0% 81% 14% 5% 0%

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Ivan?

Nearly two in three residents in Monroe County (65%) went to friends or relatives when they evacuated during Hurricane
Ivan. Less than 1% of residents report evacuating to a public shelter during Hurricane Georges, yet 23% went to a hotel
or motel. Residents in the Upper Keys (83%) are more likely to report going to friends and relatives, while residents in the
Middle Keys (46%) are more likely to report going to a hotel or motel.

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Ivan?

Public Friend/ Hotel/ Don’t

n shelter relative motel Other know
Monroe 84 0% 65% 23% 11% 1%
Key West 22 1% 62% 22% 16% 0%
Lower Keys 25 1% 62% 17% 17% 3%
Middle Keys 17 0% 46% 46% 8% 0%
Upper Keys 20 0% 83% 14% 3% 0%

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Jeanne?

Nearly nine out of ten residents in Broward County (86%) went to friends or relatives when they evacuated during Hurricane
Jeanne. Only 1% of residents report evacuating to a public shelter during Hurricane Jeanne. Proportionately more residents
of evacuation zones 1 and 2 (89%) went to friends and relatives to evade Hurricane Jeanne.

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Jeanne?

Public Friend/ Hotel/ Don’t

n shelter relative motel Other know
Broward 32 1% 86% 4% 9% 0%
Category 1 0% 89% 5% 6% 0%
Category 2 18 0% 89% 5% 6% 0%
Category 3 0% 82% 3% 15% 0%
Category 4 12 0% 82% 3% 15% 0%
Category 5 0% 82% 3% 15% 0%
Non-Surge 2 21% 79% 0% 0% 0%

Kerr & Downs Research Regional Evacuation Study | Behavioral Analysis: South Florida Region Report 89




9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Wilma?

The majority of residents in the South Florida region who evacuated during Hurricane Wilma report going to friends or rela-
tives (70%), while 18% recall going to a hotel or motel. Only 1% went to a public shelter. Residents living in non-surge zones
(93%) are more likely to report going to friends and relatives when evacuating from Hurricane Wilma.

County Level Results
Broward County residents (81%) were more likely to report going to a friends or relatives when evacuating from Hurricane

Wilma.

Summary of Evacuation Activity

As the figures below show, more residents in the South Florida region recall evacuating for Hurricane Georges (38%) and
Andrew (34%). For all hurricanes, more residents went to friends and relatives. Shelter usage was greatest during Hurricane
Andrew for which 6% of residents report going to a public shelter for safety.

Went to public Went to Went to
Hurricane Evacuated shelter friend/relative hotel/motel
Hurricane Andrew 34% 6% 20% 5%
Hurricane Frances 14% 1% 8% 3%
Hurricane Georges 38% 1% 28% 6%
Hurricane Ivan 28% 0% 18% 6%
Hurricane Jeanne 10% <1% 9% <1%
Hurricane Wilma 15% <1% 11% 3%

Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Wilma?

Public Friend/ Hotel/ Don't
n shelter relative motel Other know
South Florida 164 1% 70% 18% 10% 0%
Category 1 115 1% 70% 21% 8% 0%
Category 2 19 0% 79% 8% 13% 0%
Category 3 8 0% 81% 1% 16% 2%
Category 4 6 0% 52% 17% 29% 2%
Category 5 5 0% 52% 17% 29% 2%
Non-Surge 11 3% 93% 0% 5% 0%
Broward 48 1% 81% 6% 11% 1%
Category 1 0% 78% 9% 13% 0%
Category 2 %0 0% 78% 9% 13% 0%
Category 3 0% 79% 1% 16% 3%
Category 4 11 0% 79% 1% 16% 3%
Category 5 0% 79% 1% 16% 3%
Non-Surge 7 3% 97% 0% 0% 0%
Miami-Dade 34 2% 68% 19% 12% 0%
Category 1 20 3% 78% 19% 0% 0%
Category 2 0% 84% 0% 16% 0%
Category 3 ° 0% 84% 0% 16% 0%
Category 4 0% 11% 41% 48% 0%
Category 5 N 0% 11% 41% 48% 0%
Non-Surge 4 0% 77% 0% 23% 0%
Monroe 82 1% 63% 27% 8% 0%
Key West 20 1% 69% 21% 10% 0%
Lower Keys 27 1% 64% 23% 13% 0%
Middle Keys 13 0% 19% 69% 11% 0%
Upper Keys 22 3% 76% 21% 0% 0%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Evacuation Destination for Hurricane Andrew

Over six out of ten residents (61%) who report evacuating for Hurricane Andrew stayed within their own county: more of
these individuals (48%) evacuated beyond the boundaries of their neighborhood while 13% stayed within their neighbor-
hoods. Four in ten residents (39%) who evacuated went beyond their county boundaries with most (32%) staying within
Florida. Residents who live in non-surge zones (94%) are more likely to report evacuating somewhere else in their own
counties. Residents living in evacuation zones 2 and 3 (19%) are more likely to report leaving Florida to seek refuge during
Hurricane Andrew.

Where was that located? (Hurricane Andrew)

Someplace
Your own else in Someplace  Someplace
neighbor- your own else in outside Don’t
n hood county Florida Florida know
Miami-Dade 69 13% 48% 32% 7% 0%
Category 1 34 16% 45% 37% 2% 0%
Category 2 20% 27% 34% 19% 0%
B — 19
Category 3 20% 27% 34% 19% 0%
Category 4 0% 45% 45% 10% 0%
S — 10
Category 5 0% 45% 45% 10% 0%
Non-Surge 6 0% 94% 6% 0% 0%

In what state was that located? (Hurricane Andrew)

South North Don't
n Florida Alabama Georgia  Tennessee  Mississippi  Carolina Carolina know Other
Miami-Dade 69 93% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6%
Category 1 34 98% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 81% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 19%
Category 3 v 81% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 19%
Category 4 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10%
Category 5 10 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10%
Non-Surge 6 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Evacuation Destination for Hurricane Frances

During Hurricane Frances, fewer than half of residents in the South Florida region (45%) report staying within their own
neighborhoods (18%) or within their own counties (27%). Only 8% report evacuating outside the State of Florida. Resi-
dents in evacuation zones 1 through 3 (17% to 34%) are more likely to report staying in their own neighborhoods for
Hurricane Frances.

County-Level Results

Incidence of evacuating to other parts of Florida was higher among Miami-Dade County residents (54%). However, no
Miami-Dade residents report leaving Florida for Hurricane Frances, while 23% from Broward County report doing so.

Where was that located? (Hurricane Frances)

Someplace
Your own else in Someplace  Someplace
neighbor-  your own else in outside Don't
n hood county Florida Florida know
South Florida 87 18% 27% 47% 8% 1%
Category 1 37 17% 31% 46% 6% 0%
Category 2 16 25% 30% 35% 11% 0%
Category 3 11 34% 23% 19% 21% 2%
Category 4 8 3% 43% 25% 26% 3%
Category 5 4 3% 43% 25% 26% 3%
Non-Surge 11 1% 6% 93% 0% 0%
Broward 45 0% 42% 33% 23% 2%
Category 1 0% 44% 39% 16% 0%
Category 2 2 0% 44% 39% 16% 0%
Category 3 0% 43% 12% 40% 5%
Category 4 14 0% 43% 12% 40% 5%
Category 5 0% 43% 12% 40% 5%
Non-Surge 7 5% 26% 69% 0% 0%
Miami-Dade 42 27% 19% 54% 0% 0%
Category 1 25 26% 24% 50% 0% 0%
Category 2 72% 1% 26% 0% 0%
Category 3 10 72% 1% 26% 0% 0%
Category 4 9% 42% 49% 0% 0%
Category 5 } 9% 42% 49% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 4 0% 1% 99% 0% 0%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

In what state was that located? (Hurricane Frances)

South North Don'’t
n Florida Alabama Georgia  Tennessee  Mississippi  Carolina Carolina know Other

South Florida 86 92% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 4%
Category 1 37 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 0%
Category 2 16 89% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11% 0%
Category 3 10 78% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17%
Category 4 8 73% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21%
Category 5 4 73% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21%
Non-Surge 11 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Broward 44 77% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 11%
Category 1 84% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16% 0%
Category 2 2 84% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16% 0%
Category 3 58% 0% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 33%
Category 4 13 58% 0% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 33%
Category 5 58% 0% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 33%
Non-Surge 7 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Miami-Dade 42 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 1 25 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 3 10 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 5 } 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 4 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Evacuation Destination for Hurricane Georges

Three out of four residents (75%) of Monroe County who evacuated for Hurricane Georges went to another part of Florida
outside their county. Residents in Key West (91%) are more likely to report going someplace else in Florida outside their
county, while comparatively more residents in the Upper Keys (8%) report staying in their own neighborhoods.

Where was that located? (Hurricane Georges)

Someplace  Someplace

Own neigh- Own else in outside Don’t

n borhood county Florida Florida know
Monroe 80 3% 15% 75% 6% 1%
Key West 20 2% 5% 91% 1% 0%
Lower Keys 18 0% 2% 68% 25% 5%
Middle Keys 26 1% 19% 79% 1% 0%
Upper Keys 16 8% 37% 46% 8% 0%

Where was that located? (Hurricane Georges)

South North Don't
n Florida Alabama Georgia  Tennessee  Mississippi  Carolina Carolina know Other
Monroe 78 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6%
Key West 20 99% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Lower Keys 16 74% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 26%
Middle Keys 26 99% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Upper Keys 16 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Evacuation Destination for Hurricane lvan

Three out of four residents (76%) of Monroe County who evacuated for Hurricane Ivan went to another part of Florida
outside their county. Residents in Key West (93%) are more likely to report going someplace else in Florida outside their
county, while comparatively more residents in the Upper Keys (24%) report staying in their own county.

Where was that located? (Hurricane Ilvan)

Someplace
Own neighbor- Someplace outside

n hood Own county else in Florida Florida Don’t know
Monroe 84 1% 10% 76% 12% 2%
Key West 22 0% 3% 93% 4% 0%
Lower Keys 25 5% 1% 75% 9% 10%
Middle Keys 17 0% 8% 79% 12% 0%
Upper Keys 20 0% 24% 56% 20% 0%
Where was that located? (Hurricane Ivan)

South North

n Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee Mississippi Carolina Carolina Don’t know Other
Monroe 81 88% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 9%
Key West 2 96% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4%
Lower Keys 22 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10%
Middle Keys 17 88% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 10%
Upper Keys 20 80% 3% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior
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Evacuation Destination for Hurricane Jeanne
Nearly two out of five residents (39%) who evacuated for Hurricane Jeanne stayed within their own county. Three in five

residents (59%) who evacuated went beyond their county boundaries with comparatively more staying within Florida (42%).
Residents who live in non-surge zones (79%) were more likely to evacuate within their own counties.

Where was that located? (Hurricane Jeanne)

Someplace
Your own else in Someplace  Someplace
neighbor- your own else in outside Don’t
n hood county Florida Florida know
Broward 32 0% 39% 42% 17% 2%
Category 1 0% 39% 45% 16% 0%
R 18
Category 2 0% 39% 45% 16% 0%
Category 3 0% 37% 38% 20% 5%
Category 4 12 0% 37% 38% 20% 5%
Category 5 0% 37% 38% 20% 5%
Non-Surge 2 0% 79% 21% 0% 0%

In what state was that located? (Hurricane Jeanne)

South

North

Don’t

n Florida Alabama Georgia  Tennessee  Mississippi  Carolina Carolina know Other
Broward 31 83% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13%
Category 1 84% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16%
Category 2 18 84% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16%
Category 3 79% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10%
Category 4 11 79% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10%
Category 5 79% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10%
Non-Surge 2 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Evacuation Destination for Hurricane Wilma

During Hurricane Wilma, nearly two out of three of residents (65%) in the South Florida region report evacuating someplace
else within Florida outside of their own county. Only 8% report evacuating outside Florida. Residents in evacuation zones 3
through 5 (51% to 52%) are more likely to report staying outisde of their own neighborhood, but inside their own county for
Hurricane Wilma.

County-Level Results

Incidence of evacuating to other parts of Florida outside their county was higher among Monroe County residents (81%).
Only 1% of Miami-Dade residents report leaving Florida for Hurricane Wilma while 16% from Broward County reported
doing so.

Where was that located? (Hurricane Wilma)

Someplace Someplace
Your own elseinyour  Someplace outside
n neighborhood ~ owncounty else in Florida Florida Don’t know
South Florida 164 7% 19% 65% 8% 0%
Category 1 115 5% 15% 74% 5% 0%
Category 2 19 6% 20% 66% 8% 0%
Category 3 8 14% 52% 29% 3% 2%
Category 4 6 2% 51% 42% 3% 2%
Category 5 5 2% 51% 42% 3% 2%
Non-Surge 11 24% 4% 22% 50% 0%
Broward 48 6% 19% 58% 16% 1%
Category 1 2% 14% 75% 9% 0%
Category 2 0 2% 14% 75% 9% 0%
Category 3 1% 51% 38% 6% 3%
Category 4 11 1% 51% 38% 6% 3%
Category 5 1% 51% 38% 6% 3%
Non-Surge 7 31% 4% 9% 57% 0%
Miami-Dade 34 19% 35% 45% 1% 0%
Category 1 20 22% 29% 49% 0% 0%
Category 2 32% 53% 16% 0% 0%
Category 3 ° 32% 53% 16% 0% 0%
Category 4 2% 50% 48% 0% 0%
Category 5 N 2% 50% 48% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 4 0% 6% 71% 23% 0%
Monroe 82 1% 11% 81% 5% 0%
Key West 20 4% 4% 91% 1% 0%
Lower Keys 27 0% 3% 84% 11% 2%
Middle Keys 13 0% 11% 89% 0% 0%
Upper Keys 22 0% 30% 62% 8% 0%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

In what state was that located? (Hurricane Wilma)

South North
n Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee Mississippi Carolina Carolina Don't know Other

South Florida 162 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 7%
Category 1 114 95% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 4%
Category 2 19 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8%
Category 3 8 97% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Category 4 6 97% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Category 5 4 97% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Non-Surge 11 50% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50%
Broward 47 84% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16%
Category 1 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9%
Category 2 30 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9%
Category 3 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6%
Category 4 10 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6%
Category 5 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6%
Non-Surge 7 43% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 57%
Miami-Dade 34 99% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Category 1 20 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 3 ° 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 4 4 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 4 77% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 23%
Monroe 81 95% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Key West 20 99% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Lower Keys 26 89% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9% 0% 2%
Middle Keys 13 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Upper Keys 22 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 5%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

During Hurricane Andrew, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was

mandatory that you must evacuate?

Nearly half of residents (49%) in Miami-Dade County believe that Emergency Management officials issued a mandatory
evacuation notice during Hurricane Andrew, while 37% thought that the evacuation notice was optional, i.e., residents
“should” rather than “must” leave their homes. Perceptions of mandatory evacuation were higher in evacuation zones 2
and 3 (83%). Conversely, while 48% of residents in non-surge zones thought there was a voluntary evacuation notice.

During Hurricane Andrew, did officials Perceived Mandatory Evacuation —
recommend that you should evacuate Hurricane Andrew
or did they say it was mandatory that ]
you must evacuate? Miami-Dade | 4o
Don’t
n Should Must know Category 1 43%

Miami-Dade 86 37% 49% 14%
Category 1 41 42% 43% 15% Category 2 83%
Category 2 16 3% 83% 14% Cotegory 3 .
Category 3 3% 83% 14%
Category 4 13 32% 56% 12% Category 4 s6%
Category 5 32% 56% 12%
Non-Surge 16 48% 39% 13% Category 5 56%

Non-Surge 39%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

During Hurricane Frances, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was man-

datory that you must evacuate?

Residents of the South Florida region were more likely to recall that the evacuation notice during Hurricane Frances was
voluntary (63%), while only 25% though it was mandatory. Residents in non-surge zones (86%) were more likely to think
the evacuation notice was voluntary, while residents in evacuation zone 1 (37%) were more likely to perceive the evacuation
notice as mandatory.

County-Level Results

Residents of Miami-Dade County (73%) were more likely to perceive Emergency Management officials’ evacuation notices
during Hurricane Frances as voluntary, while comparatively more residents of Broward County (37%) perceived that the
notices were mandatory.

During Hurricane Frances, did officials
recommend that you should evacuate
or did they say it was mandatory that
you must evacuate?

Perceived Mandatory Evacuation —
Hurricane Frances

n Should Must E:gv: South Florida —| | 25%
South Florida 133 63% 25% 12% Category 1 37%
Category 1 60 45% 37% 18% Category 2
Category 2 25 51% 28% 20% Category 3
Category 3 13 77% 11% 12% Category 4
Category 4 6 68% 19% 12% Category 5
Category 5 11 68% 19% 12% Non-Surge ? 11%
Non-Surge 18 86% 11% 3% Broward I 37%
Broward 60 42% 37% 22% Category 1 46%
Category 1 23% 46% 31% Category 2 — 46%
Ccategory2 % 23% 46% 31% Category 3
Category 3 60% 20% 20% Category 4
Categoryd 14 60%  20%  20% Category 5
CCategory5 60% 20% 20% Non-Surge | 27%
Non-Surge 7 72% 27% 1% Miami-Dade | | 20%
Miami-Dade 73 73% 20% 8% Category 1 32%
Category 1 40 57% 32% 11% Category 2 8%
Category 2 84% 8% 8% Category 3 8%
CategT > 84% 8% 8% Category 4 19%
Category 4 81% 19% 0% Category 5 19%
W ’ 81% 19% 0% Non-Surge . 5% ' , , ' |
Non-Surge 11 92% 5% 4% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

During Hurricane Georges, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was

mandatory that you must evacuate?

One out of five residents (22%) in Monroe County believe that Emergency Management officials issued a mandatory evacua-
tion notice during Hurricane Georges, while 62% thought that the evacuation notice was optional, i.e., residents “should”
rather than “must” leave their homes. Perceptions of mandatory evacuation were higher in the Middle Keys (34%). Con-
versely, 77% of residents in Key West thought there was a voluntary evacuation notice.

Perceived Mandatory Evacuation —
Hurricane Georges

During Hurricane Georges, did officials recom- Monroe [ 2%
mend that you should evacuate or did they say it
was mandatory that you must evacuate? ey et e
n Should Must Don’t know Lower Keys 1o
Monroe 204 62% 22% 16%
Key West 53 77% 19% 5% e keys s
Lower Keys 45 63% 19% 18%
Middle Keys 51 49% 34% 18% Upper Keys 19%
Upper Keys 55 53% 19% 28% o% 0% 0% 0% 40‘%

During Hurricane Ivan, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was

mandatory that you must evacuate?

Nearly half of residents (47%) in Monroe County believe that Emergency Management officials issued a mandatory evacua-
tion notice during Hurricane Ivan, while 28% thought that the evacuation notice was optional, i.e., residents “should” rather
than “must” leave their homes. Perceptions of mandatory evacuation were higher in the Lower Keys (54%). Conversely,
39% of residents in the Upper Keys thought there was a voluntary evacuation notice.

Perceived Mandatory Evacuation —
Hurricane Ivan

During Hurricane Ivan, did officials recommend Honree o
that you should evacuate or did they say it was S -
mandatory that you must evacuate?

n Should Must Don’t know Lower Keys 54%
Monroe 148 28% 47% 25%
Key West 49 25% 48% 27% Middle Keys 50%
Lower Keys 29 14% 54% 33%
Middle Keys 31 30% 50% 20% e "
Upper Keys 39 39% 41% 20% 01% 1‘;% 2‘;% 31;% 45% Sf;% 6(;%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

During Hurricane Jeanne, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was man-

datory that you must evacuate?

Residents of Broward County are evenly split as to whether they recall evacuation notices for Hurricane Jeanne as manda-
tory (38%) or voluntary (39%). Residents in evacuation zones 3 through 5 (76%) are more likely to recall that evacuation was
voluntary, while residents in evacuation zones 1 and 2 are more likely to recall the evacuation as mandatory.

During Hurricane Jeanne, did officials Perceived Mandatory Evacuation —
recommend that you should evacuate Hurricane Jeanne

or did they say it was mandatory that ]
Broward j 38%
you must evacuate?
Don't Category 1 | 59%
n Should Must know
Broward 48 39% 38% 23% Category 2 59%
Category 1 31 31% 59% 10%
Category 2 31% 59% 10% Category 3
Category 3 76% 13% 11%
R — Category 4
Category 4 9 76% 13% 11%
Category 5 76% 13% 11% Category 5
Non-Surge 8 32% 29% 39%

Non-Surge

T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

102 Regional Evacuation Study | Behavioral Analysis: South Florida Region Report Kerr & Downs Research




Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

During Hurricane Wilma, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was man-
datory that you must evacuate?

Residents of the South Florida region were more likely to recall that the evacuation notice during Hurricane Wilma was
voluntary (47%), while only 36% though it was mandatory. Residents in evacuatin zones 4 and 5 (79%) were more likely

to think the evacuation notice was voluntary, while residents in evacuation zone 1 (50%) were more likely to perceive the
evacuation notice as mandatory.

County-Level Results

Residents of Miami-Dade County (67%) were more likely to perceive Emergency Management officials’ evacuation notices
during Hurricane Wilma as voluntary, while comparatively more residents in Monroe County (61%) perceived that the
notices were mandatory.

During Hurricane Wilma, did officials recommend
that you should evacuate or did they say it was
mandatory that you must evacuate?

n Should Must Don’t know
South Florida 338 47% 36% 17%
Category 1 246 34% 50% 16% . .
Category 2 28 2% 37% 20% Perceived Mandatory Evacuation —
Category 3 13 69% 5% 26% Hurricane Wilma
Category 4 7 79% 4% 17% South Florida | i 36%
Category 5 9 79% 4% 17% Category 1 50%
2
Non-Surge 35 72% 12% 16% category
Category 3
Broward 73 50% 36% 14% Category 4
Category 1 43 20% 64% 15% Category 5
Category 2 43 20% 64% 15% Non-Surge
B d
Category 3 11 68% 7% 25% rowar
Category 1 64%
Category 4 11 68% 7% 25% Category 2 64%
Category 5 11 68% 7% 25% Category 3 7%
Non-Surge 19 79% 12% 9% Category 4 7%
. a Category 5
Miami-Dade 86 67% 10% 23%
Non-Surge
Category 1 44 63% 15% 22% Miami-Dade
Category 2 18 69% 4% 27% Category 1
Category 3 18 69% 4% 27% Category 2
Category 3
Category 4 8 93% 0% 7% E
Category4 | 0%
Category 5 8 93% 0% 7% Category 5 1 0%
Non-Surge 16 64% 11% 26% Non-Surge | 11%
Monroe 179 25% 61% 14% Monroe | i 61%
Key West 67%
Key West 56 20% 67% 13%
Lower Keys 68%
Lower Keys 50 25% 68% 7% Middle Keys 41%
Middle Keys 32 25% 41% 34% Upper Keys 59%
Upper Keys 41 33% 59% 9% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
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9. Historical Evacuation Behavior

The tables on this page and the following page show what percentage of people evacuated for Hurricanes Andrew, Georges,
Frances, Ivan, Jeanne, and Wilma based on whether they heard an evacuation notice or not and if they heard that the

evacuation notice was mandatory or recommended.

Evacuation Rates Depending on Evacuation
Notice for Hurricane Andrew

Evacuation Rates Depending on Evacuation
Notice for Hurricane Frances

Didn’t hear
notice or Doesn’t
doesn’t know if
know if Heard Heard heard
heard ‘should’ ‘must’ ‘should’ or
notice evacuate evacuate ‘must’
Miami-Dade 168 13% 36% 83% 25%
Category 1 53 69% 47% 85% 19%
Category 2 32% 50% 96% 100%
33
Category 3 32% 50% 96% 100%
Category 4 6% 44% 92% 0%
30
Category 5 6% 44% 92% 0%
Non-Surge 52 4% 16% 60% 0%

Evacuation Rates Depending on Evacuation
Notice for Hurricane Georges

Didn’t hear
notice or Doesn’t
doesn’t know if
know if Heard Heard heard
heard ‘should’ ‘must’ ‘should’ or
notice evacuate evacuate ‘must’
Monroe 204 24% 44% 53% 30%
Key West 53 1% 63% 50% 57%
Lower Keys 45 31% 20% 38% 19%
Middle Keys 51 47% 63% 57% 26%
Upper Keys 55 16% 0% 65% 24%
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Didn’t hear

notice or Doesn’t

doesn't know if

know if Heard Heard heard

heard ‘should’ ‘must’ ‘should’ or

n notice evacuate evacuate ‘must’
South Florida 551 7% 26% 56% 35%
Category 1 188 11% 41% 66% 45%
Category 2 149 7% 30% 69% 27%
Category 3 135 12% 22% 55% 3%
Category 4 113 19% 5% 8% 7%
Category 5 113 19% 5% 8% 7%
Non-Surge 191 3% 15% 0% 12%
Broward 288 8% 10% 49% 29%
Category 1 12% 32% 65% 33%
Category 2 %0 12% 32% 65% 33%
Category 3 24% 0% 13% 7%
Category 4 76 24% 0% 13% 7%
Category 5 24% 0% 13% 7%
Non-Surge 122 2% 0% 0% 100%
Miami-Dade 263 7% 30% 63% 42%
Category 1 98 11% 43% 67% 65%
Category 2 3% 29% 100% 0%
Category 3 > 3% 29% 100% 0%
Category 4 13% 10% 0% 0%
Category 5 ¥ 13% 10% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 69 4% 20% 0% 0%
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Q. Historical Evacuation Behavior

Evacuation Rates Depending on Evacuation
Notice for Hurricane Wilma

Didn’t hear
notice or Doesn’t
doesn’t know if
know if Heard Heard heard
. . . heard ‘should’ ‘must’ ‘should’ or
Evacuation Rates Depending on Evacuation n notice  evacuate  evacuate ‘must
Notice for Hurricane lvan South Florida 944 7% 18% 54% 25%
Didn’t hear Category 1 475 8% 23% 65% 36%
notice or Doesn’t
doesn’t know if Category 2 86 11% 20% 65% 35%
know if Heard Heard heard
heard ‘should’ ‘must’ ‘should’ or Category 3 68 4% 28% 26% 25%
n notice evacuate evacuate ‘must’
Category 4 46 10% 33% 56% 40%
Monroe 296 12% 42% 49% 21%
Category 5 50 9% 24% 0% 65%
Key West 78 7% 29% 51% 11%
Non-Surge 219 3% 0% 9% 3%
Lower Keys 71 16% 13% 53% 50%
) Broward 327 5% 16% 72% 65%
Middle Keys 69 9% 68% 26% 25%
Category 1 7% 31% 83% 85%
Upper Keys 78 16% 45% 65% 13% - 109
Category 2 7% 31% 83% 85%
Category 3 5% 50% 0% 75%
Category 4 82 5% 50% 0% 75%
Category 5 5% 50% 0% 75%
. . . Non-Surge 136 5% 0% 15% 10%
Evacuation Rates Depending on Evacuation
. . Miami-Dade 308 5% 11% 47% 10%
Notice for Hurricane Jeanne
Category 1 111 10% 16% 59% 23%
Didn’t hear
notice or Doesn’t Category 2 2% 14% 65% 0%
doesn’t know if B 73
know if Heard Heard heard Category 3 2% 14% 65% 0%
heard ‘should’ ‘must’ ‘should’ or
n notice evacuate evacuate ‘must’ Category 4 " 13% 0% 0% 18%
Broward 275 6% 26% 44% 3% Category 5 13% 0% 0% 18%
Category 1 8 12% 29% 74% 17% Non-Surge 83 1% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 12% 29% 74% 17% Monroe 309 16% 41% 48% 22%
Category 3 15% 53% 0% 0% Key West 82 1% 38% 54% 14%
Category 4 71 15% 53% 0% 0% Lower Keys 81 40% 26% 38% 32%
Category 5 15% 53% 0% 0% Middle Keys 66 7% 55% 22% 34%
Non-Surge 122 1% 0% 0% 0% Upper Keys 80 11% 49% 59% 0%
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10. Housing & Mitigation

Which of the following types of structures do you live in?

Over half of the households (53%) interviewed in the South Florida region live in single-family, detached housing. Thereis a
greater incidence of single family, detached housing in evacuation zone 4 and 5. Three percent of households in the South
Florida region is either a mobile home or a manufactured home.

County-Level Results
Incidence of detached, single family housing ranges from 47% in Broward and Miami-Dade counties to 73% in Monroe
County. Mobile/manufactured housing ranges from 1% in Broward and Miami-Dade counties to 10% in Monroe County.

Type of Housing
Apart- Apart-
Detached Duplex, ment/ ment/ Some
single- triplex, condo - 4 condo - Manu- Recreation- other Don’t
family quadruple  storiesor  more than Mobile factured al vehicle type of know/
n home home less 4 stories home home (RV) Boat structure refused
South Florida 1,200 53% 9% 16% 19% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 1 625 45% 6% 15% 27% 5% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Category 2 125 35% 12% 13% 40% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 3 83 46% 12% 14% 28% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 4 58 62% 9% 15% 12% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 5 59 62% 9% 15% 12% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 250 62% 11% 19% 6% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Broward 400 47% 10% 17% 25% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 1 24% 10% 13% 53% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 10 24% 10% 13% 53% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 3 49% 10% 16% 23% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 4 100 49% 10% 16% 23% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 5 49% 10% 16% 23% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 150 61% 10% 19% 8% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Miami-Dade 400 47% 9% 20% 22% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 1 150 21% 2% 29% 46% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 2 44% 13% 13% 29% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 3 100 44% 13% 13% 29% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 4 76% 7% 13% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Category 5 >0 76% 7% 13% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 100 63% 12% 19% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Monroe 400 73% 6% 6% 2% 9% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Key West 100 66% 14% 10% 3% 4% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Lower Keys 100 92% 1% 2% 0% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Middle Keys 100 70% 6% 8% 1% 10% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Upper Keys 100 67% 2% 3% 1% 22% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0%
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10. Housing & Mitigation

Is your mobile or manufactured home built to the stronger wind standards they started using in 19947
Not quite four out of ten residents (36%) living in mobile homes or manufactured homes believe their homes were built to
the stronger wind standards established in 1994. Residents living in mobile/manufactured homes in evacuation zones 4 and
5 (69%) are more likely to maintain their homes were built to the stronger wind standards of 1994.

County-Level Results

There are drastic differences across counties with respect to this question as 12% of mobile/manufactured housing residents
in Broward County believe their homes were built to specifications established in 1994, while 50% of residents in Miami-
Dade County hold this belief.

Mobile Home Strength
Don’t
n Yes No know
South Florida 64 36% 52% 13%
Category 1 45 38% 59% 3%
Category 2 3 0% 100% 0% .
gory ° ° ° Mobile Home Strength
Category 3 3 0% 100% 0%
South Florid i 36%
Category 4 4 69% 31% 0% outh ronda ;
Category 1 38%
Category 5 4 69% 31% 0% Category2 | 0%
Non-Surge 5 5% 15% 80% Category3 | 0%

Broward 10 12% 88% 0% Category 4 69%

Category 5 69%

Category 1 - - - gory :
_ 0 Non-Surge 5%

Category 2 B N B Broward |d 12%
Category 3 0%  100% 0% Categoryl | -
Category 4 6 0% 100% 0% Category2 | -
Category 5 0%  100% 0% Category 3 | 0%
Category4 | 0%
Non-Surge 4 25% 75% 0% 1
Category 5 0%
Miami-Dade 10 50% 5% 44% Non-Surge F 25%
Category 1 1 100% 0% 0% Miami-Dade I 50%
Category 2 0%  100% 0% Category 1| 100%
e — 6 Category 2 | 0%
Category 3 0% 100% 0% R
Category 3 0%
Category 5 100% 0% 0% Category 5 100%
Non-Surge 1 0% 0% 100% Non-Surge | 0%
Monroe I 33%
Monroe 44 33% 65% 3% g
Key West | 0%
Key West 5 0% 100% 0% Lower Keys |l 4%
Lower Keys 6 4% 79% 16% Middle Keys 54%
Middle Keys 17 54% 41% 4% Upper Keys e 35%
Upper Keys 16 35% 65% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%
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10. Housing & Mitigation

Was your home built after 20027
Only 13% of homes (excluding mobile and manufactured housing) in the South Florida region were built after 2002. Higher
percentages of homes in evacuation zone 3 (25%) were built after 2002.

County-Level Results

Residents in Miami-Dade County (15%) are more likely to say their homes were built after 2002, while only 10% of Broward
County residents indicate so.

Was your home built after 20027

Don’t

n Yes No know
South Florida 1,135 13% 83% 4%
Category 1 570 8% 90% 2%
Category 2 124 21% 74% 5% .
Category 3 o3 % 1% % Was your home built after 20027
Category 4 56 8% 85% 7% South Florida
Category 1
0, 0, 0,
Category 5 58 8% 85% 7% Category 2
Non-Surge 244 13% 83% 5% Category 3
Broward 393 10% 84% 6% Category 4
Category 1 8% 88% 4% Category 5
- 150 Non-Surge
Category 2 8% 88% 4%
Broward
Category 3 6% 93% 1% Category 1
Category 4 98 6% 93% 1% Category 2
Category 5 6% 93% 1% Category 3
Category 4
Non-Surge 145 12% 78% 10% sory
Category 5
Miami-Dade 394 15% 82% 3% Non-Surge
Category 1 147 4% 94% 2% Miami-Dade
Category 2 o 33% 61% 6% Category 1
Cat 2 %
Category 3 33%  61% 6% ategory 33%
Category 3 33%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 49 11% 76% 13% Category 4
Category 5 11% 76% 13% Category 5
Non-Surge 99 13% 87% 0% Non-Surge
Monroe 348 11% 87% 2% Monroe
Key West
Key West 93 10% 90% 0%
Lower Keys
Lower Keys 93 11% 89% 0% Middle Keys
Middle Keys 80 15% 82% 3% Upper Keys 11%
Upper Keys 82 11% 84% 5% 0% 5%  10%  15%  20%  25%  30%  35%
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10. Housing & Mitigation

Do you have protection for all of the windows and sliding glass doors in your house?

Nearly eight out of ten residents (79%) in the South Florida region say all of their windows and glass doors are protected
from wind and debris. Residents living in evacuation zones 4 and 5 (81%) are more likely to have protection for all of their
windows and glass doors.

County-Level Results

Residents living in Monroe County (90%) are slightly more likely to have protection for all of their windows and glass doors,
while 23% of residents in Miami-Dade County indicate they do not have protection.

Protection for Glass Openings

Don’t

n Yes No know
South Florida 1,135 79% 20% 1%
Category 1 570 80% 20% 0%
Category 2 124 77% 22% 1% Protection for Glass Openings
Category 3 83 74% 25% 1%
South Florida 1 i 79%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 56 81% 18% 1% Category 1 30%
Category 5 58 81% 18% 1% Category 2 77%
Non-Surge 244 80% 19% 1% Category 3 74%
Broward 393 78% 21% 0% Category 4 81%
Category 5 81%
0, 0, 0,
Category 1 150 83% 17% 0% Non-Surge 80%
Category 2 83% 17% 0% Broward | | 78%
Category 3 76% 23% 2% Category 1 83%
Category 4 98 76% 23% 2% Category 2 83%
- Category 3 76%
Category 5 76% 23% 2%
Category 4 76%
Non-Surge 145 77% 23% 0% Category 5 i 76%
Miami-Dade 394 76% 23% 1% Non-Surge 77%
Category 1 147 65% 34% 1% Miami-Dade I 76%
Category 1 65%
Category 2 73% 26% 1%
99 Category 2 i 73%
Category 3 73% 26% 1% Category 3 73%
Category 4 49 86% 14% 0% Category 4 86%
Category 5 86% 14% 0% Category 5 86%
Non-Surge 99 84% 15% 2% Non-Surge b 84%
Monroe i 90%
0,
Monroe 348 90% 10% 0% Key West 78%
Key West 93 78% 22% 0% Lower Keys 93%
Lower Keys 93 93% 6% 1% Middle Keys 98%
Middle Keys 80 98% 2% 0% Upper Keys | : : : : L
Upper Keys 82 97% 3% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%
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11. WILDFIRES







11. Wildfires

Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened by a wildfire?
Over one in ten residents (11%) in the South Florida region believe that their area may, at some point, be threatened by a
wildfire. This feeling is less prevalent in non-surge zones (10%) and most prevalent in evacuation zone 2 (16%).

County-Level Results
Results do not vary greatly across counties, with only 2 percentage points at most separating all counties in the South
Florida region.

Do you believe that your home might
ever be threatened by a wildfire?

Don’t

n Yes No know
South Florida 368 11% 84% 4%
Category 1 124 12% 87% 2% Do you believe that your home might
Category 2 13 16% 82% 2% ever be threatened by a wildfire?
Category 3 16 12% 87% 1%
South Florida 11%
0 0, 0,
Category 5 24 14% 86% 0% Category 2 16%
Non-Surge 170 10% 84% 6% Category 3 12%
Broward 143 12% 81% 7% Category 4 14%
5 5 5 Category 5 14%
Category 1 g 0% 100% 0% Non-Surge 10%
Category 2 0% 100% 0% Broward :12%
Category 3 2% 98% 0% Category 1
Category 4 36 2% 98% 0% Category 2
- Category 3
Category 5 2% 98% 0%
Category 4
Non-Surge 99 14% 78% 9% Category 5
Miami-Dade 120 11% 86% 3% Non-Surge
Category 1 14 18% 82% 0% Miami-Dade
Cat 1
Category 2 21% 77% 2% ategory
_— 15 Category 2 21%
Category 3 21% 77% 2% Category 3 21%
Category 4 20 23% 77% 0% Category 4 23%
Category 5 23% 77% 0% Category 5 23%
Non-Surge 71 6% 90% 4% Non-Surge 6%
Monroe 10%
0, 0,
Monroe 105 10% 87% 3% Key West o%
Key West 42 9% 86% 5% Lower Keys 24%
Lower Keys 30 24% 75% 1% Middle Keys ? 4%
Middle Keys 30 4% 95% 1% UpperKeys | 0% , , , , ,
Upper Keys 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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11. Wildfires

If a wildfire threatened your community and public safety officials ordered you to evacuate, would you?
Nearly nine out of ten residents (87%) in the South Florida region claim they intend to evacuate if ordered to do so by public
safety officials because of wildfire threats. Intent to evacuate if ordered to do so is lowest in evacuation zone 1 (77%) and
highest in evacuation zone 3 and non-surge zones (91%).

County-Level Results

Intent to evacuate varies across counties as 74% of Monroe County residents say they intend to evacuate because of
wildfires if ordered to do so by public safety officials, while 90% of Broward and Miami-Dade counties’ residents intend to
evacuate.

If a wildfire threatened your community
and public safety officials ordered you
to evacuate, would you?

Don’t

know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 368 87% 10% 3% . . .
If a wildfire threatened your community
Category 1 124 77% 19% 3% . ..
and public safety officials ordered you to
Category 2 13 88% 12% 0%
evacuate, would you?
Category 3 16 91% 8% 1% 1
Category 4 21 87% 12% 1% South Florida 1 87%
Category 1 77%
0, 0, 0,
Category 5 24 87% 12% 1% Category 2 88%
Non-Surge 170 91% 6% 3% Category 3 91%
Broward 143 90% 8% 2% Category 4 87%
Category 1 77% 23% 0% Category 5 87%
— 8 Non-Surge 91%
Category 2 77% 23% 0% +
Broward i 90%
Category 3 90% 7% 3% Category 1 77%
Category 4 36 90% 7% 3% Category 2 77%
Category 5 90% 7% 3% Category 3 90%
Category 4 90%
Non-Surge 99 91% 7% 2% sory
Category 5 90%
Miami-Dade 120 90% 7% 3% Non-Surge 91%
Category 1 14 86% 12% 1% Miami-Dade i 90%
Category 2 92% 8% 0% Category 1 86%
—_ 15 Cat 2 %
Category 3 92% 8% 0% atesory %2
Category 3 92%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 20 85% 15% 0% Category 4 85%
Category 5 85% 15% 0% Category 5 85%
Non-Surge 71 91% 4% 5% Non-Surge 91%
Monroe 105 74% 22% a% Monroe
Key West
Key West 42 73% 22% 5%
Lower Keys
Lower Keys 30 77% 19% 4% Middle Keys
Middle Keys 30 69% 27% 5% Upper Keys
Upper Keys 3 100% 0% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%  120%
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11. Wildfires

Where would you go if you evacuated because of a wildfire?

One in five residents (20%) intend to go to public shelters if there is a need to evacuate because of wildfires. A plurality of
residents (44%) intends to evacuate to friends and relatives, while over one in ten (14%) plans to go to a hotel or motel.
Non-surge zone residents (24%) are more likely to go to a public shelter, while residents in evacuation zone 2 (70%) are
more likely to go to friends or relatives.

County-Level Results

Responses to this question vary widely across counties. For example, 25% of Miami-Dade County residents say they intend
to evacuate to a public shelter, while fewer Monroe County residents (1%) intend to do so. One in five Monroe County
residents (18%) plans to seek shelter in a hotel or motel, while only 11% of Broward Couty residents plan to do so.

Where would you go if you evacuated because of a

wildfire?
Public Friend/ Hotel/ Don't
n shelter relative motel Other know

South Florida 368 20% 44% 14% 7% 14%
Category 1 124 16% 34% 19% 9% 23%
Category 2 13 12% 70% 2% 5% 11%
Category 3 16 3% 68% 5% 7% 16%
Category 4 21 21% 49% 5% 7% 19%
Category 5 24 21% 49% 5% 7% 19%
Non-Surge 170 24% 44% 15% 7% 10%
Broward 143 23% 45% 11% 9% 10%
Category 1 44% 34% 0% 21% 0%
Category 2 s 44% 34% 0% 21% 0%
Category 3 4% 56% 8% 14% 17%
Category 4 36 4% 56% 8% 14% 17%
Category 5 4% 56% 8% 14% 17%
Non-Surge 99 25% 44% 12% 8% 10%
Miami-Dade 120 25% 43% 14% 5% 13%
Category 1 14 50% 11% 26% 2% 10%
Category 2 2% 80% 2% 1% 15%
Category 3 v 2% 80% 2% 1% 15%
Category 4 33% 44% 2% 1% 20%
Category 5 20 33% 44% 2% 1% 20%
Non-Surge 71 22% 43% 17% 7% 11%
Monroe 105 1% 41% 18% 11% 29%
Key West 42 3% 49% 8% 4% 36%
Lower Keys 30 0% 28% 42% 17% 13%
Middle Keys 30 0% 29% 22% 20% 29%
Upper Keys 3 0% 78% 0% 0% 22%
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11. Wildfires

Since you’ve been living in this location, have you ever evacuated your home because of a wildfire?
No residents in the South Florida region say they have experienced a wildfire while living in this area.

Since you’ve been living in this location,
have you ever evacuated your home
because of a wildfire?

Don’t

n Yes No know
South Florida 368 0% 99% 1%
Category 1 124 0% 100% 0%
Category 2 13 0% 100% 0%
Category 3 16 0% 100% 0%
Category 4 21 0% 100% 0%
Category 5 24 0% 100% 0%
Non-Surge 170 0% 98% 1%
Broward 143 0% 100% 0%
Category 1 0% 100% 0%
Category 2 s 0% 100% 0%
Category 3 0% 100% 0%
Category 4 36 0% 100% 0%
Category 5 0% 100% 0%
Non-Surge 99 0% 100% 0%
Miami-Dade 120 0% 98% 2%
Category 1 14 0% 100% 0%
Category 2 0% 100% 0%
Category 3 v 0% 100% 0%
Category 4 0% 100% 0%
Category 5 20 0% 100% 0%
Non-Surge 71 0% 97% 3%
Monroe 105 0% 100% 0%
Key West 42 0% 100% 0%
Lower Keys 30 0% 100% 0%
Middle Keys 30 0% 100% 0%
Upper Keys 3 0% 100% 0%
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12. FRESHWATER FLOODING







12. Freshwater Flooding

Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened by freshwater flooding?
Not quite one in four residents (23%) of the South Florida region say their home might be threatened by freshwater flooding
at some point. Residents in evacuation zone 3 (29%) and non-surge zones (30%) are more likely to make this claim.

County-Level Results
Broward County (26%) and Miami-Dade County (25%) residents are more likely to claim their homes might eventually be
threatened by freshwater flooding, while comparatively few Monroe County residents (12%) make this claim.

Do you believe that your home might

ever be threatened by freshwater

flooding?
Don't
Yes No know

South Florida 325 23% 69% 7%
Category 1 149 16% 82% 3%
Category 2 38 23% 75% 2%
Category 3 30 29% 68% 3%
Category 4 21 18% 72% 10%
Category 5 18 18% 72% 10%
Non-Surge 69 30% 56% 14%
Broward 129 26% 60% 14%
Category 1 4% 92% 4%
Category 2 45 4% 92% 4%
Category 3 19% 74% 7%
Category 4 33 19% 74% 7%
Category 5 19% 74% 7%
Non-Surge 51 41% 36% 23%
Miami-Dade 96 25% 72% 2%
Category 1 29 30% 68% 2%
Category 2 35% 64% 1%
Category 3 30 35% 64% 1%
Category 4 15% 69% 16%
Category 5 9 15% 69% 16%
Non-Surge 18 14% 86% 0%
Monroe 100 12% 85% 3%
Key West 29 18% 82% 0%
Lower Keys 41 14% 83% 3%
Middle Keys 30 4% 90% 6%
Upper Keys 0 - - -

Kerr & Downs Research

South Florida
Category 1
Category 2
Category 3
Category 4
Category 5
Non-Surge

Broward
Category 1
Category 2

Category 3

Category 4
Category 5
Non-Surge
Miami-Dade
Category 1
Category 2
Category 3
Category 4
Category 5
Non-Surge
Monroe

Key West
Lower Keys
Middle Keys
Upper Keys

Do you believe that your home might
ever be threatened by freshwater
flooding?

1 i 23%

29%

30%

4%
4%

19%

19%

E—— 19%
———— 1%
1 i 25%

— 30%
35%

? 35%
15%

— 15%
B— 14%
e 12%

18%
14%
4%

T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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12. Freshwater Flooding

If freshwater flooding threatened your community and public safety officials ordered you to evacuate,

would you?

Nearly three in four residents (73%) in South Florida region maintain they will evacuate their homes if ordered to do so by
public safety officials because of freshwater flooding. This percentage is considerably lower than the 87% of residents who
claim they will evacuate because of wildfires. Residents living in evacuation zones 2 and 3 (87%) are more likely to say they
intend to evacuate for freshwater flooding if ordered to do so by public officials.

County-Level Results
Broward County residents (84%) are more likely to intend to evacuate because of freshwater flooding. Only 30% of Monroe
County residents say they will evacuate if ordered to do so because of freshwater flooding.

If freshwater flooding threatened your
community and public safety officials
ordered you to evacuate, would you?

Don’t

know/
n Yes No depends
South Florida 325 73% 21% 6% If freshwater flooding threatened your
Category 1 149 60% 31% 9% community and public safety officials or-
Category 2 38 87% 10% 3% dered you to evacuate, would you?
Category 3 30 87% 11% 2%
South Florida ] 1 73%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 21 75% 22% 3% Category 1
Category 5 18 75% 22% 3% Category 2 87%
Non-Surge 69 79% 15% 6% Category 3 87%
Broward 129 84% 13% 3% Category 4
Category 5
0, 0, 0,
Category 1 a5 79% 16% 5% Non-Surge
Category 2 79% 16% 5% Broward | 84%
Category 3 79% 19% 2% Category 1 79%
Category 4 33 79% 19% 2% Category 2 79%
- Category 3 79%
Category 5 79% 19% 2%
Category 4 79%
Non-Surge 51 89% 8% 3% Category 5 79%
Miami-Dade 96 79% 16% 5% Non-Surge — 89%
Category 1 29 83% 13% 3% Miami-Dade 1 79%
Cat 1 %
Category 2 92% 7% 2% atesory 83%
- 30 Category 2 92%
Category 3 92% 7% 2% Category 3 1 9%
Category 4 19 65% 29% 6% Category 4 65%
- o Nomsve —
Non-Surge 18 64% 26% 10% Non-Surge | 64%
Monroe | i 30%
0, -
Monroe 100 30% 53% 17% Key West i 27%
Key West 29 27% 54% 19% Lower Keys | 25%
Lower Keys 41 25% 62% 14% Middle Keys 42%
Middle Keys 30 2% 39% 20% UpperKeys | - , , ,
Upper Keys 0 . . . 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

122 Regional Evacuation Study | Behavioral Analysis: South Florida Region Report Kerr & Downs Research




12. Freshwater Flooding

Where would you go if you evacuated because of freshwater flooding?

A plurality of residents (34%) intends to evacuate to friends or relatives if ordered to evacuate by public officials as a result
of freshwater flooding. Residents living in evacuation zone 3 (50%) are more likely to evacuate to friends and relatives. One
in six residents (15%) maintains they will go to public shelters, while slightly more (17%) will go to hotels or motels.

County-Level Results

Residents of Miami-Dade County (22%) are more likely to seek out public shelters, while Broward County residents (24%)
are more likely to evacuate to hotels or motels.

Where would you go if you evacuated because of

freshwater flooding?
Public Friend/ Hotel/ Don't
n shelter relative motel Other know

South Florida 325 15% 34% 17% 17% 16%
Category 1 149 6% 29% 23% 25% 16%
Category 2 38 17% 43% 10% 18% 12%
Category 3 30 19% 50% 6% 10% 15%
Category 4 21 8% 45% 6% 24% 17%
Category 5 18 8% 45% 6% 24% 17%
Non-Surge 69 24% 25% 22% 12% 17%
Broward 129 13% 28% 24% 22% 14%
Category 1 0% 29% 20% 41% 9%
Category 2 45 0% 29% 20% 41% 9%
Category 3 6% 46% 9% 21% 18%
Category 4 33 6% 46% 9% 21% 18%
Category 5 6% 46% 9% 21% 18%
Non-Surge 51 23% 18% 33% 12% 14%
Miami-Dade 96 22% 40% 13% 11% 14%
Category 1 29 19% 26% 37% 12% 6%
Category 2 27% 52% 4% 3% 14%
Category 3 30 27% 52% 4% 3% 14%
Category 4 12% 44% 0% 28% 17%
Category 5 v 12% 44% 0% 28% 17%
Non-Surge 18 24% 36% 6% 12% 22%
Monroe 100 0% 31% 14% 26% 29%
Key West 29 0% 16% 21% 21% 42%
Lower Keys 41 1% 37% 14% 22% 26%
Middle Keys 30 0% 40% 7% 35% 17%
Upper Keys 0 - - - - -
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12. Freshwater Flooding

Since you’ve been living in this location, have you ever evacuated your home because of freshwater
flooding?

Few residents of the South Florida region (1%) indicate they have experienced freshwater flooding while living in this area.
Results do not vary greatly across evacuation zones as only 2 percentage points at most separate all zones in the South
Florida region.

Residents cited the following years when asked in which year freshwater flooding occurred:

e 1991
e 2005

Most residents sought shelter with friends and relatives during that event.

County-Level Results
Results do not vary greatly across counties with only 2 percentage points at most separating all counties in the South Florida
region.

Since you’ve been living in this location,
have you ever evacuated your home
because of freshwater flooding?

Don’t

n Yes No know
South Florida 325 1% 99% 0% . L. . .
Since you’ve been living in this location,
Category 1 149 1% 98% 1%
have you ever evacuated your home
Category 2 38 0% 100% 0% ) 5
Category 3 i o o5 oo because of freshwater flooding:
South Florid
Category 4 21 2% 98% 0% outh Forda
Category 1
Category 5 18 2% 98% 0% Category 2
Non-Surge 69 0% 100% 0% Category 3
Broward 129 1% 99% 0% Category 4 2%
Category 1 0%  100% 0% Category 3 | 2%
_ 45 Non-Surge | 0%
10, 0, 0, -
Category 2 0% 100% 0% Broward s 1%
Category 3 3% 97% 0% Category 1 1 0%
Category 4 33 3% 97% 0% Category2 | 0%
Category 5 3% 97% 0% Category 3 3%
Category 4 3%
Non-Surge 51 0% 100% 0%
Category 5 3%
Miami-Dade 96 0% 100% 0% Non-Surge | 0%
Category 1 29 0% 100% 0% Miami-Dade | 0%
Category 2 0%  100% 0% Category1 | 0%
—_— 30 Category 2 0%
Category 3 0% 100% 0% R
Category3 | 0%
Category 4 19 0% 100% 0% Category 4 1 0%
Category 5 0% 100% 0% Category5 | 0%
Non-Surge 18 0% 100% 0% Non-Surge | 0%
M 1 2%
Monroe 100 2% 95% 3% onree | 2%
Key West 4%
Key West 29 4% 96% 0% Lower Keys 1%
Lower Keys 41 1% 99% 0% Middle Keys 2%
Middle Keys 30 2% 88% 10% Upper Keys | - ' ' ' . .
Upper Keys 0 - - - 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5%
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13. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS







13. Hazardous Materials

Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened by a hazardous material accident?
Relatively few South Florida region residents (17%) believe they will be threatened by a hazardous material accident. Con-
cern for this type of accident peaks in evacuation zones 1, 4, and 5 (18%) and is lowest in evacuation zone 2 (11%).

County-Level Results
Belief of future threats from a hazardous material accident is highest in Miami-Dade County (21%) and lowest in Broward
County (12%).

Do you believe that your home might
ever be threatened by a hazardous
material accident?

Don’t

n Yes No know
SouthlEionda SEV L B ek Do you believe that your home might
0, 0, 0,
Category 1 202 8% 76% 6% ever be threatened by a hazardous
0, 0, 0, . -
Category 2 62 11% 79% 10% material accident?
Category 3 21 16% 71% 13%
. ) N South Florida 17%
Category 4 15 18% 82% 0% Category 1 18%
Category 5 17 18% 82% 0% Category 2 11%
Non-Surge 10 12% 88% 0% Category 3 16%
Broward 126 12% 83% 6% Category 4 18%
Category 5 18%
Category 1 10% 84% 7%
-~ 95 Non-Surge 12%
Category 2 10% 84% 7% Broward | i 12%
Category 3 24% 76% 0% Category 1 |id 10%
Category 4 31 24% 76% 0% Category 2 | 10%
Cat 3 %
Category 5 24% 76% 0% atesory E 20%
Category 4 24%
Non-Surge 0 - - - Category 5 24%
Miami-Dade 100 21% 72% 7% Non-Surge | -
Category 1 52 34% 60% 6% Miami-Dade | 21%
Category 2 13% 69% 18% Category 1
— 28 Category 2
0, 0, 0,
Category 3 13% 69% 18% Category 3
Category 4 10 13% 87% 0% Category 4
Category 5 13% 87% 0% Category 5
Non-Surge 10 12% 88% 0% Non-Surge
Monroe
Monroe 101 15% 80% 5%
Key West
Key West 29 7% 85% 8% Lower Keys
Lower Keys 28 5% 88% 8% Middle Keys
Middle Keys 39 30% 70% 0% Upper Keys | . . . 58%
Upper Keys 5 58% 42% 0% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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13. Hazardous Materials

If a hazardous material accident threatened your community and public safety officials ordered you to

evacuate, would you?

While few residents (17%) believe that they are threatened by a future hazardous material accident, a high percentage
(87%) say they intend to evacuate their homes if public safety officials ask them to do so in response to this type of accident.
Residents living in evacuation zone 1 (83%) are least likely to evacuate, while all residents living in non-surge zones say they
intend to evacuate if told to do so.

County-Level Results
Intention to evacuate in response to hazardous material accidents if told to do so by public safety officials peaks in Miami-
Dade County (88%) and is lowest in Monroe County (84%).

If a hazardous material accident threat-
ened your community and public safety
officials ordered you to evacuate, would

you?
Don’t
ki . .
" Yes No sl If a hazardous material accident threat-
South Florida 327 87% 8% 5% ened your community and public safety
Category 1 202 83% 11% 6% officials ordered you to evacuate, would
Category 2 62 88% 5% 7% you?
Category 3 21 91% 0% 9% ]
South Florida i 87%
Category 4 15 91% 4% 5% Category 1
Category 5 17 91% 1% 5% Category 2
Non-Surge 10 100% 0% 0% Category 3
Cat 4
Broward 126 86% 7% 7% ategory
Category 5
Category 1 o 86% 8% 6% Non-Surge
Category 2 86% 8% 6% Broward
Category 3 88% 0% 12% Category 1 |
Category 4 31 88% 0% 12% Category 2
- Category 3
0, 0, 0
Category 5 88% 0% 12% Category 4
Non-Surge 0 - - - Category 5
Miami-Dade 100 88% 8% 0% Non-Surge
Category 1 52 77% 20% 5% Miami-Dade
C ) 929 09 . Category 1
7ategory 28 % % % Category 2
Category 3 92% 0% 5% Category 3
Category 4 10 94% 6% 6% Category 4
Category 5 94% 6% 6% Category 5
Non-S
Non-Surge 10 100% 0% 6% on-uree
Monroe
Monroe 101 84% 9% 0% Key West
Key West 29 92% 5% 5% Lower Keys
Lower Keys 28 81% 18% 3% Middle Keys
Middle Keys 39 75% 7% 13% Upper Keys
Upper Keys 5 100% 0% 13% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%
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13. Hazardous Materials

Where would you go if you evacuated because of a hazardous material accident?

Only 8% of residents in the South Florida region say they intend to go to a public shelter if they evacuate from a hazardous
material accident. A majority of residents (54%) intends to go to friends or relatives. One in ten (14%) intends to evacuate
to a hotel or motel. Residents living in non-surge zones (88%) are more likely to go to friends and relatives. Residents living
in evacuation zones 4 and 5 (13%) are comparatively more likely to seek safety at public shelters.

County-Level Results
Miami-Dade County residents (59%) are more likely to go to friends and relatives, while Broward County residents (22%) are
more likely to seek safety at hotels and motels.

Where would you go if you evacuated because of a haz-
ardous material accident?

Public Friend/ Hotel/
n shelter relative motel Other Don’t know
South Florida 327 8% 54% 14% 11% 12%
Category 1 202 9% 47% 19% 13% 13%
Category 2 62 1% 55% 16% 11% 17%
Category 3 21 2% 55% 10% 15% 17%
Category 4 15 13% 62% 11% 7% 7%
Category 5 17 13% 62% 11% 7% 7%
Non-Surge 10 12% 88% 0% 0% 0%
Broward 126 2% 52% 22% 9% 15%
Category 1 1% 53% 21% 9% 16%
Category 2 % 1% 53% 21% 9% 16%
Category 3 7% 46% 25% 11% 11%
Category 4 31 7% 46% 25% 11% 11%
Category 5 7% 46% 25% 11% 11%
Non-Surge 0 - - - - -
Miami-Dade 100 14% 59% 7% 11% 8%
Category 1 52 25% 40% 14% 16% 5%
Category 2 28 0% 59% 6% 16% 19%
Category 3 0% 59% 6% 16% 19%
Category 4 17% 74% 0% 4% 4%
Category 5 10 17% 74% 0% 4% 4%
Non-Surge 10 12% 88% 0% 0% 0%
Monroe 101 4% 45% 19% 15% 17%
Key West 29 3% 55% 12% 22% 9%
Lower Keys 28 1% 57% 19% 15% 8%
Middle Keys 39 9% 17% 27% 7% 40%
Upper Keys 5 0% 62% 29% 0% 9%
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13. Hazardous Materials

130

Since you’ve been living in this location, have you ever evacuated your home because of a hazardous

material accident?

Only one percent of residents in the South Florida region say they have experienced a hazardous material accident in the

region.

Since you’ve been living in this location,
have you ever evacuated your home
because of a hazardous material ac-

cident?
Don't
n Yes No know

South Florida 327 1% 98% 1%
Category 1 202 2% 97% 1%
Category 2 62 0% 99% 1%
Category 3 21 0% 100% 0%
Category 4 15 0% 100% 0%
Category 5 17 0% 100% 0%
Non-Surge 10 0% 100% 0%
Broward 126 0% 99% 1%
Category 1 1% 98% 1%
Category 2 % 1% 98% 1%
Category 3 0% 100% 0%
Category 4 31 0% 100% 0%
Category 5 0% 100% 0%
Non-Surge 0 - - -
Miami-Dade 100 2% 98% 0%
Category 1 52 5% 94% 0%
Category 2 0% 100% 0%
Category 3 28 0% 100% 0%
Category 4 0% 100% 0%
Category 5 10 0% 100% 0%
Non-Surge 10 0% 100% 0%
Monroe 101 0% 98% 2%
Key West 29 0% 100% 0%
Lower Keys 28 0% 100% 0%
Middle Keys 39 0% 92% 8%
Upper Keys 5 0% 100% 0%
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13. Hazardous Materials

Suppose there was a hazardous material accident but public safety officials advised you to close your
windows and doors, turn off your air conditioner, and stay indoors rather than trying to evacuate.

Would you stay indoors rather than trying to evacuate?

Four out of five residents (78%) in the South Florida region claim they would follow public safety officials’ instructions to stay
indoors rather than trying to evacuate. Residents living in evacuation zones 4 and 5 (91%) are more likely to follow public
safety officials’ directives on this issue.

County-Level Results
Willingness to stay indoors following a hazardous material accident is highest in Broward County (83%) and lowest in Miami-
Dade County (74%).

Suppose there was a hazardous mate-
rial accident but public safety officials
advised you to stay indoors rather than
trying to evacuate. Would you stay

indoors?
Don’t
know/ .
Yes No depends Suppose there was a hazardous material
South Florida 327 78% 11% 11% accident but public safety officials advised
Category 1 202 77% 12% 10% you to stay indoors rather than trying to
Category 2 62 82% 7% 11% evacuate. Would you stay indoors?
Category 3 21 89% 2% 9%
South Florida 1 I 78%
0, 0, 0,
Category 4 15 91% 9% 0% Category 1 77%
Category 5 17 91% 9% 0% Category 2 82%
Non-Surge 10 62% 12% 26% Category 3 89%
Broward 126 83% 8% 9% Category 4 1%
5 5 5 Category 5 91%
Category 1 o 80% 9% 10% Non-Surge 62%
Category 2 80% 9% 10% Broward i 83%
Category 3 99% 0% 1% Category 1 | 80%
Category 4 31 99% 0% 1% Category 2 | s 80%
- Category 3 99%
Category 5 99% 0% 1% :l
Category 4 99%
Non-Surge 0 - - - Category 5 99%
Miami-Dade 100 74% 14% 13% Non-Surge
Category 1 52 68% 21% 11% Miami-Dade | I 74%
Category 1 68%
Category 2 86% 3% 11%
28 Category 2 86%
Category 3 86% 3% 11% Category 3 26%
Category 4 10 84% 16% 0% Category 4 84%
Category 5 84% 16% 0% Category 5 84%
Non-Surge 10 62% 12% 26% Nen-Surge 62%
Monroe
Monroe 101 82% 8% 10%
Key West
Key West 29 70% 17% 13% Lower Keys 97%
Lower Keys 28 97% 0% 3% Middle Keys
Middle Keys 39 87% 1% 12% Upper Keys | . B A2% , , ,
Upper Keys 5 42% 29% 29% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%
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14. NucLEaAR POWER PLANTS







14. Nuclear Power Plants

Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened by radiation released as a result of an accident

at the Turkey Point Nuclear Power Plant?

Not quite half of the residents (44%) living in Miami-Dade and Monroe counties believe their homes may at some point be
threatened by radiation released as a result of an accident at the Turkey Point nuclear power plant. Concern for this type of
disaster is highest among residents living in evacuation zone 1 (47%).

County-Level Results
Monroe County residents (47%) are more concerned than Miami-Dade County (41%) residents about their homes being
threatened from radiation being released as a result of an accident at the Turkey Point nuclear power plant.

Do you believe that your home might
ever be threatened by radiation released
as a result of an accident at Turkey Point
Do you believe that your home might nuclear power plant?
ever be threatened by radiation }

released as a result of an accident at a South Florida | I 44%
nuclear power plant? Category 1 47%
Don't Category 2 39%
n Yes No know
Category 3 —— 337
South Florida 178 44% 36% 20% gory s | 38%
Category 1 151 47% 35% 19% Category4 | -
Category 2 11 39% 32% 28% Category> | -
Category 3 16 38% 33% 29% Non-Surge | 0%
Category 4 0 - - - Miami-Dade i 41%
Category 5 0 - - - Category 1 45%
Non-Surge 1 0% 100% 0% Category 2 38%
Miami-Dade 83 41% 37% 21% Category 3 38%
Category 1 55 45% 36% 19% 7
Category 4 -
Category 2 38% 33% 29% :
- 27 Category 5 -
Category 3 38% 33% 29% 4
Category 4 . . . Non-Surge | 0%
Category 5 0 - - _ Monroe I 47%
Non-Surge 1 0% 100% 0% Key West | -
Monroe 95 47% 34% 19% Lower Keys | 0%
Key West 0 - - - Middle Keys | 0%
Lower Keys 2 0% 100% 0% Upper Keys i 49%
Middle Keys 1 0% 0% 100% ! T T '
Upper Keys 92 49% 34% 18% 0% 20% 40% 60%
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14. Nuclear Power Plants

If an accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant threatened your community and public safety

officials ordered you to evacuate, would you?

A very high percentage of residents (87%) will evacuate if ordered to do so if an accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant
threatened the community. Residents in evacuation zones 2 and 3 (97%) and all non-surge zones are more likely to evacu-
ate under these circumstances.

County-Level Results
Miami-Dade County residents (91%) are more likely to evacuate than are Monroe County residents (81%).

If an accident at Turkey Point nuclear
power plant threatened your community
and public safety officials ordered you to

If an accident at Turkey Point nuclear
evacuate, would you?

power plant threatened your commu-

nity and public safety officials ordered South Florida | 1 87%
you to evacuate, would you? Category 1 85%
,Eg\';/ Category 2 97%
N N d d
! = ° cpenc® Category 3 97%
South Florida 178 87% 3% 9% b
Category 4 -
Category 1 151 85% 4% 11% B
Category 2 11 97% 0% 3% Category 5 1
Category 3 16 97% 0% 3% Non-Surge | 100%
Category 4 0 B B B Miami-Dade i 91%
Category 5 0 - - - Category 1 88%
Non-Surge 1 100% 0% 0% Category 2 97%
B L cLEs 2 22 Category 3 [— 97%
Category 1 55 88% 0% 12% Category 4 1.
0, 0, 0, “
Category 2 . 97% 0% 3% Category 5 )
Category 3 97% 0% 3% 1
Non-Surge S 100%
Category 4 - - - i
—_ 0 Monroe I 81%
Category 5 - - - 1
Non-Surge 1 100% 0% 0% Key West | -
Monroe 95 81% 9% 10% Lower Keys 100%
Key West 0 - - - Middle Keys 100%
Lower Keys 2 100% 0% 0% Upper Keys 80%
Middle Keys 1 100% 0% 0% ' ' ' '
0% 50% 100% 150%
Upper Keys 92 80% 10% 10%
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14. Nuclear Power Plants

Where would you go if you DID evacuated because of an accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant?
A plurality of residents (41%) in Miami-Dade and Monroe counties intends to go to friends and relatives in the event of a
nuclear accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant. Residents living in evacuation zones 2 and 3 (40%) are more likely to
go to hotels or motels.

County-Level Results
Only 5% of the region’s residents intend to go to a public shelter: incidence of taking this action is much greater in Miami-
Dade County (6%) than in Monroe County (2%).

Where would you go if you DID evacuated because of
an accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant?

Public Friend/ Hotel/ Don't
n shelter relative motel Other know
South Florida 178 5% 41% 21% 10% 25%
Category 1 151 5% 40% 16% 12% 27%
Category 2 11 5% 33% 40% 1% 22%
Category 3 16 5% 34% 40% 1% 20%
Category 4 0 - - - - -
Category 5 0 - - - - -
Non-Surge 1 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Miami-Dade 83 6% 40% 23% 7% 24%
Category 1 55 7% 39% 17% 10% 27%
Category 2 5% 34% 40% 1% 20%
Category 3 o 5% 34% 40% 1% 20%
Category 4 - - - - -
Category 5 0 - - - - -
Non-Surge 1 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Monroe 95 2% 43% 16% 14% 25%
Key West 0 - - - - -
Lower Keys 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Middle Keys 1 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
Upper Keys 92 2% 43% 15% 15% 26%
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14. Nuclear Power Plants

Are you located within the 10-mile emergency planning zone for Turkey Point nuclear power plant?
One in ten residents (8%) in Miami-Dade and Monroe counties believes they live within a 10-mile emergency planning zone
of the Turkey Point nuclear power plant.

Are you located within the 10-mile

Are you located within the 10-mile emergency planning zone for Turkey Point

emergency planning zone for Turkey nuclear power plant?
Point nuclear power plant? South Florida | | 8%
R ves o Eﬁ;‘v: Category 1 8%
South Florida 178 8% 60% 32% Category 2 ; 7%
Category 1 151 8% 67% 25% Category 3 | 7%
Category 2 11 7% 31%  62% Category4 | -
Category 3 16 7% 30% 63% Category5 | -
Category 4 0 - - - Non-Surge | 0%
Category 5 0 R R R Miami-Dade | | 9%
Non-Surge 1 0% 100% 0% Category 1 11%
Miami-Dade 83 9% 50% 40% Category 2 — 7%
Category 1 55 11% 56% 32% Category 3 | 7%
Category 2 57 7% 30% 63% Category 4 : -
Category 3 7% 30% 63% Category 5 -
Category 4 0 - - - Non-Surge : 0%
Category 5 - - - Monroe | | 4%
Non-Surge 1 0% 100% 0% Key West |-
Monroe 95 4% 78% 18% Lower Keys | 0%
Key West 0 - - - Middle Keys | 0%
Lower Keys 2 0% 21% 79% Upper Keys _= 5%
Middle Keys 1 0% 0% 100% ' ' ' '
Upper Keys 92 5% 80% 16% 0% >% 10% 15%
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14. Nuclear Power Plants

Do you have a brochure or other information telling you what you should do in case of an accident at

Turkey Point nuclear power plant?
One in six residents (16%) in Miami-Dade and Monroe counties have brochures or some type of information telling them
what to do in the event of an accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant.

Do you have a brochure or other infor-
mation telling you what you should do

Do you have a brochure or other infor- . . .
Y f in case of an accident at Turkey Point

mation telling you what you should do

in case of an accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant?
nuclear power plant? South Florida | i 16%
Don't Category 1 | 19%

n Yes No know
South Florida 178 16% 78% 5% Category 2 10%
Category 1 151 19% 75% 6% Category3 | 10%
Category 2 11 10% 88% 2% Category4 | -
Category 3 16 10% 88% 2% Category5 | -
Category 4 0 - - - Non-Surge | 0%
Category 5 o : : : Miami-Dade | d 9%
Non-Surge 1 0% 100% 0% Category 1 9%
Miami-Dade 83 9% 86% 4% Category 2 10%
Category 1 55 9% 85% 6% Category 3 10%
Category 2 57 10% 88% 2% Category 4 : -
Category 3 10% 88% 2% Category 5 -
Category 4 0 - - - Non-Surge : 0%
Category 5 - - - Monroe I 29%
Non-Surge 1 0% 100% 0% Key West 1.
Monroe 95 29% 65% 6% Lower Keys 21%
Key West 0 g - - Middle Keys | 0%
Lower Keys 2 21% 79% 0% Upper Keys 1 30%
Middle Keys 1 0%  100% 0% , , , , .
Upper Keys 92 30% 64% 6% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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14. Nuclear Power Plants

Suppose there was an accident atTurkey Point nuclear power plant but public safety officials advised
you to close your windows and doors, turn off your air conditioner, and stay indoors rather than trying

to evacuate. Would you stay indoors rather than trying to evacuate?

Eight out of ten residents (79%) are willing to follow public safety officials’ directives to stay indoors in the event of an
accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant. Residents in evacuation zones 2 and 3 (96%) and all non-surge zone residents
are more willing to stay put as directed.

County-Level Results
Intent to follow public safety officials’ directives to stay indoors in the event of an accident at Turkey Point nuclear power
plant only varies by two percentage points between residents in Miami-Dade and Monroe counties.

Suppose there was an accident at
Turkey Point nuclear power plant but
public safety officials advised you to
stay indoors. Would you stay indoors
rather than trying to evacuate?

port Suppose there was an accident at Turkey Point
now,
n Yes No depends nuclear power plant but public safety officials
South Florida 178 79% 11% 10% advised you to stay indoors. Would you stay
Category 1 151 75% 14% 12% indoors rather than trying to evacuate?
Category 2 11 96% 0% 4%
South Florida | i 79%
0, 0, 0,
Category 3 16 96% 0% 4% Category 1 75%
Category 4 0 - - - Category 2 96%
Category 5 0 - - - Category 3 96%
Non-Surge 1 100% 0% 0% Category 4 80%
Category 5 80%
Miami-Dade 83 79% 12% 9%
Non-Surge 100%
Category 1 55 69% 19% 12% Miami-Dade ] | 79%
Category 2 96% 0% 4% Category 1 — 69%
27 Category 2 | 96%
Category 3 96% 0% 4% gory 2 | g
Category 3 S 96%
Category 4 - - - ]
— 0 Category 4 -
Category 5 - - - Category 5
Non-Surge 1 100% 0% 0% NN UG et 100%
Monroe 95 81% 8% 12% Monroe | ) 81%
Key West -
Key West 0 - - - eyiest
Lower Keys 100%
Lower Keys 2 100% 0% 0% Middle Keys 100%
Middle Keys 1 100% 0% 0% Upper Keys 80%
Upper Keys 92 80% 8% 12% 0% 50% 100% 150%

140 Regional Evacuation Study | Behavioral Analysis: South Florida Region Report Kerr & Downs Research




15. RecioN & CouNTtY
QUESTIONS







15. Region & County Questions

The following pages present the results of the three questions submitted by the South Florida Region and Broward, Miami-
Dade, and Monroe counties.

If a hurricane or other disaster struck
your county, knocking out electricity
and running water, would you and your
household be able to manage on your
own for three days?

Dot If a hurricane or other disaster struck
. e o now your county, knocking out electricity

South Florida 1,167 89% 8% 3% .
and running water, would you and your
Category 1 616 89% 7% 2%
gory ° ° ° household be able to manage on your
Category 2 122 80% 19% 1%
own for three days?
Category 3 82 81% 17% 1% 1
Category 4 57 85% 10% 4% South Florida i 89%
Category 1 89%
0, 10, 0,
Category 5 56 85% 10% 4% Category 2
Non-Surge 234 93% 3% 5% Category 3
Broward 390 89% 9% 2% Category 4
Category 1 83% 15% 2% Category 5
- 147 Non-Surge 93%
Category 2 83% 15% 2% .
Broward = 89%
Category 3 89% 7% 2% Category 1
Category 4 99 89% 7% 2% Category 2
Category 5 89% 7% 2% Category 3 89%
Category 4 89%
Non-Surge 144 92% 6% 1%
Category 5 89%
Miami-Dade 378 87% 8% 5% Non-Surge 92%
Category 1 144 91% 6% 4% Miami-Dade 1 87%
Category 2 . 77% 22% 1% Category 1 91%
— 7 Cat 2
Category 3 77% 22% 1% ateeory
Category 3
Category 4 4 80% 13% 6% Category 4
Category 5 80% 13% 6% Category 5
Non-Surge 90 93% 0% 7% Non-Surge 93%
Monroe 399 92% 4% 2% Monroe b 92%
Key West 96%
0, o, 0,
Key West 100 96% 2% 1% Lower Keys 83%
Lower Keys 100 83% 2% 1% Middle Keys 92%
Middle Keys 99 92% 5% 2% UpperKeys Sl 3%
Upper Keys 100 93% 5% 2% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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15. Region & County Questions

Suppose county officials issued a mandatory evacua-
tion order for your location during a hurricane threat.
You felt certain that your electricity would be out for
at least two days if the hurricane struck your location.
What would you do in that situation?

Go to
another
location

within Evacuate
Stay at yourown  outof the Don't
n home county county know Other
South Florida 1,168 53% 18% 20% 7% 1%
Category 1 617 53% 16% 21% 8% 2%
Category 2 121 40% 28% 26% 5% 2%
Category 3 82 43% 29% 22% 5% 0%
Category 4 57 51% 18% 25% 5% 0%
Category 5 56 51% 18% 25% 5% 0%
Non-Surge 235 60% 14% 17% 8% 1%
Broward 390 56% 12% 23% 6% 2%
Category 1 42% 18% 31% 5% 3%
Category 2 1o 42% 18% 31% 5% 3%
Category 3 53% 16% 24% 8% 0%
Category 4 99 53% 16% 24% 8% 0%
Category 5 53% 16% 24% 8% 0%
Non-Surge 145 67% 7% 18% 7% 1%
Miami-Dade 378 47% 28% 19% 6% 0%
Category 1 144 44% 33% 17% 5% 0%
Category 2 39% 36% 22% 4% 0%
Category 3 % 39% 36% 22% 4% 0%
Category 4 50% 21% 26% 3% 1%
Category 5 47 50% 21% 26% 3% 1%
Non-Surge 90 53% 21% 16% 9% 0%
Monroe 400 63% 4% 19% 11% 3%
Key West 100 63% 7% 12% 11% 6%
Lower Keys 100 76% 2% 14% 6% 1%
Middle Keys 100 61% 3% 26% 10% 0%
Upper Keys 100 52% 3% 26% 17% 2%
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15. Region & County Questions

What if officials did NOT issue a mandatory evacua-
tion order for your location, yet you felt certain that
your electricity would be out for at least two days if
the hurricane struck your location. What would you do
in that situation?

Go to
another
location

within Evacuate
Stay at your own out of the Don’t
n home county county know Other
South Florida 1,164 72% 11% 10% 6% 1%
Category 1 617 66% 11% 14% 6% 2%
Category 2 121 63% 16% 17% 4% 0%
Category 3 81 71% 15% 10% 5% 0%
Category 4 57 77% 11% 6% 6% 0%
Category 5 55 77% 11% 6% 6% 0%
Non-Surge 233 80% 8% 6% 7% 0%
Broward 388 71% 9% 13% 6% 1%
Category 1 126 55% 13% 25% 5% 1%
Category 2 55% 13% 25% 5% 1%
Category 3 71% 9% 10% 10% 0%
Category 4 97 71% 9% 10% 10% 0%
Category 5 71% 9% 10% 10% 0%
Non-Surge 145 82% 5% 6% 6% 0%
Miami-Dade 376 73% 16% 7% 4% 0%
Category 1 144 67% 21% 10% 2% 0%
Category 2 5 70% 17% 10% 3% 0%
—_— 7
Category 3 70% 17% 10% 3% 0%
Category 4 4 83% 13% 1% 2% 1%
Category 5 83% 13% 1% 2% 1%
Non-Surge 88 78% 10% 5% 7% 0%
Monroe 400 71% 4% 13% 10% 3%
Key West 100 71% 7% 6% 10% 7%
Lower Keys 100 86% 2% 10% 3% 0%
Middle Keys 100 64% 1% 21% 13% 1%
Upper Keys 100 61% 4% 17% 16% 2%
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15. Region & County Questions

In which of the following time frames was your home

built?
Between
Before 1994 and Don't
n 1994 2002 After 2002 know Other

South Florida 1,169 71% 12% 9% 7% 1%
Category 1 617 77% 13% 5% 4% 1%
Category 2 122 64% 9% 15% 9% 3%
Category 3 82 61% 8% 17% 9% 4%
Category 4 57 74% 11% 6% 8% 2%
Category 5 56 74% 11% 6% 8% 2%
Non-Surge 235 68% 14% 8% 9% 0%
Broward 391 72% 13% 6% 9% 1%
Category 1 77% 11% 3% 7% 2%
Category 2 w 77% 11% 3% 7% 2%
Category 3 80% 10% 2% 4% 3%
Category 4 99 80% 10% 2% 4% 3%
Category 5 80% 10% 2% 4% 3%
Non-Surge 145 65% 15% 8% 11% 0%
Miami-Dade 378 68% 12% 11% 8% 2%
Category 1 144 76% 13% 5% 4% 3%
Category 2 53% 7% 25% 12% 4%
Category 3 % 53% 7% 25% 12% 4%
Category 4 67% 11% 11% 11% 0%
Category 5 47 67% 11% 11% 11% 0%
Non-Surge 90 71% 14% 8% 7% 0%
Monroe 400 78% 13% 7% 2% 0%
Key West 100 82% 9% 7% 2% 0%
Lower Keys 100 83% 10% 6% 0% 0%
Middle Keys 100 61% 23% 8% 6% 2%
Upper Keys 100 83% 11% 6% 0% 0%
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15. Region & County Questions

Do you have a re-entry sticker for your
vehicle to allow you to re-enter Monroe
County following an evacuation?

Monroe ] 77%

Do you have a re-entry sticker for your .
vehicle to allow you to re-enter Monroe Lower Keys ﬁ 525
County following an evacuation?

Don’t

n Yes No know
Monroe 400 77% 19% 4%

Key West 100 66% 26% 8%

Lower Keys 100 82% 16% 2% Upper Keys 79%
Middle Keys 100 86% 12% 3%

Upper Keys 100 79% 18% 2% ' ' ' ' ' '

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Following an evacuation, would you
know how to get information about
re-entering Monroe County?

Monroe I 84%

Following an evacuation, would you

know how to get information about re- towerleys ﬁ &%

entering Monroe County?

Don’t

n Yes No Kknow Middle Keys 87%
Monroe 400 84% 12% 4%
Key West 100 79% 18% 3%
Upper Keys 85%
Lower Keys 100 87% 9% 4%
Middle Keys 100 87% 10% 3% T T T 1
Upper Keys 100 85% 10% 5% 75% 80% 85% 90%
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15. Region & County Questions

Would concerns about being able to re-enter
Monroe county following an evacuation keep
you from evacuating, even if County officials
had issued a mandatory evacuation order for
your location?

Monroe 29%

Would concerns about being able to re-enter
Monroe County following an evacuation keep
you from evacuating, even if County officials ey West 2

had issued a mandatory evacuation order for

Would

depend on
severity of Don’t
n Yes No threat know .
Monroe 400 29% 63% 6% 2%
Key West 100 21% 72% 5% 2% |
Lower Keys 100 33% 63% 2% 3% Upper Keys 34%
Middle Keys 100 30% 60% 9% 2%
Upper Keys 100 34% 54% 10% 2% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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15. Region & County Questions

For how long did your residence lose electrical power as a result of

Hurricane Frances in 2004 ?

More than Don't

1t06 6t0 12 121024 241048  48hours(2  know/not

n Not at all hours hours hours hours days) applicable

Broward 389 20% 4% 2% 7% 10% 20% 38%
Category 1 16% 2% 1% 9% 8% 11% 52%
Category 2 e 16% 2% 1% 9% 8% 11% 52%
Category 3 19% 3% 0% 2% 9% 29% 38%
Category 4 99 19% 3% 0% 2% 9% 29% 38%
Category 5 19% 3% 0% 2% 9% 29% 38%
Non-Surge 144 22% 6% 2% 7% 12% 21% 29%

For how long did your residence lose electrical power as a result of

Hurricane Wilma in 2005?

More than Don’t

1to6 6to12 12to 24 24t048 48 hours (2 know/ not

n Not at all hours hours hours hours days) applicable

Broward 390 8% 2% 2% 4% 8% 60% 17%
Category 1 7% 5% 3% 5% 6% 48% 26%
Category 2 w 7% 5% 3% 5% 6% 48% 26%
Category 3 5% 1% 0% 1% 11% 66% 16%
Category 4 98 5% 1% 0% 1% 11% 66% 16%
Category 5 5% 1% 0% 1% 11% 66% 16%
Non-Surge 145 10% 0% 2% 4% 8% 65% 11%
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15. Region & County Questions

Are you familiar with the county’s
shelter-in-place (stay where you are)
recommendation for those people re-
siding in non-evacuation zones under
specific storm conditions?

Miami-Dade 1 | 519%

Are you familiar with the county’s shelter-in-

Category 1
place (stay where you are) recommendation
for those people residing in non-evacuation Category 2
areas under specific storm conditions?
Don’t Category 3
n Yes No know Other
Miami-Dade 242 51% 46% 3% 0%
Category 4 74%
Category 1 78 54% 46% 0% 0%
Category 2 45% 50% 6% 0%
— 72 Category 5 74%
Category 3 45% 50% 6% 0%
Category 4 74% 26% 0% 0%
e 28 Non-Surge
Category 5 74% 26% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 64 46% 51% 3% 0% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Are you aware that the county rec-
ommends that those persons ordered
to evacuate seek a safe place within
the county instead of driving long
distances to other areas of Florida?

Miami-Dade 1 ] 71%

Are you aware that the county recommends Category 1

that those persons ordered to evacuate seek a
safe place within the county instead of driving
long distances to other areas of Florida?

Category 2

Category 3
Don’t
n Yes No know Other
Miami-Dade 240 71% 28% 1% 0% Category 4
Category 1 78 73% 26% 1% 0%
Category 2 68% 31% 1% 0% Category 5
— 72
Category 3 68% 31% 1% 0%
Category 4 67% 33% 0% 0% Non-Surge 74%
S — 27
Category 5 67% 33% 0% 0% ' ' ' ' '
62% 64% 66% 68% 70% 72% 74% 76%
Non-Surge 63 74% 26% 0% 0%
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15. Region & County Questions

Were you aware that special needs
persons need to register with the
county?

1

Miami-Dade | | 49%

Category 1
Were you aware that special needs persons Category 2 1%
need to register with the county?
Don’t Category 3 51%
n Yes No know Other
Miami-Dade 241 49% 48% 3% 0%
Category 4
Category 1 78 42% 57% 0% 0%
Category 2 51% 42% 7% 0%
— 72 Category 5
Category 3 51% 42% 7% 0%
Category 4 44% 55% 0% 0%
R e 28 Non-Surge 54%
Category 5 44% 55% 0% 0%
Non-Surge 63 54% 43% 3% 0% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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16. DEMOGRAPHICS







Years in Present Home

0-1year

2 years
3-5years
6-10 years
11- 20 years

21+ years

Demographics

27%

T T T

0% 10% 20%

Years in Present Home

30%

Age
18-39 27%
40-59 49%
60+
0% 20% 40% 60%
Age
18-39 40-59 60+

South Florida 1,133 27% 49% 24%
Category 1 599 21% 50% 29%
Category 2 116 35% 37% 28%
Category 3 77 36% 41% 24%
Category 4 57 21% 52% 27%
Category 5 53 21% 52% 27%
Non-Surge 231 32% 50% 18%
Broward 378 27% 43% 29%
Category 1 23% 37% 40%
Category 2 12 23% 37% 40%
Category 3 14% 48% 38%
Category 4 96 14% 48% 38%
Category 5 14% 48% 38%
Non-Surge 140 35% 45% 20%
Miami-Dade 373 31% 51% 18%
Category 1 142 25% 56% 19%
Category 2 45% 37% 17%
Category 3 o 45% 37% 17%
Category 4 27% 56% 17%
Category 5 o 27% 56% 17%
Non-Surge 91 29% 54% 17%
Monroe 382 17% 52% 31%
Key West 96 17% 57% 27%
Lower Keys 97 25% 49% 26%
Middle Keys 94 11% 50% 39%
Upper Keys 95 13% 50% 37%

0-1 3-5 6-10  11-20 21+
n year 2years  years years years years

South Florida 1,185 7% 8% 27% 23% 24% 11%
Category 1 616 4% 7% 24% 28% 24% 12%
Category 2 123 10% 10% 34% 25% 15% 6%
Category 3 82 11% 10% 34% 24% 16% 5%
Category 4 58 9% 4% 21% 29% 25% 11%
Category 5 57 9% 4% 21% 29% 25% 11%
Non-Surge 249 8% 8% 27% 17% 27% 13%
Broward 397 7% 8% 28% 23% 23% 10%
Category 1 7% 8% 27% 31% 18% 10%
Category 2 18 7% 8% 27% 31% 18% 10%
Category 3 5% 7% 21% 33% 24% 11%
Category 4 99 5% 7% 21% 33% 24% 11%
Category 5 5% 7% 21% 33% 24% 11%
Non-Surge 150 9% 9% 30% 14% 27% 11%
Miami-Dade 395 8% 8% 29% 22% 22% 10%
Category 1 148 4% 8% 30% 27% 23% 9%
Category 2 13% 12% 40% 20% 12% 3%
Category 3 % 13% 12% 40% 20% 12% 3%
Category 4 14% 0% 22% 25% 27% 11%
Category 5 9 14% 0% 22% 25% 27% 11%
Non-Surge 99 7% 8% 24% 19% 28% 15%
Monroe 393 4% 7% 19% 26% 28% 16%
Key West 98 3% 13% 12% 23% 29% 20%
Lower Keys 97 3% 8% 29% 21% 29% 9%
Middle Keys 98 7% 2% 17% 31% 22% 21%
Upper Keys 100 1% 3% 21% 30% 33% 12%
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16. Demographics

Years in This Area of Florida

0-5years 17%

6-10 years 16%
11-20years 29%
21-30vyears 16%
31-40years 11%

41 to 50 years 7%
51+ years 4%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Years in This Area of Florida

11-20 21-30 31-40 411050
n 0-5years  6-10years years years years years 51+ years
South Florida 1,182 17% 16% 29% 16% 11% 7% 4%
Category 1 613 17% 19% 29% 16% 9% 6% 5%
Category 2 123 26% 16% 31% 15% 6% 3% 3%
Category 3 82 25% 17% 26% 14% 9% 4% 5%
Category 4 58 7% 23% 23% 19% 12% 12% 4%
Category 5 59 7% 23% 23% 19% 12% 12% 4%
Non-Surge 247 15% 11% 32% 15% 16% 8% 3%
Broward 397 18% 17% 35% 10% 12% 6% 2%
Category 1 19% 20% 39% 14% 5% 3% 0%
Category 2 18 19% 20% 39% 14% 5% 3% 0%
Category 3 10% 26% 27% 10% 15% 8% 4%
Category 4 100 10% 26% 27% 10% 15% 8% 4%
Category 5 10% 26% 27% 10% 15% 8% 4%
Non-Surge 149 21% 12% 35% 8% 15% 7% 2%
Miami-Dade 393 18% 16% 25% 19% 11% 7% 4%
Category 1 146 19% 24% 24% 14% 9% 7% 2%
Category 2 32% 13% 25% 16% 7% 2% 5%
Category 3 % 32% 13% 25% 16% 7% 2% 5%
Category 4 4% 21% 18% 29% 9% 15% 4%
Category 5 >0 4% 21% 18% 29% 9% 15% 4%
Non-Surge 98 10% 10% 29% 21% 16% 9% 4%
Monroe 392 13% 16% 27% 19% 11% 6% 8%
Key West 98 9% 11% 20% 19% 20% 5% 16%
Lower Keys 97 28% 19% 36% 8% 7% 2% 0%
Middle Keys 97 9% 15% 30% 24% 10% 7% 4%
Upper Keys 100 9% 20% 27% 23% 5% 9% 8%
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16. Demographics

People in Household
1 person
2 people 37%
3 people

4 people

5+ people

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

People in Household

n 1 person 2people  3people  4people 5+ people
North Central 1,178 16% 37% 17% 19% 11%
Category 1 616 20% 48% 15% 11% 6%
Category 2 121 20% 36% 12% 24% 9%
Category 3 82 17% 31% 16% 27% 10%
Category 4 57 16% 32% 26% 18% 8%
Category 5 58 16% 32% 26% 18% 8%
Non-Surge 244 11% 27% 20% 24% 18%
Broward 393 19% 35% 16% 19% 11%
Category 1 26% 46% 9% 14% 4%
Category 2 1o 26% 46% 9% 14% 4%
Category 3 23% 40% 19% 13% 4%
Category 4 100 23% 40% 19% 13% 4%
Category 5 23% 40% 19% 13% 4%
Non-Surge 147 14% 27% 19% 23% 17%
Miami-Dade 391 13% 31% 20% 24% 12%
Category 1 148 21% 42% 19% 16% 3%
Category 2 14% 27% 14% 33% 12%
Category 3 % 14% 27% 14% 33% 12%
Category 4 9% 23% 33% 23% 12%
Category 5 8 9% 23% 33% 23% 12%
Non-Surge 97 8% 27% 20% 25% 19%
Monroe 394 17% 54% 14% 6% 9%
Key West 98 16% 45% 16% 4% 19%
Lower Keys 98 18% 48% 27% 6% 1%
Middle Keys 98 18% 65% 3% 3% 11%
Upper Keys 100 15% 61% 9% 12% 2%
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16. Demographics

Household Members Under 18 Household Members 80 or Older

0 people 80 or older 92%

1 child i 14% i

1 person 80 or older i 7%

2 children i 16%

0
3+ children F 3% 2 people 80 or older 1%

T T T T 1 - y

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 0% 50% 100%

Household Members 80 or Older

Household Members Under 18

0 people 1 person 2 people

n 0 children 1 child 2 children 3+ children n 80orolder 80orolder 80 or older
South Florida 1,183 67% 14% 16% 3% South Florida 1,179 92% 7% 1%
Category 1 616 80% 8% 12% 1% Category 1 615 91% 7% 2%
Category 2 123 71% 9% 18% 2% Category 2 123 91% 8% 1%
Category 3 82 62% 15% 20% 3% Category 3 82 95% 4% 1%
Category 4 58 61% 23% 13% 3% Category 4 58 91% 7% 2%
Category 5 58 61% 23% 13% 3% Category 5 57 91% 7% 2%
Non-Surge 246 54% 21% 19% 6% Non-Surge 244 93% 6% 1%
Broward 395 69% 12% 14% 4% Broward 392 90% 9% 2%
Category 1 87% 3% 10% 0% Category 1 84% 13% 2%
Category 2 w 87% 3% 10% 0% Category 2 w“ 84% 13% 2%
Category 3 74% 17% 8% 1% Category 3 92% 5% 3%
Category 4 100 74% 17% 8% 1% Category 4 99 92% 5% 3%
Category 5 74% 17% 8% 1% Category 5 92% 5% 3%
Non-Surge 148 57% 16% 19% 8% Non-Surge 146 92% 7% 0%
Miami-Dade 394 59% 19% 19% 3% Miami-Dade 394 93% 6% 1%
Category 1 148 72% 12% 16% 0% Category 1 148 89% 9% 2%
Category 2 57% 15% 25% 3% Category 2 96% 4% 0%
Category 3 % 57% 15% 25% 3% Category 3 % 96% 4% 0%
Category 4 48% 29% 17% 6% Category 4 91% 9% 0%
Category 5 9 48% 29% 17% 6% Category 5 9 91% 9% 0%
Non-Surge 98 52% 25% 19% 4% Non-Surge 98 94% 5% 1%
Monroe 394 82% 7% 10% 1% Monroe 393 95% 3% 1%
Key West 98 78% 7% 15% 0% Key West 98 96% 3% 1%
Lower Keys 98 87% 8% 5% 0% Lower Keys 98 94% 5% 0%
Middle Keys 98 86% 3% 7% 3% Middle Keys 98 95% 5% 1%
Upper Keys 100 79% 9% 11% 1% Upper Keys 99 96% 1% 2%
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16. Demographics

Ethnicity Total Household Income
African American or Black 16% Less than $15,000 7%
White or Caucasian 33% $15,000 to $24,999 9%
Hispanic 5% $25,000 to $39,999 18%
Other % $40,000 to $79,999 30%
o:% 1ol% zr;% 35% 4ol% sr;% Over $80,000 37%
OI% lcli% ZCIi% 3(;% 4(;%

Ethnicity —— Total Household Income
Ameri- or less  $15000  $25,000  $40,000
canor Cauca- than to to to Over

n Black sian  Hispanic  Other n $15000 $24999  $39,999  $79,999  $80,000
South Florida 1,156 16% 33%  45% 6% South Florida 836 7% 9% 18% 30% 37%
Category 1 600 8% 48% 36% 8% Category 1 445 5% 7% 18% 29% 41%
Category 2 119 12% 27% 54% 7% Category 2 86 3% 9% 21% 27% 40%
Category 3 81 10% 32% 54% 4% Category 3 61 2% 7% 22% 35% 34%
Category 4 58 13% 43% 40% 5% Category 4 44 16% 4% 7% 43% 29%
Category 5 57 13% 43% 40% 5% Category 5 36 16% 4% 7% 43% 29%
Non-Surge 241 29% 14% 52% 5% Non-Surge 164 8% 12% 17% 26% 38%
Broward 386 18% 35% 40% 7% Broward 264 9% 7% 15% 27% 43%
Category 1 9% 39% 42% 10% Category 1 4% 8% 15% 23% 49%
Category 2 12 9% 39% 42% 10% Category 2 % 4% 8% 15% 23% 49%
Category 3 0% 65% 32% 4% Category 3 4% 4% 11% 46% 35%
Category 4 100 0% 65% 32% 4% Category 4 69 4% 4% 11% 46% 35%
Category 5 0% 65% 32% 4% Category 5 4% 4% 11% 46% 35%
Non-Surge 144 30% 22% 41% 7% Non-Surge 96 13% 7% 16% 23% 41%
Miami-Dade 385 16% 15%  64% 5% Miami-Dade 293 5% 11% 17%  32%  35%
Category 1 144 0% 21% 72% 7% Category 1 110 4% 9% 15% 33% 40%
Category 2 15% 17% 64% 4% Category 2 1% 9% 26% 31% 34%
Category 3 % 15% 17% 64% 4% Category 3 8 1% 9% 26% 31% 34%
Category 4 26% 20% 49% 6% Category 4 26% 5% 3% 42% 25%
Category 5 8 26% 20% 49% 6% Category 5 ¥ 26% 5% 3% 42% 25%
Non-Surge 97 28% 7% 62% 3% Non-Surge 68 3% 17% 17% 28% 35%
Monroe 385 13%  72% 7% 8% Monroe 279 7% 5% 23% 29%  36%
Key West 94 29% 55% 11% 4% Key West 76 14% 4% 26% 29% 28%
Lower Keys 97 13% 76% 0% 10% Lower Keys 67 5% 5% 18% 25% 47%
Middle Keys 96 0% 83% 4% 13% Middle Keys 61 3% 4% 30% 23% 40%
Upper Keys 98 4% 80% 11% 6% Upper Keys 75 1% 6% 19% 36% 38%
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16. Demographics

Education Level Gender
Some high school 3%
Female 52% Male 48%
High school graduate 17%
Some college 23%
College graduate 34%
Post graduate 22%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Education Level
Some s:l\ir;l College Post Gender
high gradu- Some gradu-  gradu-
n school ate college ate ate n Male Female

South Florida 1,138 3% 17% 23% 34% 22% South Florida 1,200 48% 52%
Category 1 594 2% 15% 22% 35% 26% Category 1 625 52% 48%
Category 2 119 3% 13% 15% 43% 26% Category 2 125 51% 49%
Category 3 80 4% 13% 17% 44% 22% Category 3 83 49% 51%
Category 4 56 4% 18% 29% 32% 17% Category 4 58 49% 51%
Category 5 54 4% 18% 29% 32% 17% Category 5 59 49% 51%
Non-Surge 235 5% 20% 25% 32% 18% Non-Surge 250 43% 57%
Broward 382 1% 16% 21% 40% 22% Broward 400 47% 53%
Category 1 0% 11% 16% 44% 29% Category 1 54% 46%
Category 2 1 0% 11% 16% 44% 29% Category 2 10 54% 46%
Category 3 1% 12% 21% 49% 17% Category 3 52% 48%
Category 4 96 1% 12% 21% 49% 17% Category 4 100 52% 48%
Category 5 1% 12% 21% 49% 17% Category 5 52% 48%
Non-Surge 142 2% 20% 25% 34% 19% Non-Surge 150 41% 59%
Miami-Dade 378 5% 17% 22% 33% 23% Miami-Dade 400 48% 52%
Category 1 142 1% 12% 19% 36% 32% Category 1 150 53% 47%
Category 2 5% 14% 15% 42% 24% Category 2 48% 52%
Category 3 % 5% 14% 15% 42% 24% Category 3 100 48% 52%
Category 4 6% 24% 38% 15% 17% Category 4 47% 53%
Category 5 47 6% 24% 38% 15% 17% Category 5 >0 47% 53%
Non-Surge 93 7% 20% 25% 30% 17% Non-Surge 100 45% 55%
Monroe 378 3% 19% 28% 30% 20% Monroe 400 50% 50%
Key West 93 2% 18% 39% 24% 16% Key West 100 40% 60%
Lower Keys 94 2% 21% 27% 29% 20% Lower Keys 100 56% 44%
Middle Keys 93 3% 18% 28% 31% 20% Middle Keys 100 55% 45%
Upper Keys 98 6% 20% 14% 35% 24% Upper Keys 100 55% 45%
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18. ApPENDIX B







18. Appendix B

Residents were asked to which city they would evacuate in three different hypothetical storm scenarios. They were also
asked to which city they evacuated in three past hurricanes. Appendix B shows the residents’ responses to these

questions for each county in the region.

Evacuation Destination City (Category 1 or 2)

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Alexandria 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Alligator Alley 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Arcadia 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Ashville 1 0.0%| 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Atlanta 10 1.4% 7 3.4% 1 0.2% 2 1.3%
Austin 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Aventura 1 0.2%) 0 0.0%) 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Big Pine 1 0.0%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Big Pine Key 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Boca Raton 14 2.5% 8 3.6% 7 2.2% 2 1.3%
Boston 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0%
Boynton Beach 1 0.1% 1 0.5%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Brevard 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Broward 11 3.1% 8 3.8%) 1 3.7% 1 0.8%
Canada 1 0.0%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Cape Coral 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Carol City 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Charlotte 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 1 0.7%
Chicago 4 0.5% 2 0.9% 2 0.5% 0 0.0%
Cincinnati 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Clearwater 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Cleveland 2 0.1%| 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Clifton 1 0.1%| 1 0.2% 0 0.0%! 0 0.0%
Cocoa Beach 1 0.1%) 1 0.2%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Coconut Creek 3 0.2%) 1 0.6%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Coconut Grove 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Columbia 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Columbus 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Cooper City 2 0.2% 0 0.0%: 1 0.3% 0 0.2%
Copper City 1 0.1%| 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Coral Gables 5 0.4%) 0 0.0% 3 1.0%: 0 0.0%
Coral Springs 14 1.3% 7 3.4% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
Cutler 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.4%
Dade 6 1.0% 3] 1.2% B] 1.0% 1 0.6%
Dania 2 0.2%) 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Davie 11 2.3% 10 4.7%) 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Daytona Beach 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Deerfield Beach 4 0.5% 2 1.0% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
Delaware 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Delray Beach 6 0.6%| 2 0.8%| 0 0.0% 2 1.4%
Deltona 1 0.0%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Denver 1 0.4%| 0 0.0% B 0.8% 0 0.0%
Dominican Republic 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Doral 4 1.2% 0 0.0% 8 2.7% 0 0.0%
Elkton 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Euclid 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Fayetteville 1 0.7%| 0 0.0%| 5 1.6%: 0 0.0%
Florida City 1 0.1%) 0 0.0%| 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Ft. Lauderdale 36 3.7% 12 5.6% 4 1.3% 8 5.8%
Ft. Myers 4 0.4%| 1 0.5% 1 0.2% 1 0.6%
Gainesville 5 0.5%) 1 0.5%) 2 0.6% 1 0.4%
Georgia 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% B 2.1%
Greenville 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Greenwood 2 0.7% 0 0.1% 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Haines City 1 0.1% 1 0.5%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hallandale Beach 1 0.2% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hammond 1 0.0%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Hendersonville 1 0.2%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0% il 0.7%
Hialeah 3 0.9%| 0 0.0% 6 2.0% 0 0.0%
Highland Lakes 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hillsboro 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hollywood 17 3.4% 19 8.6% 2 0.5% B 1.8%
Homestead 12 2.0% 0 0.1% 7 2.3% 6 4.1%
Indianapolis 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Interlachen 1 0.0%) 0 0.1%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Jacksonville 10 1.4% 1 0.5%| 5 1.6%: 3 2.3%
Jupiter 1 0.0%) 0 0.0%) 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Kendall 6 1.4% 0 0.0% 9 3.1% 0 0.0%
Key Biscayne 3 0.3% 0 0.0% 2 0.6% 0 0.0%
Key Largo 4 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.1%
Key West 6 0.8% 0 0.0%| 0 0.0% 5 3.7%
Kissimmee 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lake City 3 0.1%| 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Lake Placid 3 0.2%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
Lake Wales 1 0.0% 0 0.0%| 0 0.0%) 0 0.2%
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Category 1 or 2) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Lakeland 1 0.1%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Largo 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
I ERABEANEED 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lauderdale 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Lauderdale Lakes 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0%! 0 0.0%
Lauderhill 1 0.1%) 1 0.5%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Leesburg 1 0.0%) 0 0.0%| 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Lexington 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Lima 1 0.1%) 1 0.2%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lions park 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Little River 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Marathon 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1%
Margate 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Maryland 1 0.1% 0 0.0%| 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Melbourne 8 1.3% 2 0.7%| 5 1.8%: 2 13%
Memphis 1 0.1%) 1 0.2%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Merritt Island 1 0.1%) 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Miami 85 18.5% 9 4.2% 94 30.8% 19 13.6%
Miami Dade 6 2.0% 0 0.0% 13 4.4% 0 0.0%
Miami Gardens 3 1.1% 3 1.2% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Miami Lake 1 0.4%)| 0 0.0%| B] 0.8% 0 0.0%
Micosukee 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Minneola 1 0.0%) 0 0.0%| 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Miramar 4 0.7%) 4 1.7%! 1 0.3% 0 0.2%
Monroe 1 0.0%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Naples 6 1.4% 0 0.0% 6 1.8% 4 2.7%
New York B 0.9% 1 0.5% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
North 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 2 0.5% 0 0.0%
North Carolina 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Northport 1 0.0%) 0 0.1%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Oakland 1 0.0%) 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Ocala 9 1.3% 3 1.2% 2 0.5% 5 3.4%
Okeechobee 1 0.1%) 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Orlando 54 11.9%) 36 16.8%) 18 6.0% 25 17.5%
Ormond Beach 2 0.0%) 0 0.1%) 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Oviedo 1 0.1%) 0 0.0%) 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Palatka 1 0.1%) 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Palm Beach 8 1.0% 3 1.6% 3 0.8% 1 0.4%
Palm Beach Gardens 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%! 0 0.0%
Palm Harbor 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Panama City 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 1 0.7%
Parkland 3 0.8%) 1 0.4%) 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Pembroke Pines 9 1.9% 6 2.6% 5 1.8%: il 1.0%
Pensacola 1 0.1%) 0 0.0%) 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Philadelphia 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1%
Plantation 7 1.1% 6 2.9% 1 0.3% 0 0.1%
Polk 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pompano Beach 8 0.9% 6 2.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Port Charlotte 2 0.1%) 1 0.2%| 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Port Orange 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Port St. Lucie 4 0.3%) 2 0.7%| 0 0.0% il 0.4%
Portland 1 0.1%) 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Puerto Rico 1 0.7% 4 2.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Queens 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Redlands 1 0.4% 0 0.0% B] 0.8% 0 0.0%
Richmond 1 0.1%) 0 0.0%| 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Sarasota 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Savannah 1 0.1%) 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Seaside 1 0.1%) 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Sebring 2 0.2%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8%
South Carolina 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
St. Augustine 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
St. Cloud 1 0.0%| 0 0.0%| 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
St. Lucie 1 0.7%)| 5 2.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
St. Petersburg 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Stuart 2 0.2%) 0 0.0%) 0 0.0% 1 0.8%
Sugarloaf 2 0.1%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0% il 0.5%
Summers 1 0.2%) 1 0.5%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sunrise 2 0.5%) 3] 1.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sweetwater 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Tallahassee 3 0.8% 3 1.5% 0 0.1% 2 1.1%
Tamarac 2 0.2% 1 0.5%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Tampa 6 1.0% 0 0.0%| B] 1.0%: 4 2.5%
Texas 2 0.3%) 0 0.0%) 1 0.3% 1 0.7%
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Category 1 or 2) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Tyndall 2 0.4%) 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%
Venice 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8%
Vero Beach 2 0.1%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Washington D.C. 2 0.8%)| 6 2.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West 4 0.3%) 2 0.9%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West Loop 1 0.0%) 0 0.0%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West Palm Beach 9 1.4% 2 1.0% 6 1.9%: 2 1.1%
Westchester 1 0.0%) 0 0.0%) 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Weston 10 1.7% 6 3.0% 5 1.6%: 0 0.0%
Wildwood 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Williamsburg 1 0.1%) 1 0.5%| 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Winter Haven 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Wrightsville 1 0.0%) 0 0.1%) 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Category 3)

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Alexandria 1 0.1% 0 0.0%! 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Alligator Alley 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Arcadia 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Ashville 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Atlanta 12 2.2% 7 3.2% 5 1.7% 3 1.9%
Austin 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Aventura 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Big Pine 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Boca Raton 13 2.5% 9 4.2% 7 2.1% 1 0.6%
Boston 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0%
Boynton Beach 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Brevard 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Brinson 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Broward 11 3.0% 8 3.6% 11 3.5% 1 0.8%
Canada 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Cape Coral 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Carol City 1 0.6% 0 0.0%! 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Charlotte 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 1 0.7%
Chicago 3 0.4% 2 0.9% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Cincinnati 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Clearwater 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Cleveland 2 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Clifton 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Cocoa Beach 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Coconut Creek 3 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Coconut Grove 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Colorado 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Columbia 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Columbus 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Cooper City 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Copper City 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Coral Gables 4 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%
Coral Springs 15 1.4% 8 3.7% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
Cutler 4 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 2 1.0%
Dade 8 1.1% 3 1.4% 3 0.9% 1 0.9%
Dania 3 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Davie 10 2.1% 10 4.3% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Daytona Beach 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Deerfield Beach 4 0.5% 2 0.9% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%
Delaware 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Delray Beach 6 0.5% 2 0.8%! 0 0.0% 2 1.3%
Deltona 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Denver 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Dominican Republic 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Doral 4 1.1% 0 0.0% 7 2.3% 0 0.0%
Elkton 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Euclid 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Fayetteville 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Florida City 3 0.2% 0 0.0%! 1 0.2% 1 0.7%
Ft. Lauderdale 39 3.9% 17 7.4% 2 0.5%! 8 5.6%
Ft. Myers 5 1.0% 1 0.4% 5 1.6% 1 0.6%
Gainesville 6 0.6% 2 0.7% 2 0.6% 1 0.4%
Georgia 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.4%
Greenville 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Greenwood 2 0.7% 0 0.1% 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Haines City 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hallandale Beach 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hammond 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Hendersonville 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Hialeah 3 0.9% 0 0.0% 6 1.9% 0 0.0%
Highland Lakes 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
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Evacuation Destination City (Category 3) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Hillsboro 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hollywood 16 2.9% 16 7.1% 2 0.5% 3 1.7%
Homestead 11 1.5% 0 0.1% 4 1.4% 6 3.9%
Indianapolis 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Interlachen 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Jacksonville 11 1.4% 1 0.5% 5 1.6% 4 2.6%
Jupiter 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Kannapolis 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Kendall 5 1.3% 0 0.0% 9 2.8% 0 0.0%
Key Biscayne 3 0.3% 0 0.0% 2 0.6% 0 0.0%
Key Colony Beach 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Key Largo 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8%
Key West 6 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 5 3.6%
Kissimmee 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lake City 3 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Lake Placid 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1%
Lake Wales 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Lakeland 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.0%
Largo 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
Lauderdale-By-The-Sea 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lauderdale 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Lauderdale Lakes 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lauderhill 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Leesburg 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Lexington 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Lima 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lions park 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Little River 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Manhattan 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Marathon 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Margate 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Maryland 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Melbourne 7 1.2% 2 0.7% 5 1.7% 1 0.9%
Memphis 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Miami 81 16.6% 9 4.0% 87 27.3% 19 12.7%
Miami Dade 7 2.3% 0 0.0% 16 5.0% 0 0.0%
Miami Gardens 3 1.1% 3 1.1% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Miami Lake 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Micosukee 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Minneola 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Miramar 3 0.6% 3 1.3% 1 0.3% 0 0.2%
Monroe 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Naples 6 1.4% 0 0.0% 6 1.8% 4 2.6%
New York 3 0.9% 1 0.5% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
New York City 1 0.4% 3 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
North 7 1.0% 4 1.6% 2 0.5% 2 1.1%
North Carolina 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.7%
Northport 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Oakland 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Ocala 12 1.6% 3 1.1% 2 0.6% 6 4.3%
Okeechobee 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Orlando 56 11.1% 31 13.9% 19 6.0% 26 17.6%
Ormond Beach 2 0.4% 0 0.1% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Oviedo 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Palatka 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Palm Beach 7 0.6% 3 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Palm Beach Gardens 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0%! 0 0.0%
Panama City 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0%
Parkland 3 0.8% 1 0.4% 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Pembroke Pines 10 1.9% 6 2.7% 5 1.7% 1 0.9%
Pensacola 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Category 3) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Philadelphia 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1%
Plantation 9 1.2% 6 2.9% 2 0.6% 0 0.1%
Polk 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pompano 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pompano Beach 6 0.6% 4 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Port Charlotte 2 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Port Orange 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Port St. Lucie 4 0.3% 2 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Portland 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Puerto Rico 1 0.6% 4 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Queens 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Redlands 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Richmond 1 0.1% 0 0.0%! 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Sarasota 3 0.3% 1 0.2% 1 0.3% 1 0.4%
Satellite Beach 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Savannah 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Seaside 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Sebring 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9%
South Carolina 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
St. Augustine 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
St. Cloud 1 0.0% 0 0.0%! 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
St. Lucie 1 0.7% 5 2.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
St. Petersburg 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Stuart 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8%
Sugarloaf 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Summers 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sunny Isles Beach 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sunrise 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sweetwater 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Tallahassee 6 1.4% 8 3.4% 0 0.1%! 2 1.0%
Tamarac 2 0.2% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Tampa 7 1.6% 0 0.0% 7 2.4% 4 2.4%
Texas 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.7%
Toledo 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Tyndall 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Venice 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8%
Vero Beach 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Washington D.C. 2 0.8% 6 2.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West 5 0.4% 2 0.9% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
West Coast 2 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West Loop 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West Palm Beach 9 1.4% 2 1.0% 6 1.9% 2 1.0%
Westchester 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Weston 9 1.6% 6 2.6% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Wildwood 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Wilkesboro 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
Williamsburg 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Winter Haven 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Wrightsville 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
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Evacuation Destination City (Category 5)

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Alabama 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Alexandria 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Alligator Alley 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Arcadia 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Ashville 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Atlanta 17 2.2% 8 3.7% 2 0.5% 5 3.5%
Austin 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Aventura 2 0.5% 0 0.0% 4 1.1% 0 0.0%
Berlin 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Big Pine 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Boca Raton 12 2.1% 8 3.5% 6 1.9% 1 0.5%
Boston 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0%
Boynton Beach 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Boyton Beach 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Brevard 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Brinson 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Broward 10 2.6% 8 3.7% 9 2.8% 1 0.8%
Canada 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Cape Coral 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Charlotte 3 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 2 1.0%
Chicago 5 1.2% 2 0.9% 6 1.9% 0 0.0%
Cincinnati 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Clearwater 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Cleveland 3 0.1% 0 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.1%
Clifton 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Cocoa Beach 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Coconut Creek 3 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Colorado 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Columbia 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Columbus 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Cooper City 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.2%
Coral Gables 4 0.4% 0 0.0% B] 0.9% 0 0.0%
Coral Springs 13 1.3% 8 3.7% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Covington 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Cutler 3 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 2 1.0%
Dade 7 1.0% 3 1.1% 3 1.0% 1 0.9%
Dallas 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Dania 2 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Davie 7 1.3% 4 1.7% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Daytona 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Daytona Beach 3 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.7%
Deerfield Beach 3 0.3% 2 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Deland 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Delaware 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Delray Beach 6 0.6% 2 0.8% 0 0.0% 2 1.3%
Deltona 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Denver 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Dominican Republic 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Doral 3 0.8% 0 0.0% 6 1.8% 0 0.0%
Elkton 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Euclid 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Fayetteville 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Florida City 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Ft. Lauderdale 31 3.2% 13 5.7% 2 0.6% 8 4.9%
Ft. Myers 4 0.3% 1 0.4% 1 0.2% 1 0.5%
Gainesville 6 0.6% 2 0.7% 2 0.6% 1 0.3%
Georgia 3 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 3 2.3%
Greenville 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Greenwood 2 0.7% 0 0.1% 4 1.4% 0 0.0%
Haines City 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hallandale Beach 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Category 5) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Hammond 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Hendersonville 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Hialeah 3 0.9% 0 0.0% 6 2.0% 0 0.0%
Highland Lakes 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hillsboro 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hollywood 16 3.2% 15 7.0% 4 1.4% 3 1.7%
Homestead 12 1.9% 0 0.1% 7 2.2% 6 3.8%
Indianapolis 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Interlachen 1 0.0%: 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Jacksonville 12 1.1% 1 0.5% 1 0.2% 6 4.0%
Jersey City 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Jupiter 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Kannapolis 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Kendall 4 0.9% 0 0.0% 6 2.0% 0 0.0%
Key Biscayne 3 0.3% 0 0.0% 2 0.6% 0 0.0%
Key Largo 3 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.6%
Key West 8 0.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 3.9%
Kissimmee 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lake City 3 0.1% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Lake Placid 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Lake Wales 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Lakeland 3 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.3%
Largo 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
Las Vegas 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
tauderdale-By-The-Sea 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lauderdale 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Lauderdale Lakes 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Leesburg 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Lexington 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Lima 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lions park 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Little River 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Macon 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Manhattan 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Marathon 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Margate 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Melbourne 9 1.4% 2 0.7% 5 1.7% 2 1.6%
Memphis 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Miami 69 14.7% 9 3.9% 75 24.0% 18 11.6%
Miami Dade 7 2.3% 0 0.0% 16 5.1% 0 0.0%
Miami Gardens 3 1.1% 3 1.1% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
Miami Lake 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Michigan 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Miramar 3 0.6% 3 1.3% 1 0.3% 0 0.2%
Monroe 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Mt. Juliet 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Naples 9 2.3% 1 0.4% 11 3.5% 4 2.5%
New Jersey 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
New York 6 1.7% 1 0.7% 10 3.3% 0 0.0%
New York City 3 1.3% 4 1.8% 5 1.6% 0 0.0%
North 11 1.9% 4 1.7% 6 1.9% 3 1.9%
North Carolina 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.6%
Northport 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Oakland 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Ocala 13 1.7% 3 1.1% 2 0.6% 7 4.5%
Okeechobee 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Old Town 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Orlando 56 12.3% 32 14.4% 28 9.0% 24 16.0%
Ormond Beach 2 0.4% 0 0.1% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Oviedo 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Category 5) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Palatka 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Palm Beach 7 0.6% 3 1.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Palm Beach Gardens 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Palm Harbor 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0%
Panama City 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0%
Parkland 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pembroke Pines 9 1.7% 6 2.8% 4 1.4% 1 0.9%
Pensacola 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Philadelphia 4 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1%
Plainsboro 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0%
Plantation 9 1.5% 9 4.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.1%
Polk 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pompano 2 0.2% 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pompano Beach 4 0.4% 3 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Port Charlotte 1 0.0%: 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Port Orange 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Port St. John 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Port St. Lucie 3 0.2% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Portland 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Queens 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Redlands 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.8% 0 0.0%
Richmond 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Rochester 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Sarasota 3 0.3% 1 0.2% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%
Savannah 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Seaside 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Sebring 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8%
South Carolina 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
St. Augustine 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
St. Cloud 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
St. Lucie 1 0.7% 5 2.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
St. Petersburg 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Stuart 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1%
Sunny Isles Beach 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sunrise 1 0.1% 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sweetwater 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Tallahassee 7 2.0% 12 5.5% 0 0.1% 2 1.0%
Tamarac 3 0.3% 2 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Tampa 7 1.5% 0 0.1% 7 2.4% 3 1.6%
Texas 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.6%
Toledo 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Tyndall 2 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%
Venice 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Vero Beach 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Virginia 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Washington D.C. 3 0.9% 6 2.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West 6 0.5% 3 1.3% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
West Coast 2 0.1% 0 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West Loop 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West Palm Beach 6 0.7% 3 1.4% 1 0.2% 1 0.6%
Westchester 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.1%
Weston 8 1.4% 6 2.7% 4 1.3% 0 0.0%
Wildwood 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.2% 0 0.0%
Wilkesboro 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.2%
Williamsburg 1 0.1% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Winter Haven 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Wrightsville 1 0.0% 0 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Hurricane Andrew)

Monroe

n %
Boca Raton 1 2.0%
Boynton Beach 1 2.0%
Brevard 1 0.3%
Columbus 1 0.3%
Dade 1 1.1%
Dallas 1 3.6%
Daytona 1 1.1%
Deltona 1 0.3%
Ft. Lauderdale 5 4.9%
Ft. Myers 2 3.1%
Gainesville 1 2.0%
Grand Rapids 1 0.6%
Hollywood 1 0.3%
Homestead 1 3.6%
Jacksonville 3 3.7%
Jupiter 1 1.1%
Key Colony Beach 1 2.0%
Key West 3 4.1%
Lake Placid 1 0.3%
Marathon 1 2.0%
Melbourne 1 1.1%
Miami 8 16.2%
Monroe 1 0.3%
Naples 2 1.7%
Newberry 1 0.3%
North 2 1.7%
Ocala 4 5.2%
Orlando 10 21.6%
Palm Harbor 1 1.1%
Port Charlotte 1 0.3%
Port St. John 1 0.3%
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Evacuation Destination City (Hurricane Frances)
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Hurricane Frances) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade

n % n % n %
Gainesville 11 1.5% 2 1.1% 4 2.1%
Georgia 4 0.5% 3 1.2% 2 0.9%
Green Acres 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Hawthorne 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Hilton Head Island 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Hinton 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 2 0.9%
Hobe Sound 6 0.6% 0 0.0% 5 2.4%
Huntsville 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Indian River 3 0.3% 2 0.8% 1 0.6%
Indian Town 1 0.0%! 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Indianapolis 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Jackson 1 0.0%: 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Jacksonville 21 3.6% 10 5.1% 6 2.8%
Jensen Beach 10 0.9% 0 0.0% 4 2.1%
Jenson Beach 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Jupiter 23 2.0% 0 0.0% B 1.3%
Kilmarick 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Kissimmee 2 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Knoxville 4 0.6% 1 0.3% 2 0.9%
Lady Lake 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Lake Alfred 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lake City 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Lake Land 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lake Park 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lake Wales 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lake Worth 7 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lakeland 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Lantana 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lawrenceville 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
Leesburg 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lima 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
London 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Long Island 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Louisiana 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Louisville 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Loxahatchee 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lutherville 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Macon 3 0.2% 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
Madison 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
Manhattan 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Martin County 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Massachusetts 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.5%
Melbourne 11 0.9% 3 1.5% 1 0.6%
Miami 11 2.5% 0 0.0% 7 3.7%
Miami Lakes 1 0.1% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
Missouri 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Mobile 2 0.9% 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
Murphy 4 0.6% 1 0.6% 3 1.5%
Naples 7 1.2% 0 0.0% 3 1.3%
Nashville 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
New Jersey 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
New Port Richey 1 0.0%: 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
New Rochelle 1 0.2% 2 0.9% 0 0.0%
New Smyrna 1 0.2% 2 0.9% 0 0.0%
New York 6 0.8% 1 0.6% 2 0.9%
Nokomis 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
North Carolina 2 0.6% 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
North Palm Beach 6 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Ocala 9 1.0% 2 0.8% 5 2.7%
Ohio 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Okeechobee 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
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18. Appendix B

Evacuation Destination City (Hurricane Frances) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade

n % n % n %
Old Town 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 2 0.9%
Orlando 88 12.9% 43 20.7% 25 12.2%
Ormond Beach 3 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.2%
Oviedo 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Ozark Acres 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Palatka 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Palm Bay 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 1 0.6%
Palm Beach 18 4.4% 0 0.0% 4 2.0%
Palm Beach Gardens 14 2.0% 2 1.1% 2 1.1%
Palm City 10 0.9% 0 0.0% 8 4.1%
Parkland 2 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pembroke Pines 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pennsylvania 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Pensacola 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Philadelphia 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Pinehurst 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Plant City 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
Plantation 2 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Poinciana 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Port Charlotte 2 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Port Orange 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Port St. Lucie 36 4.7% 2 0.9% 5 2.5%
Rally 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Richmond 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 2 1.0%
Riviera Beach 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Rockledge 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Rome 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Royal Palm Beach 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sanibel 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Sarasota 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 1 0.6%
Savannah 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Sebastian 13 1.1% 9 4.5% 0 0.0%
Sebring 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Sequesta 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
South Bend 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
South Carolina 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
South Florida 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Spirit 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Springhill 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
St. Augustine 4 0.3% 1 0.4% 1 0.3%
St. Cloud 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
St. Louis 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
St. Lucie 9 0.7% 1 0.5% 3 1.6%
St. Petersburg 5 0.8% 4 1.9% 0 0.0%
St. Willis 1 0.1% 1 0.6% 0 0.0%
Statesville 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
Stuart 28 3.5% 0 0.2% 22 10.6%
Tallahassee 13 1.7% 2 1.0% 7 3.2%
Tampa 30 3.3% 11 5.3% 6 2.8%
Tequesta 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
The Villages 1 0.0%! 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
Umatilla 1 0.0% 0 0.2% 0 0.0%
Valdosta 4 0.3% 2 0.8% 1 0.5%
Venice 1 0.1%! 0 0.0% 1 0.6%
Vero Beach 52 5.2% 37 18.1% 0 0.2%
Virginia 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 2 1.1%
Warwick 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
Washington DC 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Wellington 3 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West coast of Florida 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
West North Carolina 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
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Evacuation Destination City (Hurricane Frances) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade
n % n % n %
West Palm Beach 23 2.6% 0 0.0% 3 1.5%
Westbrook 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Windermere 1 0.2% 2 0.9% 0 0.0%
Winter Park 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 2 0.9%
Winter Springs 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
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Evacuation Destination City Evacuation Destination City Evacuation Destination City
(Hurricane Georges) (Hurricane Ivan) (Hurricane Jeanne)
Monroe Monroe Broward

n % n % n %
Boca Raton 1 2.0% Atlanta 1 0.2% Alligator Alley 1 1.5%
Boynton Beach 1 2.0% Big Pine 1 0.2% Boca Raton 2 5.3%
Brevard 1 0.3% Broward 1 0.2% Broward 1 2.6%
Columbus 1 0.3% Clewiston 1 1.7% Coral Springs 1 2.6%
Dade 1 1.1% Columbus 1 0.2% Davie 1 2.6%
Dallas 1 3.6% Cutler Ridge 1 0.9% Deerfield Beach 1 0.7%
Daytona 1 1.1% Dade 2 2.6% Flowery Branch 1 4.9%
Deltona 1 0.3% Daytona Beach 1 0.9% Ft. Lauderdale 5 6.2%
Ft. Lauderdale 5 4.9% Ft. Lauderdale 2 2.2% Hillsboro Beach 1 1.5%
Ft. Myers 2 3.1% Ft. Myers 2 1.4% Hollywood 1 12.5%
Gainesville 1 2.0% Georgia 1 0.9% Homestead 1 0.7%
Grand Rapids 1 0.6% Hollywood 1 4.3% Lauderdale By-The-Sea 1 1.5%
Hollywood 1 0.3% Homestead 2 2.6% Lauderhill 1 0.7%
Homestead 1 3.6% Indiana 1 0.9% Miramar 1 1.5%
Jacksonville 3 3.7% Jacksonville 5 5.6% Orlando 2 13.2%
Jupiter 1 1.1% Key Largo 1 7.6% Palm Beach 2 6.4%
Key Colony Beach 1 2.0% Key West 2 2.6% Plantation 1 2.6%
Key West 3 41% Lake City 1 0.9% Pompano 1 5.0%
Lake Placid 1 0.3% Marathon 1 1.7% Port St. Lucie 1 2.6%
Marathon 1 2.0% Maryland 1 1.7% Weston 1 12.5%
Melbourne 1 1.1% Miami 14 21.6% Wisconsin 1 12.5%

Miami 8 16.2% Mobile 1 0.9%

Monroe 1 0.3% Myrtle Beach 1 0.5%

Naples 2 1.7% Naples 2 2.6%

Newberry 1 0.3% New York 1 1.7%

North 2 1.7% North 1 1.7%

Ocala 4 5.2% Orlando 12 15.6%

Orlando 10 21.6% Oviedo 1 0.9%

Palm Harbor 1 1.1% Palm Beach 2 1.8%

Port Charlotte 1 0.3% Pittsburg 1 0.9%

Port St. John 1 0.3% Plantation 1 0.9%

Port Orange 1 0.9%

Port St. John 1 0.2%

Sarasota 1 0.9%

Sebastian 1 0.9%

Sebring 2 1.8%

Tallahassee 1 0.9%

Tampa 2 3.4%

Texas 1 1.7%

Venice 1 0.2%

West Palm Beach 1 0.2%

Westchester 1 0.2%
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Evacuation Destination City (Hurricane Wilma)

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Aventura 1 1.9% 3 5.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Big Pine Key 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Boca Raton 2 0.6% 1 1.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Brazil 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.2% 0 0.0%
Broward County 3 0.9% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Central City 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Cocoa Beach 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6%
Columbus 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Coral Gables 2 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 6.3% 0 0.0%
Coral Springs 2 0.8% 1 2.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Cutler Ridge 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9%
Dade 4 3.1% 3 5.1% 1 2.6% 1 1.7%
Dade County 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 4.1% 0 0.0%
Davie 2 5.1% 7 14.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Deerfield Beach 1 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Delray 1 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Doral 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.6% 0 0.0%
East Coast 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Flagler Beach 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5%
Ft. Lauderdale 5 2.1% 3 5.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Ft. Pierce 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Gainesville 1 2.2% 0 0.0% 3 12.2% 0 0.0%
Grand Rapids 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5%
Greenville 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9%
Hialeah 1 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 2.6% 0 0.0%
Hollywood 2 2.3% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 3 4.1%
Homestead 2 2.6% 0 0.0% 3 10.4% 1 1.6%
Jacksonville 3 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 4.3%
Kendall 3 4.5% 0 0.0% 6 24.9% 0 0.0%
Key Biscayne 2 2.0% 0 0.0% 3 11.0% 0 0.0%
Key Largo 2 4.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 5 8.8%
Key West 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6%
Lake City 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Lakeland 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9%
Lauderdale by the Sea 1 0.2% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Lauderhill 1 0.1% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Leewood 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 2.2% 0 0.0%
Lima 1 0.4% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Marathon 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6%
Melbourne 2 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.7%
Miami 20 14.8% 5 10.0% 3 10.7% 13 20.3%
Miami Gardens 1 1.9% 3 5.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Miami Lakes 1 0.5% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Miramar 1 0.2% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Naples 4 1.4% 0 0.0% 1 4.4% 1 1.4%
New York 1 0.5% 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Oakland 1 0.2% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Ocala 2 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.8%
Oldsmar 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9%
Orlando 18 12.9% 3 5.4% 0 0.6% 15 23.9%
Oviedo 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9%
Plantation 3 0.6% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 1.1%
Pompano 2 0.8% 1 2.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Port Orange 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.2%
Port St. Lucie 1 0.4% 1 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Sarasota 2 0.5% 0 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.9%
Sebastian 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6%
St. Augustine 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6%
St. Petersburg 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6%
Sunrise 1 1.3% 2 3.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Tallahassee 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.9%
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Evacuation Destination City (Hurricane Wilma) — Continued

Total Broward Miami-Dade Monroe

n % n % n % n %
Tampa 2 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.5%
Texas 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6%
Timber Pines 1 3.6% 5 10.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Trumanexx 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.6%
Tyndall 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.6% 0 0.0%
Vero Beach 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.5%
Washington, D.C. 1 3.6% 5 10.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Wayne 1 1.9% 3 5.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West Coast 1 0.2% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
West Palm Beach 6 2.2% 2 3.3% 1 2.6% 1 1.1%
Weston 1 0.2% 0 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Wilkesboro 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 2.9%
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All questions in the study were crosstabulated by type of housing so responses from residents who live in site-built homes
can be compared to responses from residents who live in mobile or manufactured homes. These crosstabulations are
presented on the following pages. An example of a crosstabulation table with an explanation of how to interpret the table is
on page 201. The table of contents for Appendix C is below:

Appendix C Table of Contents

Question Page
Q.16 Have you ever seen a map of your county showing areas that would need to evacuate in case of a hurricane? 1
Q.17 Do you have access to the Internet so you could look up information about hurricanes? 2
Q.18 Have you ever visited ___ County’s website to look up information about hurricanes? 3

County has identified storm surge areas that people would need to evacuate in certain hurricanes. Do you live

Q.19 in one of the storm surge hurricane evacuation zones or do you live in an area that would not be affected by storm 4
surge?

Q.29 [Miami-Dade] Do you live in evacuation zone A, zone B, or zone C? 4

Q.289 [Monroe] Do you live in the Lower Keys, Middle Keys, or Upper Keys? 5

[Broward] Do you live in the evacuation plan A area, typically for a category 1 or 2 hurricane, or do you live in the

.293 ) - .
Q evacuation plan B area, typically for a category 3, 4, or 5 hurricane?

A category 2 hurricane has winds of 100 MPH. If a category 2 hurricane with 100 MPH winds passed directly over
Q.30 your location, do you believe storm surge or waves would reach your home and cause flooding severe enough to 6
pose a serious danger to your safety?

Considering both wind from the hurricane as well as flooding, do you think it would be safe for you to stay in your

31 P . . . . . 7
Q home or building if a category 2 hurricane with 100 MPH winds passed directly over your location?
In a category 2 hurricane with winds of 100 MPH, do you think Emergency Management officials in County
Q.32 would issue an evacuation notice saying you should leave your home and go someplace safer? That is, would they 8
tell you to evacuate?
Q.33a Suppose officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying you had to leave because of potential flooding 9
' from a category 1 OR 2 hurricane. In that case, would you leave your home to go someplace safer?
Suppose that officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying that everyone living in areas that would be
affected by flooding in a category 1 OR 2 hurricane and everyone living in mobile homes or manufactured housing
Q.33b ) ) ) 10
in County must evacuate their homes and go to a safer location. In that case, would you leave your home to go
someplace safer?
Q.34 If you DID evacuate, would you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 11
Q.35 Where would that be located? 11
Q.37 In what state is that located? 12
Remember that a category 1 is the weakest and 5 is the strongest. A category 3 hurricane has winds of 125 MPH.
Q.38 Emergency Management officials call it a major hurricane. If a category 3 hurricane with 125 MPH winds passed 13
i directly over your location, do you believe storm surge or waves would reach your home and cause flooding severe
enough to pose a serious danger to your safety?
Q.39 Considering both wind and flooding, do you think it would be safe for you to stay in your home if a category 3 hur- 14
’ ricane with 125 MPH winds passed directly over your location?
Q.40 In a category 3 hurricane with winds of 125 MPH, do you think Emergency Management officials in County 15
’ would issue an evacuation notice saying you should leave your home and go someplace safer?
Q41a Suppose officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying you had to leave because of potential flooding 16

from a category 3 hurricane. In that case, would you leave your home to go someplace safer?

Suppose that officials DID issue a mandatory evacuation notice saying that everyone living in areas that would be
affected by flooding in a category 3 hurricane and everyone living in mobile homes or manufactured housing in
Q.41b __ County must evacuate their homes and go to a safer location. That would apply to everyone living in areas that 17
would be flooded by a category 1, 2, OR 3 hurricane and everyone in mobile homes. In that case, would you leave
your home to go someplace safer?

Q.42 If you DID evacuate, would you go to a different place than you would in a category 2 hurricane? 18

Q.43 Would you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 19
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Q.44 Where would that be located? 19
Q.46 In what state is that located? 20
Finally I would like you to consider a category 4 hurricane with winds of 155 MPH. It would almost be a category 5
Q.47 hurricane. If a category 4 hurricane passed directly over your location, do you believe storm surge or waves would 21
reach your home and cause flooding severe enough to pose a serious danger to your safety?
Q.48 Considering both wind and flooding, do you think it would be safe for you to stay in your home or building if a 2
’ category 4 hurricane with 155 MPH winds passed directly over your location?
Q.49 In a category 4 hurricane with winds of 155 MPH, do you think Emergency Management officials in County 23
i would issue an evacuation notice saying you should leave your home and go someplace safer?
Suppose that officials decided that the storm could strengthen and become a category 5 hurricane. If they issued
Q.50a a mandatory evacuation notice saying you should leave your home and go someplace safer, would you leave your 24
home to go someplace safer?
Suppose that officials decided that the storm could strengthen and become a category 5 hurricane. They issued a
Q.50b mandatory evacuation notice saying that everyone living in areas that would be affected by flooding in a category 1, 25
’ 2, 3, 4, or 5 hurricane and everyone living in mobile homes or manufactured housing in County must evacuate
their home and go to a safer location. In that case, would you leave your home to go someplace safer?
Q.51 If you DID evacuate, would you go to a different place than you would in a category 3 hurricane? 26
Q.52 Would you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 27
Q.53 Where would that be located? 27
Q.55 In what state is that located? 28
Q.56 County officials encourage evacuees to stay with friends or relatives in locations outside the areas being told to )8
' evacuate. Do you have friends or relatives in safe locations with whom you could stay in an evacuation if necessary?
Q.57 How many vehicles would be available in your household that you could use to evacuate? (Average) 29
Q.57 How many vehicles would be available in your household that you could use to evacuate? 30
Q.58 How many vehicles would your household take if you evacuated? 31
Q.58 Percentage of available vehicles used to evacuate 32
Q.59 If you evacuated, would you take a motor home or pull a trailer, boat, or camper? 33
Q.60 In an evacuation, would you or anyone in your household require assistance in order to evacuate? 34
Q61 Would the person just need transportation, or do they have a disability or medical problem that would require 15
’ special assistance?
Q62 Would that assistance be provided by someone within your household, by an outside agency, or by a friend or rela- 35
’ tive outside your household?
Q.63 Is that person registered with County as a person who would have special needs during a hurricane evacua- 36
’ tion?
Q.64 Do you and your family currently have a definite plan for deciding whether to evacuate and where to go if a hur- 37
’ ricane threatened?
Q.65 Are there any obstacles other than a lack of transportation or special needs that I've asked about that would pre- 38
i vent you from being able to leave your home and go someplace safer during a hurricane threat?
Q.66 What is that obstacle? 38
Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Andrew began to threaten
Q.69 . . 39
this area in 19927
Q.70 Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Andrew? 39
Q.71 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 40
Q.72 Where was that located? 40
Q.74 In what state was that located? 40
During the threat, did you hear either directly or indirectly anyone in an official position-such as elected officials,
a7s emergency management officials, or police-say that you and people in your location should evacuate to a safer M
' place? That is, did state or local officials issue any kind of evacuation notice that applied to you that you were aware
of before the storm had passed?
Q76 During Hurricane Andrew, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory that a

you must evacuate?
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Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Frances began to threaten

.105 . . 42
Q this area in 2004°?
Q.106 Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Frances? 43
Q.107 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 43
Q.108 Where was that located? 44
Q.110 In what state was that located? 44
During the threat, did you hear either directly or indirectly anyone in an official position - such as elected officials,
Q111 emergency management officials, or police - say that you and people in your location should evacuate to a safer 45
’ place? That is, did state or local officials issue any kind of evacuation notice that applied to you that you were aware
of before the storm had passed?
Q112 During Hurricane Frances, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory that 6
’ you must evacuate?
Q105 Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Georges began to threaten 6
’ this area in 1998?
Q.106 Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Georges? 46
Q.107 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 47
Q.108 Where was that located? 47
Q.110 In what state was that located? 47
During the threat, did you hear either directly or indirectly anyone in an official position - such as elected officials,
Q111 emergency management officials, or police - say that you and people in your location should evacuate to a safer 47
’ place? That is, did state or local officials issue any kind of evacuation notice that applied to you that you were aware
of before the storm had passed?
Q112 During Hurricane Georges, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory that 48
’ you must evacuate?
Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Ivan began to threaten this
Q.123 ; 48
area in 2004?
Q.124 Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane lvan? 48
Q.125 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 48
Q.126 Where was that located? 49
Q.128 In what state was that located? 49
During the threat, did you hear either directly or indirectly anyone in an official position-such as elected officials,
Q129 Emergency Management officials, or police-say that you and people in your location should evacuate to a safer 49
’ place? That is, did state or local officials issue any kind of evacuation notice that applied to you that you were aware
of before the storm had passed?
Q.130 During Hurricane lvan, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory that you 49
’ must evacuate?
Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Jeanne began to threaten this
Q.132 R 50
area in 2004?
Q.133 Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Jeanne? 50
Q.134 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 51
Q.135 Where was that located? 51
Q.137 In what state was that located? 51
During the threat, did you hear either directly or indirectly anyone in an official position-such as elected officials,
Q138 emergency management officials, or police-say that you and people in your location should evacuate to a safer 52
’ place? That is, did state or local officials issue any kind of evacuation notice that applied to you that you were aware
of before the storm had passed?
Q139 During Hurricane Jeanne, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory that 52
’ you must evacuate?
Were you living in this location and at home, that is, not out of town, when Hurricane Wilma began to threaten this
Q.168 ; 53
area in 2005?
Q.169 Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in response to the threat created by Hurricane Wilma? 54
Q.170 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 55
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Q.171 Where was that located? 55
Q.173 In what state was that located? 56
During the threat, did you hear either directly or indirectly anyone in an official position - such as elected officials,
Q174 emergency management officials, or police - say that you and people in your location should evacuate to a safer 56
’ place? That is, did state or local officials issue any kind of evacuation notice that applied to you that you were aware
of before the storm had passed?
Q175 During Hurricane Wilma, did officials recommend that you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory that 57
’ you must evacuate?
Q.177 Is your mobile or manufactured home built to the stronger wind standards they started using in 1994? 57
Q.178 Was your home built after 2002? 58
Q.179 Do you have protection for all of the windows and sliding glass doors in your house? 58
Q.180 Do you have any pets? 59
Q.181 What would you do with your pets during a hurricane evacuation? 60
Q.182 Are you aware that most public hurricane shelters don’t allow pets inside? 60
Q183 If you would not be allowed to take your pet with you to a public shelter, would that keep you from evacuating or 61
' would you go someplace else?
My previous questions have dealt with hurricanes, but now I'd like to ask you just a few quick questions about wild-
Q184 fires. Wildfires are fires that mainly burn forests and other natural areas but can sometimes spread and threaten 62
’ neighborhoods and communities where people live. First of all, do you believe that your home might ever be
threatened by a wildfire?
Q.185 If a wildfire threatened your community and public safety officials ordered you to evacuate, would you? 63
Q.186 Where would you go if you evacuated because of a wildfire? Would you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or 63
’ someplace else”?
Q.187 Since you’ve been living in this location, have you ever evacuated your home because of a wildfire? 64
Q.189 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 64
My previous questions have dealt with hurricanes, but now I'd like to ask you just a few quick questions about
Q190 freshwater flooding. In some locations, flooding can occur near rivers, streams, lakes, and low-lying areas because 65
i of heavy rainfall. That’s sometimes called freshwater flooding. Do you believe that your home might ever be threat-
ened by freshwater flooding?
Q.191 If freshwater flooding threatened your community and public safety officials ordered you to evacuate, would you? 66
Q.192 Where would you go if you evacuated because of freshwater flooding? Would you go to: Read first 3 choices, then 66
’ read “or someplace else”?
Q.193 Since you’ve been living in this location, have you ever evacuated your home because of freshwater flooding? 67
Q.195 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else?” 67
My previous questions have dealt with hurricanes, but now I'd like to ask you just a few quick questions about haz-
Q.19 ardous material accidents. Sometimes threats can be created by transportation or industrial accidents that involved 68
’ hazardous materials such as chemicals. Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened by a hazardous
material accident?
Q197 If a hazardous material accident threatened your community and public safety officials ordered you to evacuate, 69
’ would you?
Q.198 Where would you go if you evacuated because of a hazardous material accident? Would you go to: Read first 3 69
: choices, then read “or someplace else?”
Q.199 Since you’ve been living in this location, have you ever evacuated your home because of a hazardous material ac- 70
' cident?
Q.201 Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”? 70
Suppose there was a hazardous material accident but public safety officials advised you to close your windows and
Q.202 doors, turn off your air conditioner, and stay indoors rather than trying to evacuate. Would you stay indoors rather 71
than trying to evacuate?
My previous questions have dealt with hurricanes, but now I'd like to ask you just a few quick questions about
Q.204 nuclear power plant. Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened by radiation released as a result of 71
an accident at nuclear power plant?
Q.205 If an accident at nuclear power plant threatened your community and public safety officials ordered you to 7

evacuate, would you?
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19. Appendix C

Where would you go if you DID evacuated because of an accident at nuclear power plant? Would you go to:
Q.206 . ) P ” 72
Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace else”?
Q.207 Are you located within the 10-mile emergency planning zone for nuclear power plant? 73
Q.208 Do you have a brochure or other information telling you what you should do in case of an accident at nuclear 73
’ power plant?
Suppose there was an accident at nuclear power plant but public safety officials advised you to close your
Q.209 windows and doors, turn off your air conditioner, and stay indoors rather than trying to evacuate. Would you stay 74

indoors rather than trying to evacuate?

How to Interpret Tables in Appendix C

Row N % is the percentage
of residents that selected a
particular answer choice.

Doymbeimydmhummightmrhmreatmed . .
Idfire ?
= T . = Unweighted Cgunt is the
rowns | rownize | ronns | o ecti <— number of residents that
T Ly i I Y I DL ;
= * === answered the question.
homes
[ Categery 26% BT% 6% 15
[Categery 38 A £ B4
[ Category 4 305 B% 1% 108
[ Categery 303 B0% 1% 108
[Non-Surge IR 2% T 115
In.Ianl:I _ 233 T4% 3% 81
Site-built Cnumyl Cirs T = 35 ﬁ g 2
Mon-sui T0% 3L 0% 3 .
homes P | (Yol = = 53 [ 05 If a question was not asked
21% % 2% ] . .
| Nonsge pEy T T ) in a particular county or
Levy Risk | Total 30% B% 4% [ / . .
2o IS = EF ™ 71" evacuation zone, that line
rge .
_ o] @l o] 2| will be blank.
Inland County | Marion 26% [ 8% 43
Sumter 21% TG [ 38
Mobile | With Total 5% A% 3z 111 . .
nomes G T — - — - This data reflects all residents
[ Category3 I 2% [ E in the region broken down by
%ﬁ;d T1% 2T 2% 38 .
5 TT% 2% 7 3 evacuation zone.
NDn—EEE 51% 437 8% 49
%’md_'REF"I'EEI 20% 7% 0% 19
H Coasa s T0% I 4% ] . . .
Mobile Courty 2 S 3 N . ] This data reflects residents in
homes T [ | T = L) . S } a coastal county broken down
Surge 55% 45% 153 4 .
Tor-surge 3t 45% 1% FI] by evacuation zone.
Levy Risk | Total 723 28% 153 368
] Y - — —
Tniand County | Warion 47 SE% [ 1 This data reflects residents in
Sumter 25% TEL 0% 12 }

an inland county.
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Seen County Hurricane Map
Don't
know/not
Yes No sure Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 65% 33% 2% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 69% 29% 1% 640
homes Category 2 65% 32% 3% 249
Category 3 72% 24% 3% 197
Category 4 80% 20% 0% 147
Category 5 80% 20% 0% 147
Non-Surge 54% 43% 3% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 66% 33% 1% 393
County Surge 73% 26% 1% 248
Non-surge 59% 39% 1% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 60% 37% 3% 394
Surge 67% 31% 2% 295
Non-surge 48% A47% 4% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 74% 24% 2% 343
Surge 74% 24% 2% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 80% 19% 1% 54
homes Category 1 75% 24% 2% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 100% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 97% 3% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 94% 6% 0% 6
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 88% 13% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 4
Surge 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 72% 26% 2% 44
Surge 72% 26% 2% 44
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Access to Internet
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 81% 19% 0% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 83% 17% 0% 640
homes Category 2 83% 17% 0% 249
Category 3 84% 16% 0% 197
Category 4 7% 23% 0% 147
Category 5 7% 23% 0% 147
Non-Surge 79% 21% 0% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 79% 21% 0% 393
County Surge 82% 18% 0% 248
Non-surge 76% 24% 0% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 79% 21% 0% 394
Surge 79% 21% 0% 295
Non-surge 81% 19% 0% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 89% 11% 0% 343
Surge 89% 11% 0% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 70% 30% 0% 54
homes Category 1 79% 21% 0% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 32% 68% 0% 3
Category 4 69% 31% 0% 3
Category 5 69% 31% 0% 3
Non-Surge 18% 82% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 43% 57% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-surge 88% 13% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 56% 44% 0% 4
Surge 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 77% 23% 0% 44
Surge 7% 23% 0% 44
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Visited County Website
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 32% 66% 2% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 36% 63% 1% 640
homes Category 2 29% 69% 2% 249
Category 3 29% 68% 2% 197
Category 4 36% 62% 1% 147
Category 5 36% 62% 1% 147
Non-Surge 28% 70% 2% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 30% 68% 2% 393
County Surge 34% 65% 1% 248
Non-surge 26% 71% 3% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 31% 68% 1% 394
Surge 31% 67% 2% 295
Non-surge 30% 70% 0% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 39% 59% 2% 343
Surge 39% 59% 2% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 24% 76% 0% 54
homes Category 1 30% 70% 0% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 3
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 3
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 3
Non-Surge 12% 88% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 30% 70% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-surge 60% 40% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 4
Surge 0% 100% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 32% 68% 0% 44
Surge 32% 68% 0% 44
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Live in Storm Surge Hurricane Evacuation Zone
Surge Area not Don't
evacuation | affected by | know/not
zone surge sure Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count

Type of | Site South Florida | Total 52% 32% 16% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 80% 11% 10% 640
homes Category 2 72% 15% 13% 249
Category 3 64% 20% 16% 197

Category 4 63% 20% 17% 147

Category 5 63% 20% 17% 147

Non-Surge 9% 66% 24% 244

Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 46% 37% 16% 393

County Surge 84% 5% 10% 248
Non-surge 9% 69% 22% 145

Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 47% 34% 19% 394

Surge 67% 18% 15% 295

Non-surge 10% 65% 26% 99

Monroe Risk Zone | Total 75% 17% 9% 343

Surge 75% 17% 9% 343

Mobile | South Florida | Total 76% 17% 7% 54
homes Category 1 84% 7% 9% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1

Category 3 81% 19% 0% 3

Category 4 92% 8% 0% 3

Category 5 92% 8% 0% 3

Non-Surge 18% 82% 0% 5

Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 80% 20% 0% 6

County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 87% 13% 0% 4

Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 56% 44% 0% 4

Surge 100% 0% 0% 3

Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1

Monroe Risk Zone | Total 83% 7% 10% 44

Surge 83% 7% 10% 44

Aware of Storm Surge Evacuation Zone (Miami-Dade)
Don't
know/not
A B C sure Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count

Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 34% 13% 2% 50% 216
housing homes Category 1 44% 10% 0% 45% 117
Category 2 32% 13% 2% 53% 66

Category 3 32% 13% 2% 53% 66

Category 4 13% 35% 11% 41% 23

Category 5 13% 35% 11% 41% 23

Non-Surge 0% 5% 10% 86% 10

Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 34% 13% 2% 50% 216

County Surge 37% 14% 2% 47% 206

Non-surge 0% 5% 10% 86% 10

Mobile South Florida | Total 9% 0% 45% 45% 3
homes Category 1 0% 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 4 0% 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 5 0% 0% 0% 100% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 9% 0% 45% 45% 3
County Surge 9% 0% 45% 45% 3
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Aware of Storm Surge Evacuation Zone (Monroe)
Don't
Lower Middle Upper know/not
Keys Keys Keys sure Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 53% 27% 18% 2% 261
housing | homes Category 1 53% 27% 18% 2% 261
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 53% 27% 18% 2% 261
County Surge 53% 27% 18% 2% 261
Mobile South Florida | Total 51% 24% 17% 8% 35
homes Category 1 51% 24% 17% 8% 35
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 51% 24% 17% 8% 35
County Surge 51% 24% 17% 8% 35

Aware of Storm Surge Evacuation Zone (Broward)
Don't
Plan A - Plan B - know/not
Cat 1-2 Cat 3-5 sure Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 43% 19% 39% 210
housing | homes Category 1 56% 13% 31% 129
Category 2 56% 13% 31% 129
Category 3 26% 30% 44% 71
Category 4 26% 30% 44% 71
Category 5 26% 30% 44% 71
Non-Surge 10% 20% 70% 10
Coastal Broward Risk Total 43% 19% 39% 210
County Zone | surge 46% 19% 35% 200
Non-surge 10% 20% 70% 10
Mobile South Florida | Total 29% 0% 71% 4
homes Category 3 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 4 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 5 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-Surge 54% 0% 46% 3
Coastal Broward Risk Total 29% 0% 71% 4
County Zone [ Surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-surge 54% 0% 46% 3
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Would Flood Dangerously in a Category 2 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 27% 62% 11% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 36% 53% 12% 640
homes Category 2 28% 57% 15% 249
Category 3 23% 60% 17% 197
Category 4 26% 64% 9% 147
Category 5 26% 64% 9% 147
Non-Surge 19% 76% 6% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 27% 65% 8% 393
County Surge 31% 60% 9% 248
Non-surge 23% 70% 7% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 23% 65% 12% 394
Surge 27% 57% 15% 295
Non-surge 15% 81% 5% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 40% 49% 12% 343
Surge 40% 49% 12% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 38% 49% 14% 54
homes Category 1 24% 58% 18% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 50% 50% 0% 3
Category 4 92% 8% 0% 3
Category 5 92% 8% 0% 3
Non-Surge 85% 15% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 50% 50% 0% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 28% 72% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 69% 31% 0% 4
Surge 45% 55% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 26% 55% 19% 44
Surge 26% 55% 19% 44
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Safe from Wind and Water in a Category 2 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 72% 21% 7% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 66% 27% 6% 640
homes Category 2 70% 19% 11% 249
Category 3 71% 17% 11% 197
Category 4 71% 25% 4% 147
Category 5 71% 25% 4% 147
Non-Surge 81% 14% 5% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 73% 22% 5% 393
County Surge 69% 25% 6% 248
Non-surge 77% 18% 4% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 74% 18% 8% 394
Surge 68% 22% 10% 295
Non-surge 84% 10% 6% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 68% 28% 4% 343
Surge 68% 28% 4% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 51% 49% 0% 54
homes Category 1 65% 35% 0% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 19% 81% 0% 3
Category 4 8% 92% 0% 3
Category 5 8% 92% 0% 3
Non-Surge 3% 97% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 20% 80% 0% 6
County Surge 27% 73% 0% 2
Non-surge 13% 88% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 25% 75% 0% 4
Surge 45% 55% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 62% 38% 0% 44
Surge 62% 38% 0% 44
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Emergency Management Officials Will Issue an Evacuation
Notice in a Category 2 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 56% 31% 14% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 72% 16% 12% 640
homes Category 2 57% 24% 19% 249
Category 3 49% 28% 23% 197
Category 4 49% 31% 20% 147
Category 5 49% 31% 20% 147
Non-Surge 40% 50% 10% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 50% 35% 16% 393
County Surge 61% 22% 17% 248
Non-surge 39% 47% 14% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 51% 35% 14% 394
Surge 57% 26% 17% 295
Non-surge 41% 53% 7% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 78% 11% 11% 343
Surge 78% 11% 11% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 83% 12% 5% 54
homes Category 1 88% 5% 7% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 50% 50% 0% 3
Category 4 23% 77% 0% 3
Category 5 23% 7% 0% 3
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 86% 14% 0% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 69% 31% 0% 4
Surge 45% 55% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 87% 5% 8% 44
Surge 87% 5% 8% 44
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Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacuation Notice is Given
for a Category 1 or 2 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 67% 25% 7% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 61% 31% 8% 640
homes Category 2 72% 21% 7% 249
Category 3 68% 21% 11% 197
Category 4 65% 24% 10% 147
Category 5 65% 24% 10% 147
Non-Surge 76% 19% 5% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 78% 19% 3% 393
County Surge 76% 20% 4% 248
Non-surge 80% 19% 1% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 68% 23% 9% 394
Surge 65% 25% 10% 295
Non-surge 73% 19% 8% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 46% 43% 11% 343
Surge 46% 43% 11% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 66% 28% 6% 54
homes Category 1 61% 33% 7% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 81% 19% 3
Category 4 69% 23% 8% 3
Category 5 69% 23% 8% 3
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 50% 37% 14% 6
County Surge 0% 73% 27% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 69% 31% 0% 4
Surge 45% 55% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 66% 27% 7% 44
Surge 66% 27% 7% 44
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Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacuation Notice is Given
for Everyone Living in Category 1 OR 2 Evacuation Zones
and Everyone in Mobile Homes
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 58% 39% 3% 228
housing | built Category 1 59% 39% 2% 81
homes Category 2 78% 20% 2% 39
Category 3 66% 32% 2% 58
Category 4 61% 36% 3% 59
Category 5 61% 36% 3% 59
Non-Surge 51% 45% 4% 59
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 66% 31% 3% 68
County Surge 85% 14% 0% 39
Non-surge 50% 45% 5% 29
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 60% 38% 3% 106
Surge 64% 34% 3% 76
Non-surge 53% 45% 3% 30
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 23% 72% 5% 54
Surge 23% 72% 5% 54
Mobile | South Florida | Total 27% 68% 6% 9
homes Category 1 26% 74% 0% 6
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 63% 37% 2
Category 4 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 5 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 50% 0% 50% 2
County Surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 2
Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 63% 37% 0% 5
Surge 63% 37% 0% 5
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Type of Refuge in a Category 1 or 2 Hurricane
Public Depends/don't | Would not
Shelter Friend/relative | Hotel/motel know evacuate Other Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 15% 43% 14% 12% 11% 4% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 6% 45% 20% 11% 15% 4% 640
homes Category 2 10% 49% 20% 10% 7% 4% 249
Category 3 9% 50% 14% 13% 8% 5% 197
Category 4 18% 48% 6% 12% 8% 8% 147
Category 5 18% 48% 6% 12% 8% 8% 147
Non-Surge 28% 36% 10% 14% 10% 3% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 17% 41% 15% 13% 8% 5% 393
County Surge 6% 49% 19% 11% 9% 7% 248
Non-surge 27% 34% 11% 15% 8% 4% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 19% 44% 13% 10% 11% 3% 394
Surge 14% 48% 15% 9% 11% 3% 295
Non-surge 28% 37% 8% 13% 12% 2% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 2% 42% 19% 15% 17% 5% 343
Surge 2% 2% 19% 15% 17% 5% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 8% 48% 14% 14% 16% 0% 54
homes Category 1 2% 41% 18% 18% 21% 0% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 69% 31% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 69% 31% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 0% 97% 0% 0% 0% 3% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 94% 0% 0% 0% 6% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 87% 0% 0% 0% 13% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 25% 50% 0% 0% 25% 0% 4
Surge 45% 9% 0% 0% 45% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 44% 20% 19% 14% 0% 44
Surge 3% 44% 20% 19% 14% 0% 44

Evacuation Destination (Category 1 or 2)
Own Oown Someplace else Someplace
Neighborhood County in Florida outside Florida | Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 15% 25% 44% 9% 7% 813
housing | built Category 1 8% 21% 54% 9% 7% 451
homes Category 2 11% 31% 45% 10% 3% 195
Category 3 13% 34% 41% 10% 3% 150
Category 4 17% 33% 33% 10% 7% 105
Category 5 17% 33% 33% 10% 7% 105
Non-Surge 22% 25% 36% 8% 9% 174
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 13% 25% 46% 10% 5% 279
County Surge 7% 30% 46% 12% 4% 179
Non-surge 20% 20% 45% 9% 6% 100
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 20% 32% 34% 7% 8% 305
Surge 18% 33% 37% 6% 6% 231
Non-surge 24% 29% 27% 8% 12% 74
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1% 6% 72% 12% 8% 229
Surge 1% 6% 72% 12% 8% 229
Mobile | South Florida | Total 19% 25% 48% 5% 3% 45
homes Category 1 5% 17% 66% 7% 5% 36
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 81% 19% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 0% 92% 8% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 0% 92% 8% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 82% 3% 15% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 6% 43% 51% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 73% 27% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 13% 13% 75% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 59% 41% 0% 0% 0% 3
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 5% 17% 66% 7% 5% 36
Surge 5% 17% 66% 7% 5% 36
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State to Which You Will Evacuate (Category 1 or 2)
South North
Don't know Florida Georgia Tennessee Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 1% 91% 3% 0% 1% 1% 4% 760
housing | built Category 1 2% 90% 4% 0% 0% 1% 4% 420
homes Category 2 0% 89% 4% 0% 2% 1% 4% 188
Category 3 0% 90% 0% 0% 3% 1% 6% 143
Category 4 1% 89% 0% 0% 0% 2% 7% 98
Category 5 1% 89% 0% 0% 0% 2% 7% 98
Non-Surge 0% 91% 4% 0% 0% 0% 5% 162
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 1% 89% 3% 0% 0% 0% 6% 265
County Surge 1% 88% 5% 0% 0% 0% 6% 171
Non-surge 0% 91% 1% 0% 0% 0% 7% 94
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 93% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 282
Surge 0% 93% 0% 0% 2% 1% 4% 214
Non-surge 0% 91% 6% 0% 0% 0% 2% 68
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 87% 4% 0% 0% 1% 4% 213
Surge 3% 87% 4% 0% 0% 1% 4% 213
Mobile | South Florida | Total 2% 95% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 44
homes Category 1 3% 93% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 35
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 93% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 35
Surge 3% 93% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 35
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Would Flood Dangerously in a Category 3 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 42% 46% 11% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 57% 34% 10% 640
homes Category 2 51% 33% 17% 249
Category 3 45% 39% 17% 197
Category 4 41% 48% 11% 147
Category 5 41% 48% 11% 147
Non-Surge 23% 66% 12% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 38% 49% 13% 393
County Surge 529% 34% 14% 248
Non-surge 24% 64% 12% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 39% 50% 11% 394
Surge 48% 41% 11% 295
Non-surge 22% 67% 11% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 59% 31% 11% 343
Surge 59% 31% 11% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 61% 27% 11% 54
homes Category 1 66% 19% 15% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 81% 19% 0% 3
Category 4 92% 8% 0% 3
Category 5 92% 8% 0% 3
Non-Surge 10% 90% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 60% 40% 0% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 47% 53% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 31% 69% 0% 4
Surge 55% 45% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 72% 12% 16% 44
Surge 72% 12% 16% 44
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Safe from Wind and Water in a Category 3 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 47% 44% 9% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 39% 56% 5% 640
homes Category 2 34% 58% 9% 249
Category 3 35% 53% 12% 197
Category 4 45% 43% 11% 147
Category 5 45% 43% 11% 147
Non-Surge 62% 26% 12% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 50% 40% 10% 393
County Surge 35% 58% 7% 248
Non-surge 65% 22% 12% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 46% 44% 10% 394
Surge 40% 53% 8% 295
Non-surge 59% 28% 13% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 41% 53% 6% 343
Surge 41% 53% 6% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 30% 66% 4% 54
homes Category 1 25% 70% 5% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 19% 81% 0% 3
Category 4 8% 92% 0% 3
Category 5 8% 92% 0% 3
Non-Surge 80% 20% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 14% 86% 0% 6
County Surge 27% 73% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 69% 31% 0% 4
Surge 45% 55% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 18% 76% 5% 44
Surge 18% 76% 5% 44
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Emergency Management Officials Will Issue an Evacuation
Notice in a Category 3 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 78% 14% 7% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 89% 7% 4% 640
homes Category 2 87% 6% 7% 249
Category 3 83% 7% 10% 197
Category 4 70% 16% 14% 147
Category 5 70% 16% 14% 147
Non-Surge 64% 26% 10% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 76% 16% 8% 393
County Surge 88% 5% 7% 248
Non-surge 64% 27% 10% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 74% 18% 8% 394
Surge 79% 14% 7% 295
Non-surge 65% 25% 9% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 94% 2% 4% 343
Surge 94% 2% 4% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 91% 1% 8% 54
homes Category 1 97% 0% 3% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 81% 19% 0% 3
Category 4 23% 8% 69% 3
Category 5 23% 8% 69% 3
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 86% 14% 0% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 75% 0% 25% 4
Surge 55% 0% 45% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 97% 0% 3% 44
Surge 97% 0% 3% 44
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Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacuation Notice is Given
for a Category 3 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 84% 12% 4% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 79% 17% 4% 640
homes Category 2 90% 6% 4% 249
Category 3 91% 5% 4% 197
Category 4 86% 9% 5% 147
Category 5 86% 9% 5% 147
Non-Surge 86% 10% 3% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 87% 10% 3% 393
County Surge 85% 11% 4% 248
Non-surge 88% 10% 2% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 87% 9% 4% 394
Surge 88% 8% 4% 295
Non-surge 84% 11% 5% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 73% 23% 5% 343
Surge 73% 23% 5% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 89% 6% 5% 54
homes Category 1 87% 7% 7% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 81% 19% 0% 3
Category 4 92% 8% 0% 3
Category 5 92% 8% 0% 3
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 86% 14% 0% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 4
Surge 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 86% 7% 7% 44
Surge 86% 7% 7% 44
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Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacuation Notice is Given
for Everyone Living in Category 1, 2, or 3 Evacuation Zones
and Everyone in Mobile Homes
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 79% 13% 8% 228
housing | built Category 1 70% 22% 8% 81
homes Category 2 89% 9% 2% 39
Category 3 90% 8% 2% 58
Category 4 79% 5% 16% 59
Category 5 79% 5% 16% 59
Non-Surge 83% 11% 6% 59
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 87% 7% 6% 68
County Surge 91% 9% 0% 39
Non-surge 83% 5% 12% 29
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 81% 9% 10% 106
Surge 80% 6% 14% 76
Non-surge 83% 16% 2% 30
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 49% 45% 5% 54
Surge 49% 45% 5% 54
Mobile | South Florida | Total 94% 6% 0% 9
homes Category 1 100% 0% 0% 6
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 63% 37% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 50% 50% 0% 2
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 2
Surge 100% 0% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 5
Surge 100% 0% 0% 5
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If you DID evacuate, would you go to a

different place than you would in a Category 2

hurricane?
Yes - | would go | No - same
someplace as category
different 2 answer Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 15% 85% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 13% 87% 640
homes Category 2 20% 80% 249
Category 3 22% 78% 197
Category 4 12% 88% 147
Category 5 12% 88% 147
Non-Surge 15% 85% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 16% 84% 393
County Surge 17% 83% 248
Non-surge 15% 85% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 15% 85% 394
Surge 16% 84% 295
Non-surge 14% 86% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 11% 89% 343
Surge 11% 89% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 20% 80% 54
homes Category 1 25% 75% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 3
Category 4 0% 100% 3
Category 5 0% 100% 3
Non-Surge 3% 97% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 6% 94% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 2
Non-surge 13% 88% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 25% 75% 4
Surge 45% 55% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 19% 81% 44
Surge 19% 81% 44
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Type of Refuge in a Category 3 Hurricane
Public Depends/don't | Would not
Shelter Friend/relative | Hotel/motel know evacuate Other Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 16% 43% 17% 12% 7% 4% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 7% 47% 22% 11% 9% 4% 640
homes Category 2 15% 49% 23% 7% 3% 4% 249
Category 3 17% 46% 18% 13% 3% 3% 197
Category 4 16% 43% 7% 20% 7% 6% 147
Category 5 16% 43% 7% 20% 7% 6% 147
Non-Surge 27% 37% 13% 14% 5% 3% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 17% 41% 17% 15% 5% 5% 393
County Surge 6% 46% 22% 15% 6% 5% 248
Non-surge 29% 36% 12% 15% 3% 4% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 21% 44% 16% 9% 7% 2% 394
Surge 19% 48% 18% 7% 6% 3% 295
Non-surge 25% 38% 13% 13% 8% 2% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 2% 44% 20% 16% 11% 6% 343
Surge 2% 44% 20% 16% 11% 6% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 8% 47% 18% 17% 9% 0% 54
homes Category 1 2% 40% 24% 23% 11% 0% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 69% 31% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 69% 31% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 0% 97% 0% 0% 0% 3% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 94% 0% 0% 0% 6% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 87% 0% 0% 0% 13% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 25% 75% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Surge 45% 55% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 35% 26% 25% 12% 0% 44
Surge 3% 35% 26% 25% 12% 0% 44

Evacuation Destination (Category 3)
Own Oown Someplace else Someplace
Neighborhood County in Florida outside Florida | Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 17% 24% 42% 10% 6% 852
housing | built Category 1 11% 20% 52% 11% 7% 478
homes Category 2 14% 30% 44% 12% 1% 205
Category 3 17% 33% 39% 10% 2% 154
Category 4 19% 31% 34% 8% 7% 102
Category 5 19% 31% 34% 8% 7% 102
Non-Surge 24% 23% 34% 11% 8% 183
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 15% 25% 45% 12% 3% 286
County Surge 8% 29% 48% 12% 2% 181
Non-surge 22% 21% 42% 12% 4% 105
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 23% 29% 32% 8% 7% 320
Surge 21% 31% 35% 7% 6% 242
Non-surge 26% 26% 27% 10% 11% 78
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 2% 5% 69% 15% 9% 246
Surge 2% 5% 69% 15% 9% 246
Mobile | South Florida | Total 18% 31% 44% 4% 3% 45
homes Category 1 4% 26% 59% 6% 5% 36
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 81% 19% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 0% 92% 8% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 0% 92% 8% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 82% 3% 15% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 6% 43% 51% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 73% 27% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 13% 13% 75% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 44% 56% 0% 0% 0% 4
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 5% 16% 67% 7% 5% 35
Surge 5% 16% 67% 7% 5% 35
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State to Which You Will Evacuate (Category 3)
South North
Don't know Florida Georgia Tennessee Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 1% 89% 3% 0% 1% 2% 5% 799
housing | built Category 1 2% 89% 3% 0% 0% 2% 4% 444
homes Category 2 0% 88% 3% 0% 2% 1% 5% 200
Category 3 0% 90% 2% 0% 2% 1% 5% 148
Category 4 1% 91% 0% 0% 1% 3% 5% 95
Category 5 1% 91% 0% 0% 1% 3% 5% 95
Non-Surge 0% 88% 5% 0% 0% 1% 5% 173
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 87% 2% 0% 0% 2% 7% 275
County Surge 1% 87% 4% 0% 0% 2% 6% 174
Non-surge 0% 88% 1% 0% 0% 3% 8% 101
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 91% 3% 0% 1% 1% 3% 297
Surge 1% 92% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 225
Non-surge 0% 89% 9% 0% 0% 0% 2% 72
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 4% 84% 5% 0% 0% 3% 4% 227
Surge 4% 84% 5% 0% 0% 3% 4% 227
Mobile | South Florida | Total 2% 95% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 44
homes Category 1 3% 93% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 35
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 92% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 34
Surge 3% 92% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 34
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Would Flood Dangerously in a Category 4 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 64% 29% 8% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 74% 19% 7% 640
homes Category 2 71% 22% 8% 249
Category 3 65% 25% 10% 197
Category 4 59% 28% 13% 147
Category 5 59% 28% 13% 147
Non-Surge 50% 43% 7% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 59% 32% 9% 393
County Surge 69% 20% 11% 248
Non-surge 50% 44% 6% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 61% 32% 7% 394
Surge 67% 26% 6% 295
Non-surge 50% 42% 8% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 78% 14% 8% 343
Surge 78% 14% 8% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 76% 24% 0% 54
homes Category 1 85% 15% 0% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 81% 19% 0% 3
Category 4 92% 8% 0% 3
Category 5 92% 8% 0% 3
Non-Surge 12% 88% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 66% 34% 0% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 60% 40% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 31% 69% 0% 4
Surge 55% 45% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 92% 8% 0% 44
Surge 92% 8% 0% 44
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Safe from Wind and Water in a Category 4 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 22% 71% 7% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 18% 77% 6% 640
homes Category 2 16% 76% 7% 249
Category 3 18% 74% 8% 197
Category 4 20% 70% 10% 147
Category 5 20% 70% 10% 147
Non-Surge 29% 62% 8% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 22% 68% 10% 393
County Surge 17% 74% 9% 248
Non-surge 28% 61% 11% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 24% 70% 6% 394
Surge 19% 74% 7% 295
Non-surge 31% 63% 6% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 16% 79% 5% 343
Surge 16% 79% 5% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 17% 78% 4% 54
homes Category 1 8% 87% 6% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 19% 81% 0% 3
Category 4 8% 92% 0% 3
Category 5 8% 92% 0% 3
Non-Surge 80% 20% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 14% 86% 0% 6
County Surge 27% 73% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 69% 31% 0% 4
Surge 45% 55% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 94% 6% 44
Surge 0% 94% 6% 44
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Emergency Management Officials Will Issue an Evacuation
Notice in a Category 4 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 89% 7% 5% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 93% 5% 2% 640
homes Category 2 91% 4% 5% 249
Category 3 91% 3% 6% 197
Category 4 91% 2% 8% 147
Category 5 91% 2% 8% 147
Non-Surge 82% 12% 7% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 88% 7% 5% 393
County Surge 91% 4% 4% 248
Non-surge 85% 9% 6% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 86% 9% 6% 394
Surge 90% 6% 4% 295
Non-surge 78% 14% 8% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 97% 1% 1% 343
Surge 97% 1% 1% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 99% 1% 0% 54
homes Category 1 99% 1% 0% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 100% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 4
Surge 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 99% 1% 0% 44
Surge 99% 1% 0% 44
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Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacuation Notice is Given
for a Category 5 Hurricane
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 91% 7% 2% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 90% 8% 3% 640
homes Category 2 92% 7% 1% 249
Category 3 92% 6% 2% 197
Category 4 88% 7% 6% 147
Category 5 88% 7% 6% 147
Non-Surge 93% 6% 1% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 91% 7% 2% 393
County Surge 90% 8% 2% 248
Non-surge 92% 6% 2% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 92% 6% 2% 394
Surge 91% 7% 3% 295
Non-surge 94% 5% 1% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 89% 7% 4% 343
Surge 89% 7% 4% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 92% 4% 1% 54
homes Category 1 90% 4% 6% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 81% 19% 0% 3
Category 4 92% 8% 0% 3
Category 5 92% 8% 0% 3
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 86% 14% 0% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 4
Surge 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 90% 4% 6% 44
Surge 90% 4% 6% 44
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Would Leave Home if Mandatory Evacuation Notice is Given
for Everyone Living in Category 1, 2, 3, 4, or 5 Evacuation
Zones and Everyone in Mobile Homes
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 93% 5% 2% 227
housing | built Category 1 89% 6% 4% 80
homes Category 2 96% 4% 0% 39
Category 3 98% 2% 0% 58
Category 4 96% 4% 0% 59
Category 5 96% 4% 0% 59
Non-Surge 92% 6% 2% 59
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 93% 6% 1% 68
County Surge 92% 8% 0% 39
Non-surge 95% 3% 2% 29
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 95% 4% 1% 105
Surge 98% 2% 0% 75
Non-surge 90% 7% 2% 30
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 84% 5% 11% 54
Surge 84% 5% 11% 54
Mobile | South Florida | Total 94% 6% 0% 9
homes Category 1 100% 0% 0% 6
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 63% 37% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 50% 50% 0% 2
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 2
Surge 100% 0% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 5
Surge 100% 0% 0% 5
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If you DID evacuate, would you go to a different place than
you would in a category 3 hurricane? (IF NEEDED: ...Which
was described in the previous scenario)

Yes - | would go | No - same | No - same
someplace as category | as category
different 3 answer 2 answer Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 19% 71% 11% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 15% 72% 12% 640
homes Category 2 23% 68% 9% 249
Category 3 28% 66% 6% 197
Category 4 14% 71% 14% 147
Category 5 14% 71% 14% 147
Non-Surge 20% 71% 9% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 16% 73% 11% 393
County Surge 16% 72% 12% 248
Non-surge 16% 73% 11% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 22% 69% 8% 394
Surge 22% 69% 9% 295
Non-surge 23% 70% 8% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 13% 72% 15% 343
Surge 13% 72% 15% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 12% 71% 17% 54
homes Category 1 15% 64% 21% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 3
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 3
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 3
Non-Surge 5% 85% 10% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 12% 64% 23% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-surge 25% 28% 47% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 4
Surge 0% 100% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 16% 61% 23% 44
Surge 16% 61% 23% 44
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Type of Refuge in a Category 5 Hurricane
Public Depends/don't | Would not
Shelter Friend/relative | Hotel/motel know evacuate Other Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 18% 41% 18% 14% 5% 5% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 7% 46% 22% 13% 7% 5% 640
homes Category 2 15% 44% 22% 10% 2% 7% 249
Category 3 19% 40% 16% 16% 2% 7% 197
Category 4 17% 43% 8% 21% 4% 7% 147
Category 5 17% 43% 8% 21% 4% 7% 147
Non-Surge 29% 35% 18% 13% 3% 2% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 16% 40% 21% 15% 4% 4% 393
County Surge 4% 50% 21% 15% 5% 5% 248
Non-surge 28% 30% 20% 15% 4% 3% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 24% 41% 16% 10% 4% 4% 394
Surge 21% 41% 17% 10% 5% 6% 295
Non-surge 30% 40% 15% 11% 3% 1% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 46% 20% 19% 6% 7% 343
Surge 3% 46% 20% 19% 6% % 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 9% 56% 16% 14% 5% 0% 54
homes Category 1 2% 52% 21% 19% 6% 0% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 69% 31% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 69% 31% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 5% 95% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 12% 88% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 25% 75% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 25% 75% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Surge 45% 55% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 47% 22% 21% % 0% 44
Surge 3% 47% 22% 21% 7% 0% 44

Evacuation Destination (Category 5)
Own Oown Someplace else Someplace
Neighborhood County in Florida outside Florida | Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 16% 20% 42% 15% 6% 871
housing | built Category 1 10% 17% 52% 15% 7% 490
homes Category 2 13% 23% 41% 22% 1% 200
Category 3 17% 23% 32% 25% 2% 153
Category 4 18% 23% 36% 14% 9% 108
Category 5 18% 23% 36% 14% 9% 108
Non-Surge 23% 21% 37% 12% 7% 189
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 12% 21% 50% 14% 3% 291
County Surge 4% 23% 53% 17% 3% 185
Non-surge 20% 19% 47% 10% 4% 106
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 24% 24% 30% 16% 8% 322
Surge 22% 23% 31% 17% 6% 239
Non-surge 26% 24% 28% 13% 10% 83
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 6% 66% 18% 8% 258
Surge 3% 6% 66% 18% 8% 258
Mobile | South Florida | Total 16% 32% 42% 7% 3% a7
homes Category 1 4% 29% 54% 10% 4% 38
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 81% 19% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 0% 92% 8% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 0% 92% 8% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 82% 0% 18% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 6% 37% 57% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 73% 27% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 13% 0% 87% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 44% 56% 0% 0% 0% 4
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 4% 20% 60% 11% 5% 37
Surge 4% 20% 60% 11% 5% 37
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State to Which You Will Evacuate (Category 5)
South North
Don't know Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee | Mississippi Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 3% 84% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 1% % 816
housing lﬁum Category 1 3% 84% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 2% % 457
omes Category 2 3% 77% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 12% 196
Category 3 6% 74% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 14% 147
Category 4 4% 85% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 7% 97
Category 5 4% 85% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 7% 97
Non-Surge 2% 87% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 0% 5% 179
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 2% 86% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 8% 279
County Surge 3% 83% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 2% 8% 177
Non-surge 1% 89% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 102
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 3% 83% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 8% 297
Surge 3% 82% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 11% 220
Non-surge 2% 86% 0% 7% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 77
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 5% 80% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 3% 5% 240
Surge 5% 80% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 3% 5% 240
Mobile | South Florida | Total 2% 93% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 46
homes Category 1 2% 90% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 37
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 3% 88% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 36
Surge 3% 88% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 36
Can Evacuate to Friends or Relatives
Don't
Yes No know/depends Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count

Type of | Site South Florida | Total 73% 24% 2% 1% 135

housing | built Category 1 74% 25% 1% 0% 41

homes Category 2 83% 17% 0% 0% 29

Category 3 79% 21% 0% 0% 24

Category 4 57% 39% 4% 0% 18

Category 5 57% 39% 4% 0% 18

Non-Surge 72% 24% 4% 1% 58

Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 73% 25% 0% 2% 50

County Surge 68% 32% 0% 0% 17

Non-surge 74% 24% 0% 2% 33

Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 74% 23% 3% 0% 74

Surge 7% 22% 1% 0% 49

Non-surge 70% 24% 6% 0% 25

Monroe Risk Zone | Total 45% 51% 4% 0% 11

Surge

9 45% 51% 4% 0% 11

Mobile | South Florida | Total 4% 87% 9% 0% 6

homes Category 1 0% 59% 41% 0% 3

Category 4 0% 100% 0% 0% 1

Category 5 0% 100% 0% 0% 1

Non-Surge 50% 50% 0% 0% 2

Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 50% 50% 0% 0% 2

County Non-surge 50% 50% 0% 0% 2

Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 1

Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 1

Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 59% 41% 0% 3

Surge 0% 59% 41% 0% 3
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Vehicles Availability and
Use During an Evacuation

Unweighted
Mean Count

Type of | Site South Florida | Total 1.8 1,130
housing | built Category 1 1.7 640
homes Category 2 1.7 249
Category 3 1.9 197
Category 4 2.0 147
Category 5 2.0 147
Non-Surge 1.9 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 1.7 393
County Surge 1.6 248
Non-surge 1.8 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 1.8 394
Surge 1.7 295
Non-surge 2.0 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1.9 343
Surge 1.9 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 1.7 54
homes Category 1 1.8 45
Category 2 3.0 1
Category 3 1.1 3
Category 4 .8 3
Category 5 .8 3
Non-Surge 2.0 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 1.1 6
County Surge 3 2
Non-surge 1.9 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 2.1 4
Surge 2.1 3
Non-surge 2.0 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1.7 44
Surge 1.7 44
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Vehicle Availability During an Evacuation
At least 1
No car car Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 5% 95% 1,128
housing | built Category 1 6% 94% 638
homes Category 2 3% 97% 248
Category 3 2% 98% 197
Category 4 5% 95% 147
Category 5 5% 95% 147
Non-Surge 5% 95% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 4% 96% 392
County Surge 2% 98% 247
Non-surge 6% 94% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 6% 94% 393
Surge 7% 93% 294
Non-surge 4% 96% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 5% 95% 343
Surge 5% 95% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 3% 97% 54
homes Category 1 1% 99% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 1
Category 3 50% 50% 3
Category 4 23% 7% 3
Category 5 23% 7% 3
Non-Surge 0% 100% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 37% 63% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 4
Surge 0% 100% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 2% 98% 44
Surge 2% 98% 44
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How many vehicles would
your household take if you
evacuated? (33 = DK)
(Record “0 if no vehicles are

available)
Unweighted
Mean Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 13 1,130
housing | built Category 1 1.3 640
homes Category 2 1.2 249
Category 3 1.2 197
Category 4 1.3 147
Category 5 1.3 147
Non-Surge 1.3 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 1.2 393
County Surge 1.1 248
Non-surge 1.2 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 1.3 394
Surge 1.3 295
Non-surge 1.4 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1.4 343
Surge 1.4 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 1.3 54
homes Category 1 1.2 45
Category 2 3.0 1
Category 3 2.3 3
Category 4 1.0 3
Category 5 1.0 3
Non-Surge 2.0 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 1.7 6
County Surge 1.0 2
Non-surge 1.9 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 1.5 4
Surge 1.2 3
Non-surge 2.0 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1.3 44
Surge 1.3 44
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Percent of Available
Vehicles Used in Evacuation

Unweighted
Mean Count

Type of | Site South Florida | Total .75 1,130
housing | built Category 1 81 640
homes Category 2 .75 249
Category 3 71 197
Category 4 .68 147
Category 5 .68 147
Non-Surge 71 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total .73 393
County Surge 77 248
Non-surge .68 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total .75 394
Surge .75 295
Non-surge 74 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total .81 343
Surge 81 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total .82 54
homes Category 1 77 45
Category 2 1.00 1
Category 3 1.00 3
Category 4 1.00 3
Category 5 1.00 3
Non-Surge 1.00 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 1.00 6
County Surge 1.00 2
Non-surge 1.00 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total .83 4
Surge .70 3
Non-surge 1.00 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total .81 44
Surge .81 44
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If you evacuated, would you take a motor home or pull a trailer, boat,
or camper?
Yes No Don't know Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 5% 94% 1% 0% 1,059
housing | built Category 1 8% 91% 0% 0% 600
homes Category 2 3% 96% 1% 0% 237
Category 3 1% 98% 1% 0% 187
Category 4 3% 96% 1% 0% 140
Category 5 3% 96% 1% 0% 140
Non-Surge 3% 95% 3% 0% 226
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 3% 94% 3% 0% 373
County Surge 5% 94% 1% 0% 238
Non-surge 2% 94% 4% 0% 135
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 3% 97% 1% 0% 359
Surge 2% 97% 1% 0% 268
Non-surge 3% 96% 1% 0% 91
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 13% 86% 1% 0% 327
Surge 13% 86% 1% 0% 327
Mobile | South Florida | Total 21% 79% 0% 0% 51
homes Category 1 25% 75% 0% 0% 43
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 0% 2
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 0% 2
Non-Surge 10% 90% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 37% 63% 0% 0% 5
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 47% 53% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 4
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 27% 73% 0% 0% 42
Surge 27% 73% 0% 0% 42
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Household Members Need Assistance to Evacuate
Yes No Not sure Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 7% 93% 1% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 8% 92% 1% 640
homes Category 2 9% 90% 1% 249
Category 3 7% 93% 0% 197
Category 4 6% 93% 1% 147
Category 5 6% 93% 1% 147
Non-Surge 5% 94% 1% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 9% 90% 1% 393
County Surge 8% 90% 1% 248
Non-surge 9% 90% 0% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 7% 93% 1% 394
Surge 9% 91% 0% 295
Non-surge 1% 97% 2% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 4% 96% 0% 343
Surge 4% 96% 0% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 13% 86% 1% 54
homes Category 1 5% 95% 1% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 81% 19% 0% 3
Category 4 92% 8% 0% 3
Category 5 92% 8% 0% 3
Non-Surge 0% 97% 3% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 37% 57% 6% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 88% 13% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 31% 69% 0% 4
Surge 55% 45% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 5% 94% 1% 44
Surge 5% 94% 1% 44
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Type of Assistance Needed During Evacuation
Transportation Special
only need Both Don't know Other Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 39% 41% 10% 6% 4% 82
housing | built Category 1 36% 42% 9% 11% 1% 45
homes Category 2 20% 57% 11% 2% 10% 22
Category 3 36% 27% 19% 0% 18% 17
Category 4 66% 16% 12% 6% 0% 9
Category 5 66% 16% 12% 6% 0% 9
Non-Surge 34% 57% 9% 0% 0% 17
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 22% 65% 11% 2% 0% 31
County Surge 5% 80% 12% 4% 0% 17
Non-surge 37% 52% 11% 0% 0% 14
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 43% 26% 11% 11% 8% 37
Surge 46% 22% 12% 12% 8% 34
Non-surge 10% 90% 0% 0% 0% 3
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 82% 14% 5% 0% 0% 14
Surge 82% 14% 5% 0% 0% 14
Mobile | South Florida | Total 19% 53% 28% 0% 0% 6
homes Category 1 69% 22% 10% 0% 0% 3
Category 2 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 75% 25% 0% 0% 2
Category 5 0% 75% 25% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 83% 17% 0% 0% 2
Surge 0% 83% 17% 0% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 69% 22% 10% 0% 0% 3
Surge 69% 22% 10% 0% 0% 3

Who WIII Provide Evacuation Assistance
Within Friend/relative Outside
household (outside) agency Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 44% 40% 9% 8% 82
housing | built Category 1 23% 67% 11% 0% 45
homes Category 2 62% 30% 7% 1% 22
Category 3 71% 17% 12% 1% 17
Category 4 27% 9% 4% 60% 9
Category 5 27% 9% 4% 60% 9
Non-Surge 75% 10% 6% 9% 17
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 63% 25% 6% 5% 31
County Surge 53% 42% 5% 0% 17
Non-surge 72% 11% 7% 10% 14
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 34% 43% 11% 12% 37
Surge 30% 45% 12% 13% 34
Non-surge 95% 5% 0% 0% 3
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 9% 82% 9% 0% 14
Surge 9% 82% 9% 0% 14
Mobile | South Florida | Total 29% 8% 63% 0% 6
homes Category 1 69% 31% 0% 0% 3
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 39% 0% 61% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 0% 100% 0% 2
Category 5 0% 0% 100% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 100% 0% 1
County Surge 0% 0% 100% 0% 1
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 17% 0% 83% 0% 2
Surge 17% 0% 83% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 69% 31% 0% 0% 3
Surge 69% 31% 0% 0% 3
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Person Needing Assistance is Registered with County
Don't
know/not
Yes No sure Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 29% 60% 11% 82
housing | built Category 1 31% 56% 13% 45
homes Category 2 50% 39% 11% 22
Category 3 13% 69% 18% 17
Category 4 64% 36% 0% 9
Category 5 64% 36% 0% 9
Non-Surge 21% 74% 5% 17
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 46% 51% 3% 31
County Surge 73% 27% 1% 17
Non-surge 23% 71% 6% 14
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 19% 62% 19% 37
Surge 21% 59% 20% 34
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 3
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 7% 87% 6% 14
Surge 7% 87% 6% 14
Mobile | South Florida | Total 10% 90% 0% 6
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 3
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 39% 61% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 2
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 1
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 17% 83% 0% 2
Surge 17% 83% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 3
Surge 0% 100% 0% 3
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Have Hurricane Evacuation Plan
Not very
Yes No definite Don't know Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 60% 27% 13% 0% 0% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 72% 19% 9% 0% 0% 640
homes Category 2 54% 32% 14% 0% 0% 249
Category 3 50% 32% 18% 0% 0% 197
Category 4 54% 26% 20% 0% 0% 147
Category 5 54% 26% 20% 0% 0% 147
Non-Surge 52% 34% 14% 0% 0% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 59% 29% 12% 0% 0% 393
County Surge 64% 25% 11% 0% 0% 248
Non-surge 54% 32% 14% 0% 0% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 52% 32% 16% 0% 0% 394
Surge 53% 30% 17% 0% 0% 295
Non-surge 51% 35% 14% 0% 0% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 84% 10% 5% 1% 0% 343
Surge 84% 10% 5% 1% 0% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 66% 15% 19% 0% 0% 54
homes Category 1 67% 20% 13% 0% 0% 45
Category 2 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 19% 0% 81% 0% 0% 3
Category 4 8% 0% 92% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 8% 0% 92% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 63% 0% 37% 0% 0% 6
County Surge 27% 0% 73% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 44% 25% 31% 0% 0% 4
Surge 0% 45% 55% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 73% 13% 14% 0% 0% 44
Surge 73% 13% 14% 0% 0% 44
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Obstacles to Evacuating
Yes No Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 11% 89% 1,130
housing EU”t Category 1 13% 87% 640
omes Category 2 11% 89% 249
Category 3 11% 89% 197
Category 4 9% 91% 147
Category 5 9% 91% 147
Non-Surge 9% 91% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 10% 90% 393
County Surge 12% 88% 248
Non-surge 8% 92% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 10% 90% 394
Surge 11% 89% 295
Non-surge 10% 90% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 14% 86% 343
Surge
9 14% 86% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 8% 92% 54
homes Category 1 8% 92% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 1
Category 3 50% 50% 3
Category 4 23% 7% 3
Category 5 23% 7% 3
Non-Surge 0% 100% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 37% 63% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 4
Surge 0% 100% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 8% 92% 44
Surge 8% 92% 44
Q66
Need to
care for
another Spouse/other Lack of No place to Road
Traffic Pet Job person won't leave mone! go Other obstruction Gas Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 21% 31% 13% 2% 2% 5% 4% 32% 11% 2% 134
housing | built Category 1 24% 29% 9% 4% 0% 5% 2% 39% 14% 3% 76
homes Category 2 22% 27% 9% 0% 9% 5% 3% 34% 17% 1% 30
Category 3 16% 42% 12% 0% 12% 5% 4% 18% 5% 4% 27
Category 4 23% 32% 8% 0% 0% 19% 2% 14% 2% 8% 17
Category 5 23% 32% 8% 0% 0% 19% 2% 14% 2% 8% 17
Non-Surge 19% 28% 22% 0% 0% 1% 7% 30% 12% 0% 26
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 22% 28% 17% 0% 0% 2% 8% 26% 12% 3% 44
County Surge 32% 22% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 36% 20% 5% 27
Non-surge 8% 37% 36% 0% 0% 3% 15% 12% 0% 0% 17
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 18% 38% 10% 4% 4% 10% 1% 33% 12% 0% 43
Surge 15% 47% 10% 6% 7% 14% 1% 27% 8% 0% 34
Non-surge 27% 20% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 44% 22% 0% 9
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 23% 18% 14% 0% 0% 0% 4% 39% 9% 5% 47
Surge 23% 18% 14% 0% 0% 0% 4% 39% 9% 5% 47
Mobile | South Florida | Total 19% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 9% 30% 16% 0% 6
homes Category 1 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 40% 22% 0% 5
Category 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 4 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 40% 22% 0% 5
Surge 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 40% 22% 0% 5
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Were You at Home for Hurricane Andrew?
Don't
Yes No know/other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 37% 60% 3% 394
housing homes Category 1 30% 65% 5% 147
Category 2 24% 73% 3% 99
Category 3 24% 73% 3% 99
Category 4 49% 51% 0% 49
Category 5 49% 51% 0% 49
Non-Surge 48% 50% 2% 99
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Total 37% 60% 3% 394
County Zone | Surge 31% 65% 4% 295
Non-surge 48% 50% 2% 99
Mobile South Florida | Total 25% 75% 0% 4
homes Category 1 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Total 25% 75% 0% 4
County Zone | Surge 45% 55% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1

Did you leave your home to go someplace
safer in response to the threat created by
Hurricane Andrew?
Yes No Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Count
[Type of | Site built | South Florida | Total 33% 67% 167
housing homes Category 1 59% 41% 51
Category 2 61% 39% 33
Category 3 61% 39% 33
Category 4 27% 73% 30
Category 5 27% 73% 30
Non-Surge 12% 88% 53
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 33% 67% 167
County Surge 51% 49% 114
Non-surge 12% 88% 53
Mobile South Florida | Total 100% 0% 1
homes Category 1 100% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 1
County Surge 100% 0% 1
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Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Andrew?
Public
shelter (or
Red Cross
shelter) Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 19% 58% 14% 10% 68
housing | homes Category 1 22% 75% 4% 0% 33
Category 2 11% 48% 11% 31% 19
Category 3 11% 48% 11% 31% 19
Category 4 26% 39% 29% 6% 10
Category 5 26% 39% 29% 6% 10
Non-Surge 19% 43% 37% 1% 6
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 19% 58% 14% 10% 68
County Surge 18% 60% 10% 11% 62
Non-surge 19% 43% 37% 1% 6
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Where was that located? (Hurricane Andrew)
Someplace
Your own else in your | Someplace else Someplace
neighborhood own county in Florida outside Florida Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 13% 46% 33% 7% 68
housing | homes Category 1 17% 42% 40% 2% 33
Category 2 20% 27% 34% 19% 19
Category 3 20% 27% 34% 19% 19
Category 4 0% 45% 45% 10% 10
Category 5 0% 45% 45% 10% 10
Non-Surge 0% 94% 6% 0% 6
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 13% 46% 33% 7% 68
County Surge 16% 37% 38% 9% 62
Non-surge 0% 94% 6% 0% 6
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
In what state was that located? (Hurricane Andrew)
South North
Don't know Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee | N ippi Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 0% 93% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 68
housing | homes Category 1 0% 98% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 33
Category 2 0% 81% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 19% 19
Category 3 0% 81% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 19% 19
Category 4 0% 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 10
Category 5 0% 90% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 10
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 93% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 68
County Surge 0% 91% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 62
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6
Mobile | South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade [ Risk Zone [ Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
County [ Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
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During the threat, did you hear either directly or
indirectly anyone in an official position - such as elected
officials, emergency management officials, or police -
say that you and people in your location should
evacuate to a safer place? That is,

Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 47% 44% 9% 166
housing | homes Category 1 86% 12% 2% 51
Category 2 47% 24% 29% 33
Category 3 47% 24% 29% 33
Category 4 35% 64% 1% 30
Category 5 35% 64% 1% 30
Non-Surge 29% 63% 8% 52
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 47% 44% 9% 166
County Surge 62% 29% 9% 114
Non-surge 29% 63% 8% 52
Mobile South Florida | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
homes Category 1 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 1

During Hurricane Andrew, did officials recommend that
you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory
that you must evacuate?
Should Must Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 35% 50% 14% 85
housing homes Category 1 39% 45% 16% 40
Category 2 3% 83% 14% 16
Category 3 3% 83% 14% 16
Category 4 32% 56% 12% 13
Category 5 32% 56% 12% 13
Non-Surge 48% 39% 13% 16
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 35% 50% 14% 85
County Surge 30% 55% 15% 69
Non-surge 48% 39% 13% 16
Mobile South Florida | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
homes Category 1 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
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Were You at Home for Hurricane Frances?

Don't
Yes No know/other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 64% 32% 5% 787
housing | built Category 1 58% 38% 4% 297
homes Category 2 53% 41% 6% 249
Category 3 62% 30% 8% 197
Category 4 2% 24% 5% 147
Category 5 2% 24% 5% 147
Non-Surge 68% 29% 3% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Total 65% 34% 0% 393
County Zone | Surge 60% 39% 1% 248
Non-surge 70% 30% 0% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Total 63% 30% 7% 394
Zone | Surge 61% 31% 8% 295
Non-surge 67% 28% 5% 99
Mobile | South Florida | Total 93% 7% 0% 10
homes Category 1 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 68% 32% 0% 3
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 3
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-Surge 94% 6% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Total 86% 14% 0% 6
County Zone | Surge 100% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 2% 28% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Total 95% 5% 0% 4
Zone | Surge 91% 9% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
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Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in
response to the threat created by Hurricane Frances?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 14% 84% 2% 542
housing Euﬂt Category 1 29% 69% 3% 187
omes Category 2 19% 78% 4% 149
Category 3 15% 82% 3% 133
Category 4 17% 81% 2% 110
Category 5 17% 81% 2% 110
Non-Surge 4% 95% 1% 186
Coastal Broward Risk Total 12% 87% 1% 282
County Zone | surge 24% 73% 3% 164
Non-surge 1% 99% 0% 118
Miami-Dade | Risk Total 15% 83% 2% 260
Zone | surge 20% 77% 3% 192
Non-surge 7% 92% 1% 68
Mobile | South Florida | Total 6% 87% 7% 8
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 27% 73% 2
Category 4 0% 7% 23% 3
Category 5 0% 77% 23% 3
Non-Surge 13% 87% 0% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Total 34% 23% 43% 5
County Zone | sSurge 0% 27% 73% 2
Non-surge 83% 17% 0% 3
Miami-Dade | Risk Total 0% 100% 0% 3
Zone | Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Frances?
Public
shelter (or
Red Cross
shelter) Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 5% 59% 24% 11% 1% 85
housing | built Category 1 8% 59% 27% 6% 0% 49
homes Category 2 1% 61% 23% 15% 0% 34
Category 3 1% 63% 12% 21% 2% 24
Category 4 0% 54% 6% 37% 3% 17
Category 5 0% 54% 6% 37% 3% 17
Non-Surge 1% 54% 45% 0% 0% 9
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 55% 22% 22% 2% 43
County Surge 0% 55% 20% 23% 2% 38
Non-surge 7% 42% 51% 0% 0% 5
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 8% 61% 25% 6% 0% 42
Surge 9% 61% 22% 7% 0% 38
Non-surge 0% 56% 44% 0% 0% 4
Mobile | South Florida | Total 21% 79% 0% 0% 0% 2
homes Non-Surge 21% 79% 0% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 21% 79% 0% 0% 0% 2
County Non-surge 21% 79% 0% 0% 0% 2
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Where was that located? (Hurricane Frances)
Someplace [DO NOT
Your own else in your | Someplace else Someplace READ]
neighborhood own county in Florida outside Florida | Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 18% 27% 46% 8% 1% 85
housing | built Category 1 17% 31% 46% 6% 0% 49
homes Category 2 25% 30% 35% 11% 0% 34
Category 3 34% 23% 19% 21% 2% 24
Category 4 3% 43% 25% 26% 3% 17
Category 5 3% 43% 25% 26% 3% 17
Non-Surge 0% 7% 93% 0% 0% 9
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 43% 32% 24% 2% 43
County Surge 0% 44% 29% 25% 2% 38
Non-surge 0% 35% 65% 0% 0% 5
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 27% 19% 54% 0% 0% 42
Surge 32% 22% 46% 0% 0% 38
Non-surge 0% 1% 99% 0% 0% 4
Mobile | South Florida | Total 21% 0% 79% 0% 0% 2
homes Non-Surge 21% 0% 79% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 21% 0% 79% 0% 0% 2
County Non-surge 21% 0% 79% 0% 0% 2
In what state was that located? (Hurricane Frances)
South North
Don't know Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee Mississippi Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 3% 92% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 84
housing ﬁu'" Category 1 6% 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 49
omes Category 2 11% 89% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 34
Category 3 0% 78% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 23
Category 4 0% 73% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21% 16
Category 5 0% 73% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21% 16
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 10% 76% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11% 42
County Surge 11% 75% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12% 37
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 42
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 38
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Mobile | South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
homes Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone [ Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
County [ Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
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During the threat, did you hear either directly or
indirectly anyone in an official position - such as elected
officials, emergency management officials, or police -
say that you and people in your location should

evacuate to a safer place? That

Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 23% 63% 14% 542
housing | built Category 1 43% 41% 15% 187
homes Category 2 36% 54% 11% 149
Category 3 25% 57% 17% 133
Category 4 16% 59% 24% 110
Category 5 16% 59% 24% 110
Non-Surge 11% 78% 11% 186
Coastal Broward Risk Total 19% 67% 15% 282
County Zone | Surge 32% 46% 22% 164
Non-surge 8% 84% 9% 118
Miami-Dade | Risk Total 26% 60% 13% 260
Zone | Surge 34% 53% 13% 192
Non-surge 14% 72% 13% 68
Mobile | South Florida | Total 47% 53% 0% 8
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 73% 27% 0% 2
Category 4 23% 77% 0% 3
Category 5 23% 7% 0% 3
Non-Surge 87% 13% 0% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Total 50% 50% 0% 5
County Zone | Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 17% 83% 0% 3
Miami-Dade | Risk Total 47% 53% 0% 3
Zone | Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
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During Hurricane Frances, did officials recommend that
you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory
that you must evacuate?
Should Must Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 62% 25% 13% 130
housing | built Category 1 45% 37% 18% 79
homes Category 2 51% 28% 20% 54
Category 3 79% 9% 12% 28
Category 4 72% 15% 13% 20
Category 5 72% 15% 13% 20
Non-Surge 84% 13% 3% 16
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 42% 36% 22% 58
County Surge 33% 38% 29% 52
Non-surge 73% 27% 0% 6
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 71% 20% 8% 72
Surge 67% 24% 9% 62
Non-surge 90% 6% 5% 10
Mobile | South Florida | Total 82% 15% 3% 3
homes Category 3 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-Surge 97% 0% 3% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 86% 14% 2
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Were You at Home for Hurricane Georges?
Don't
Yes No know/other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 51% 48% 2% 343
housing | homes Category 1 51% 48% 2% 343
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 51% 48% 2% 343
County Surge 51% 48% 2% 343
Mobile South Florida | Total 58% 38% 1% 44
homes Category 1 58% 38% 4% 44
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 58% 38% 4% 44
County Surge 58% 38% 4% 44
Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in
response to the threat created by Hurricane Georges?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 36% 61% 3% 173
housing homes Category 1 36% 61% 3% 173
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 36% 61% 3% 173
County Surge 36% 61% 3% 173
Mobile South Florida | Total 65% 34% 2% 21
homes Category 1 65% 34% 2% 21
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 65% 34% 2% 21
County Surge 65% 34% 2% 21
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Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Georges?
Public
shelter (or
Red Cross
shelter) Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 2% 75% 13% 9% 65
housing | homes Category 1 2% 75% 13% 9% 65
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 2% 75% 13% 9% 65
County Surge 2% 75% 13% 9% 65
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 69% 31% 0% 14
homes Category 1 0% 69% 31% 0% 14
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 69% 31% 0% 14
County Surge 0% 69% 31% 0% 14
Where was that located? (Hurricane Georges)
Someplace [DO NOT
Your own else in your | Someplace else Someplace READ]
neighborhood own county in Florida outside Florida | Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 1% 8% 83% 7% 1% 65
housing homes Category 1 1% 8% 83% 7% 1% 65
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone [ Total 1% 8% 83% 7% 1% 65
County [ Surge 1% 8% 83% 7% 1% 65
Mobile South Florida | Total 10% 45% 45% 0% 0% 14
homes Category 1 10% 45% 45% 0% 0% 14
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 10% 45% 45% 0% 0% 14
County Surge 10% 45% 45% 0% 0% 14
In what state was that located? (Hurricane Georges)
South North
Don't know Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee | Mississippi Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 0% 93% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 63
housing | homes Category 1 0% 93% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 63
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 93% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 63
County [ Surge 0% 93% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 63
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14
County [Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14
During the threat, did you hear either directly or
indirectly anyone in an official position - such as elected
officials, emergency management officials, or police -
say that you and people in your location should
vacuate to a safer place? That
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 59% 23% 17% 173
housing homes Category 1 59% 23% 17% 173
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 59% 23% 17% 173
County Surge 59% 23% 17% 173
Mobile South Florida | Total 87% 11% 2% 21
homes Category 1 87% 11% 2% 21
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 87% 11% 2% 21
County Surge 87% 11% 2% 21
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During Hurricane Georges, did officials recommend that
you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory
that you must evacuate?
Should Must Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 28% 57% 14% 98
housing | homes Category 1 28% 57% 14% 98
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 28% 57% 14% 98
County Surge 28% 57% 14% 98
Mobile South Florida | Total 20% 71% 9% 16
homes Category 1 20% 71% 9% 16
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 20% 71% 9% 16
County Surge 20% 71% 9% 16
Were You at Home for Hurricane Ivan?
Don't
Yes No know/other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 75% 23% 3% 343
housing homes Category 1 75% 23% 3% 343
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 75% 23% 3% 343
County Surge 75% 23% 3% 343
Mobile South Florida | Total 80% 20% 0% 44
homes Category 1 80% 20% 0% 44
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 80% 20% 0% 44
County Surge 80% 20% 0% 44
Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in
response to the threat created by Hurricane Ilvan?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 26% 69% 5% 254
housing homes Category 1 26% 69% 5% 254
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 26% 69% 5% 254
County Surge 26% 69% 5% 254
Mobile South Florida | Total 53% 42% 5% 30
homes Category 1 53% 42% 5% 30
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 53% 42% 5% 30
County Surge 53% 42% 5% 30
Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Ivan?
Public
shelter (or
Red Cross
shelter) Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 1% 61% 26% 12% 1% 71
housing homes Category 1 1% 61% 26% 12% 1% 71
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1% 61% 26% 12% 1% 71
County Surge 1% 61% 26% 12% 1% 71
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 81% 11% 8% 0% 12
homes Category 1 0% 81% 11% 8% 0% 12
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 81% 11% 8% 0% 12
County Surge 0% 81% 11% 8% 0% 12
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Where was that located? (Hurricane lvan
Someplace [DO NOT
Your own else in your | Someplace else Someplace READ]
neighborhood own county in Florida outside Florida | Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 1% 2% 82% 12% 2% 71
housing homes Category 1 1% 2% 82% 12% 2% 71
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1% 2% 82% 12% 2% 71
County [ Surge 1% 2% 82% 12% 2% 71
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 39% 53% 8% 0% 12
homes Category 1 0% 39% 53% 8% 0% 12
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 39% 53% 8% 0% 12
County Surge 0% 39% 53% 8% 0% 12
In what state was that located? (Hurricane Ivan)
South North
Don't know Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee | Mississippi Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 0% 88% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 9% 67
housing | homes Category 1 0% 88% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 9% 67
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 88% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 9% 67
County [ Surge 0% 88% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 9% 67
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 12
homes Category 1 0% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 12
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 12
County [ Surge 0% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 12
During the threat, did you hear either directly or
indirectly anyone in an official position - such as elected
officials, emergency management officials, or police -
say that you and people in your location should
vacuate to a safer place? That
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 56% 27% 17% 254
housing homes Category 1 56% 27% 17% 254
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 56% 27% 17% 254
County Surge 56% 27% 17% 254
Mobile South Florida | Total 69% 13% 17% 30
homes Category 1 69% 13% 17% 30
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 69% 13% 17% 30
County Surge 69% 13% 17% 30
During Hurricane lvan, did officials recommend that you
should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory that
you must evacuate?
Should Must Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 31% 42% 27% 130
housing | homes Category 1 31% 42% 27% 130
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 31% 42% 27% 130
County Surge 31% 42% 27% 130
Mobile South Florida | Total 8% 76% 16% 15
homes Category 1 8% 76% 16% 15
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 8% 76% 16% 15
County Surge 8% 76% 16% 15
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Were You at Home for Hurricane Jeanne?

Don't
Yes No know/other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 66% 30% 1% 393
housing homes Category 1 50% 45% 5% 150
Category 2 50% 45% 5% 150
Category 3 7% 15% 8% 98
Category 4 77% 15% 8% 98
Category 5 77% 15% 8% 98
Non-Surge 72% 25% 3% 145
Coastal Broward Risk Total 66% 30% 4% 393
County Zone | Surge 59% 35% 6% 248
Non-surge 72% 25% 3% 145
Mobile South Florida | Total 66% 34% 0% 6
homes Category 3 73% 27% 0% 2
Category 4 73% 27% 0% 2
Category 5 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-Surge 60% 40% 0% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Total 66% 34% 0% 6
County Zone | Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 60% 40% 0% 4
Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in
response to the threat created by Hurricane Jeanne?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 10% 86% 4% 271
housing | homes Category 1 24% 67% 10% 82
Category 2 24% 67% 10% 82
Category 3 18% 73% 9% 70
Category 4 18% 73% 9% 70
Category 5 18% 73% 9% 70
Non-Surge 0% 99% 0% 119
Coastal Broward Risk Total 10% 86% 4% 271
County Zone | surge 21% 70% 9% 152
Non-surge 0% 99% 0% 119
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 9% 91% 3
homes Category 3 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 4 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 5 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-Surge 0% 21% 79% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Total 0% 9% 91% 3
County Zone | Surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-surge 0% 21% 79% 2
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Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Jeanne?
Public
shelter (or
Red Cross
shelter) Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 1% 86% 4% 9% 32
housing homes Category 1 0% 39% 506 6% 18
Category 2 0% 89% 5% 6% 18
Category 3 0% 82% 3% 15% 12
Category 4 0% 82% 3% 15% 12
Category 5 0% 82% 3% 15% 12
Non-Surge 21% 79% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Total 1% 86% 4% 9% 32
County Zone [ Surge 0% 86% 4% 10% 30
Non-surge 21% 79% 0% 0% 2
Where was that located? (Hurricane Jeanne)
Someplace [DO NOT
else in your | Someplace else Someplace READ]
own county in Florida outside Florida | Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 39% 42% 17% 2% 32
housing homes Category 1 39% 45% 16% 0% 18
Category 2 39% 45% 16% 0% 18
Category 3 37% 38% 20% 5% 12
Category 4 37% 38% 20% 5% 12
Category 5 37% 38% 20% 5% 12
Non-Surge 79% 21% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Total 39% 42% 17% 2% 32
County Zone | Surge 38% 43% 17% 2% 30
Non-surge 79% 21% 0% 0% 2
In what state was that located? (Hurricane Jeanne)
South North
Don't know Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee ippi Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 0% 83% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 31
housing | homes Category 1 0% 84% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16% 18
Category 2 0% 84% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16% 18
Category 3 0% 79% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 11
Category 4 0% 79% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 11
Category 5 0% 79% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 11
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Total 0% 83% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 31
County Zone |[Surge 0% 82% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14% 29
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
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During the threat, did you hear either directly or indirectly

anyone in an official position - such as elected officials,

emergency management officials, or police - say that

you and people in your location should evacuate to a

safer place? That
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count

Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 17% 67% 17% 271
housing homes Category 1 27% 54% 20% 82
Category 2 27% 54% 20% 82
Category 3 12% 54% 34% 70
Category 4 12% 54% 34% 70
Category 5 12% 54% 34% 70
Non-Surge 14% 77% 9% 119
Coastal Broward Risk Total 17% 67% 17% 271
County Zone | Surge 20% 54% 26% 152
Non-surge 14% 77% 9% 119
Mobile South Florida | Total 55% 9% 35% 3
homes Category 3 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-Surge 0% 21% 79% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Total 55% 9% 35% 3
County Zone | Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 0% 21% 79% 2

During Hurricane Jeanne, did officials recommend that
you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory
that you must evacuate?
Should Must Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count

Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 39% 39% 22% 47
housing homes Category 1 31% 59% 10% 31
Category 2 31% 59% 10% 31
Category 3 85% 15% 0% 8
Category 4 85% 15% 0% 8
Category 5 85% 15% 0% 8
Non-Surge 32% 29% 39% 8
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 39% 39% 22% 47
County Surge 46% 47% 7% 39
Non-surge 32% 29% 39% 8
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 0% 100% 1
homes Category 3 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 4 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 5 0% 0% 100% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 100% 1
County Surge 0% 0% 100% 1
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Were You at Home for Hurricane Wilma?
Don't
Yes No know/other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 77% 19% 3% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 75% 22% 4% 640
homes Category 2 69% 26% 6% 249
Category 3 73% 22% 5% 197
Category 4 79% 17% 4% 147
Category 5 79% 17% 4% 147
Non-Surge 84% 15% 1% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 80% 19% 1% 393
County Surge 73% 25% 2% 248
Non-surge 87% 13% 0% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 75% 20% 5% 394
Surge 72% 22% 6% 295
Non-surge 80% 18% 2% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 79% 18% 3% 343
Surge 79% 18% 3% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 80% 20% 0% 54
homes Category 1 75% 25% 0% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 81% 19% 0% 3
Category 4 92% 8% 0% 3
Category 5 92% 8% 0% 3
Non-Surge 97% 3% 0% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 80% 20% 0% 6
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 88% 13% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 4
Surge 100% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 73% 27% 0% 44
Surge 73% 27% 0% 44
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Did you leave your home to go someplace safer in
response to the threat created by Hurricane Wilma?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 14% 84% 2% 896
housing | built Category 1 26% 71% 3% 489
homes Category 2 20% 80% 0% 181
Category 3 9% 89% 2% 153
Category 4 12% 86% 2% 121
Category 5 12% 86% 2% 121
Non-Surge 3% 96% 1% 214
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 16% 82% 2% 322
County Surge 29% 69% 2% 190
Non-surge 4% 93% 2% 132
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 7% 92% 1% 304
Surge 10% 88% 2% 222
Non-surge 1% 99% 0% 82
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 30% 67% 3% 270
Surge 30% 67% 3% 270
Mobile | South Florida | Total 53% 44% 3% 35
homes Category 1 60% 39% 1% 28
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 39% 61% 2
Category 4 75% 0% 25% 2
Category 5 75% 0% 25% 2
Non-Surge 12% 88% 0% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 37% 17% 46% 4
County Surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-surge 68% 32% 0% 3
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 50% 50% 0% 4
Surge 91% 9% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 55% 44% 1% 27
Surge 55% 44% 1% 27
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Where did you evacuate to during Hurricane Wilma?
Public
shelter (or
Red Cross
shelter) Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 1% 71% 17% 11% 0% 149
housing | built Category 1 1% 69% 21% 8% 0% 120
homes Category 2 0% 79% 8% 13% 0% 36
Category 3 0% 81% 1% 16% 2% 17
Category 4 0% 62% 1% 34% 2% 14
Category 5 0% 62% 1% 34% 2% 14
Non-Surge 1% 94% 0% 5% 0% 9
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 82% 6% 11% 1% 46
County Surge 0% 78% 7% 13% 1% 41
Non-surge 2% 98% 0% 0% 0% 5
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 2% 71% 14% 14% 0% 32
Surge 2% 70% 15% 13% 0% 28
Non-surge 0% 7% 0% 23% 0% 4
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1% 62% 28% 8% 0% 71
Surge 1% 62% 28% 8% 0% 71
Mobile | South Florida | Total 1% 64% 29% 6% 0% 15
homes Category 1 0% 75% 18% 7% 0% 12
Category 4 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-Surge 21% 79% 0% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 21% 79% 0% 0% 0% 2
County Non-surge 21% 79% 0% 0% 0% 2
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 50% 50% 0% 0% 2
Surge 0% 50% 50% 0% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 69% 22% 8% 0% 11
Surge 0% 69% 22% 8% 0% 11

Where was that located? (Hurricane Wilma)
Someplace [DO NOT
Your own else in your | Someplace else Someplace READ]
neighborhood own county in Florida outside Florida | Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 8% 14% 69% 9% 0% 149
housing | built Category 1 5% 10% 78% 6% 0% 120
homes Category 2 6% 20% 66% 8% 0% 36
Category 3 14% 52% 29% 3% 2% 17
Category 4 2% 41% 50% 4% 2% 14
Category 5 2% 41% 50% 4% 2% 14
Non-Surge 24% 4% 19% 53% 0% 9
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 6% 19% 57% 16% 1% 46
County Surge 2% 22% 67% 8% 1% 41
Non-surge 31% 4% 3% 61% 0% 5
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 22% 25% 52% 2% 0% 32
Surge 23% 26% 50% 0% 0% 28
Non-surge 0% 6% 71% 23% 0% 4
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1% 4% 88% 6% 1% 71
Surge 1% 4% 88% 6% 1% 71
Mobile | South Florida | Total 4% 60% 36% 0% 0% 15
homes Category 1 4% 56% 41% 0% 0% 12
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Non-Surge 21% 0% 79% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 21% 0% 79% 0% 0% 2
County Non-surge 21% 0% 79% 0% 0% 2
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 2
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 5% 46% 49% 0% 0% 11
Surge 5% 46% 49% 0% 0% 11
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In what state was that located? (Hurricane Wilma)
South North
Don't know Florida Alabama Georgia Tennessee | Mississippi Carolina Carolina Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 0% 91% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 7% 147
housing | built Category 1 0% 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 4% 119
homes Category 2 0% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 36
Category 3 0% 97% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 16
Category 4 0% 96% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 13
Category 5 0% 96% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 13
Non-Surge 0% 47% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 53% 9
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 83% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17% 45
County Surge 0% 92% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 40
Non-surge 0% 39% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 61% 5
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 98% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 32
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 28
Non-surge 0% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 23% 4
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 3% 70
Surge 0% 94% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 3% 70
Mobile | South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 15
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
County Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11
Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11
During the threat, did you hear either directly or
indirectly anyone in an official position - such as elected
officials, emergency management officials, or police -
say that you and people in your location should
vacuate to a safer place? That
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 32% 59% 9% 896
housing | built Category 1 49% 38% 13% 489
homes Category 2 39% 52% 9% 181
Category 3 29% 60% 12% 153
Category 4 21% 65% 14% 121
Category 5 21% 65% 14% 121
Non-Surge 15% 82% 3% 214
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 27% 65% 8% 322
County Surge 37% 49% 14% 190
Non-surge 19% 78% 3% 132
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 26% 66% 9% 304
Surge 34% 54% 12% 222
Non-surge 12% 85% 3% 82
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 58% 30% 12% 270
Surge
9 58% 30% 12% 270
Mobile | South Florida | Total 78% 18% 5% 35
homes Category 1 81% 13% 6% 28
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 100% 0% 0% 2
Category 4 25% 75% 0% 2
Category 5 25% 75% 0% 2
Non-Surge 94% 6% 0% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 83% 17% 0% 4
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 68% 32% 0% 3
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 75% 25% 0% 4
Surge 55% 45% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 78% 15% 7% 27
Surge 78% 15% 7% 27
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During Hurricane Wilma, did officials recommend that
you should evacuate or did they say it was mandatory
that you must evacuate?
Should Must Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 49% 34% 18% 311
housing | built Category 1 35% 48% 16% 244
homes Category 2 43% 37% 21% 60
Category 3 71% 4% 25% 27
Category 4 82% 4% 14% 18
Category 5 82% 4% 14% 18
Non-Surge 71% 11% 17% 32
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 51% 36% 14% 70
County Surge 32% 51% 16% 53
Non-surge 81% 11% 9% 17
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 68% 10% 22% 83
Surge 70% 10% 20% 68
Non-surge 56% 13% 31% 15
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 26% 59% 16% 158
Surge 26% 59% 16% 158
Mobile | South Florida | Total 28% 56% 16% 24
homes Category 1 15% 68% 17% 19
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 39% 61% 2
Category 4 0% 0% 100% 1
Category 5 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-Surge 87% 13% 0% 3
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 45% 55% 3
County Surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 59% 7% 34% 3
Surge 0% 17% 83% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 17% 78% 5% 18
Surge 17% 78% 5% 18
Is your Mobile or Manufactured home built to the
stronger wind standards they started using in 1994?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Mobile | South Florida | Total 36% 52% 13% 54
housing | homes Category 1 38% 59% 3% 45
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 3
Category 4 69% 31% 0% 3
Category 5 69% 31% 0% 3
Non-Surge 5% 15% 80% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 12% 88% 0% 6
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-surge 25% 75% 0% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 50% 5% 44% 4
Surge 91% 9% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 33% 65% 3% 44
Surge 33% 65% 3% 44
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Was your home built after 2002?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 13% 83% 4% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 8% 90% 2% 640
homes Category 2 21% 74% 5% 249
Category 3 25% 71% 4% 197
Category 4 8% 85% 7% 147
Category 5 8% 85% 7% 147
Non-Surge 13% 83% 5% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 10% 84% 6% 393
County Surge 7% 90% 3% 248
Non-surge 12% 78% 10% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 15% 82% 3% 394
Surge 16% 79% 5% 295
Non-surge 13% 87% 0% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 11% 87% 2% 343
Surge 11% 87% 2% 343
Do you have protection for all of the windows and sliding

glass doors in your house?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 79% 20% 1% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 80% 20% 0% 640
homes Category 2 77% 22% 1% 249
Category 3 74% 25% 1% 197
Category 4 81% 18% 1% 147
Category 5 81% 18% 1% 147
Non-Surge 80% 19% 1% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 78% 21% 0% 393
County Surge 80% 19% 1% 248
Non-surge 77% 23% 0% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 76% 23% 1% 394
Surge 71% 28% 1% 295
Non-surge 84% 15% 2% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 90% 10% 0% 343
Surge 90% 10% 0% 343
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Have Pets
Yes No Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 37% 63% 1,130
housing | built Category 1 36% 64% 640
homes Category 2 29% 71% 249
Category 3 41% 59% 197
Category 4 46% 54% 147
Category 5 46% 54% 147
Non-Surge 36% 64% 244
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 29% 71% 393
County Surge 31% 69% 248
Non-surge 27% 73% 145
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 36% 64% 394
Surge 32% 68% 295
Non-surge 44% 56% 99
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 54% 46% 343
Surge 54% 46% 343
Mobile | South Florida | Total 65% 35% 54
homes Category 1 58% 42% 45
Category 2 100% 0% 1
Category 3 50% 50% 3
Category 4 77% 23% 3
Category 5 77% 23% 3
Non-Surge 95% 5% 5
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 51% 49% 6
County Surge 27% 73% 2
Non-surge 75% 25% 4
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 4
Surge 100% 0% 3
Non-surge 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 55% 45% 44
Surge 55% 45% 44
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Plan for Pets During a Hurricane Evacuation
Stay Take them to Leave Leave Leave Not applicable;
behind with | our destination them at them with a | some, take would not
Other them with us home Board them friend some Don't know evacuate Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 1% 5% 87% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 448
housing | built Category 1 0% 8% 85% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 248
homes Category 2 0% 6% 88% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 61
Category 3 0% 6% 86% 3% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 77
Category 4 0% 4% 85% 5% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 65
Category 5 0% 4% 85% 5% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 65
Non-Surge 2% 2% 88% 6% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 99
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 2% 2% 82% 5% 2% 4% 0% 3% 0% 120
County Surge 0% 2% 79% 5% 3% 8% 0% 3% 0% 66
Non-surge 5% 2% 85% 5% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 54
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% % 88% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 147
Surge 0% 11% 88% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 102
Non-surge 0% 1% 89% 6% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 45
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 5% 89% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 181
Surge 0% 5% 89% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 181
Mobile | South Florida | Total 0% 0% 96% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 24
homes Category 1 0% 0% 95% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 18
Category 2 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Category 5 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-Surge 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
County Surge 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4
Surge 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 94% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17
Surge 0% 0% 94% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17
Know Public Shelters Don't Allow Pets
Inside
Yes No Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Count

Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 84% 16% 448

housing | built Category 1 91% 9% 248

homes Category 2 74% 26% 61

Category 3 81% 19% 77

Category 4 90% 10% 65

Category 5 90% 10% 65

Non-Surge 76% 24% 99

Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 78% 22% 120

County Surge 84% 16% 66

Non-surge 70% 30% 54

Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 83% 17% 147

Surge 85% 15% 102

Non-surge 80% 20% 45

Monroe Risk Zone | Total 93% 7% 181

Surge

9 93% 7% 181

Mobile | South Florida | Total 90% 10% 24

homes Category 1 98% 2% 18

Category 2 100% 0% 1

Category 3 100% 0% 2

Category 4 11% 89% 2

Category 5 11% 89% 2

Non-Surge 100% 0% 3

Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 3

County Surge 100% 0% 1

Non-surge 100% 0% 2

Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 75% 25% 4

Surge 55% 45% 3

Non-surge 100% 0% 1

Monroe Risk Zone | Total 98% 2% 17

Surge 98% 2% 17
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Would Not Evacuate Without Pet
Yes - No - | would
would keep | evacuate to
me from someplace
evacuating else Don't know Other Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 5% 90% 3% 2% 448
housing | built Category 1 8% 89% 1% 2% 248
homes Category 2 0% 97% 3% 0% 61
Category 3 2% 92% 3% 3% 77
Category 4 4% 91% 1% 4% 65
Category 5 4% 91% 1% 4% 65
Non-Surge 2% 90% 6% 2% 99
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 4% 88% 4% 4% 120
County Surge 3% 92% 1% 4% 66
Non-surge 5% 84% 7% 4% 54
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 5% 92% 3% 0% 147
Surge 8% 91% 2% 0% 102
Non-surge 1% 93% 5% 1% 45
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 6% 89% 1% 4% 181
Surge 6% 89% 1% 4% 181
Mobile | South Florida | Total 4% 83% 9% 4% 24
homes Category 1 6% 89% 0% 5% 18
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 11% 89% 0% 2
Category 5 0% 11% 89% 0% 2
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 3
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 3
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 2
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 75% 25% 0% 4
Surge 0% 55% 45% 0% 3
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 7% 87% 0% 6% 17
Surge 7% 87% 0% 6% 17

Page 61



Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened
by a wildfire?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 11% 84% 5% 351
housing | built Category 1 12% 86% 2% 115
homes Category 2 16% 82% 2% 23
Category 3 12% 87% 1% 51
Category 4 14% 86% 0% 56
Category 5 14% 86% 0% 56
Non-Surge 10% 84% 7% 165
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 12% 81% 7% 139
County Surge 2% 98% 0% 44
Non-surge 14% 77% 9% 95
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 11% 86% 3% 119
Surge 21% 78% 1% 49
Non-surge 6% 90% 4% 70
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 11% 87% 3% 93
Surge 11% 87% 3% 93
Mobile | South Florida | Total 3% 94% 3% 13
homes Category 1 7% 86% 7% 9
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 3
County Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 3
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 7% 86% 7% 9
Surge 7% 86% 7% 9
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If a wildfire threatened your community and public safety
offi cials ordered you to evacuate, would you?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 87% 10% 3% 351
housing | built Category 1 78% 20% 3% 115
homes Category 2 88% 12% 0% 23
Category 3 91% 8% 1% 51
Category 4 87% 12% 1% 56
Category 5 87% 12% 1% 56
Non-Surge 91% 6% 3% 165
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 90% 8% 2% 139
County Surge 87% 11% 2% 44
Non-surge 91% 7% 2% 95
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 89% 7% 3% 119
Surge 87% 12% 0% 49
Non-surge 90% 5% 5% 70
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 75% 22% 3% 93
Surge
9 75% 22% 3% 93
Mobile | South Florida | Total 81% 8% 10% 13
homes Category 1 59% 19% 22% 9
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 3
County Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 3
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 59% 19% 22% 9
Surge 59% 19% 22% 9
Where would you go if you evacuated because of a wildfire?
Public
Shelter Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 21% 43% 14% 8% 14% 351
housing | built Category 1 16% 34% 19% 10% 22% 115
homes Category 2 12% 70% 2% 5% 11% 23
Category 3 3% 68% 5% 7% 16% 51
Category 4 21% 49% 5% 7% 19% 56
Category 5 21% 49% 5% 7% 19% 56
Non-Surge 24% 43% 15% 8% 10% 165
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 24% 45% 12% 10% 10% 139
County Surge 14% 51% 6% 16% 13% 44
Non-surge 26% 44% 13% 8% 9% 95
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 25% 42% 15% 5% 13% 119
Surge 30% 43% 10% 1% 15% 49
Non-surge 23% 42% 17% 7% 11% 70
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 1% 42% 18% 11% 28% 93
Surge 1% 42% 18% 11% 28% 93
Mobile | South Florida | Total 1% 60% 8% 1% 29% 13
homes Category 1 0% 27% 19% 3% 51% 9
Non-Surge 3% 88% 0% 0% 10% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 14% 32% 0% 0% 54% 3
County Non-surge 14% 32% 0% 0% 54% 3
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 27% 19% 3% 51% 9
Surge 0% 27% 19% 3% 51% 9
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Since you have been living in this location, have you
ever evacuated your home because of a wildfire?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 0% 99% 1% 351
housing | built Category 1 0% 100% 0% 115
homes Category 2 0% 100% 0% 23
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 51
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 56
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 56
Non-Surge 0% 98% 1% 165
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 139
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 44
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 95
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 98% 2% 119
Surge 0% 100% 0% 49
Non-surge 0% 97% 3% 70
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 93
Surge 0% 100% 0% 93
Mobile | South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 13
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 9
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 4
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 3
County Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 3
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 1
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 9
Surge 0% 100% 0% 9
Did you go to: Read first 3
choices, then read “or
someplace else?”
Friend/relative Total
Unweighted
Row % Count

Type of | Site built | South Florida | Total 100% 1

housing | homes Non-Surge 100% 1

Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 100% 1

County Non-surge 100% 1
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Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened
by freshwater flooding?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 23% 70% 7% 309
housing | built Category 1 15% 83% 2% 161
homes Category 2 23% 75% 2% 75
Category 3 29% 68% 3% 61
Category 4 18% 72% 10% 50
Category 5 18% 72% 10% 50
Non-Surge 30% 56% 14% 68
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 26% 59% 14% 126
County Surge 12% 83% 6% 76
Non-surge 41% 36% 23% 50
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 25% 72% 2% 96
Surge 30% 67% 3% 78
Non-surge 14% 86% 0% 18
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 10% 88% 1% 87
Surge 10% 88% 1% 87
Mobile | South Florida | Total 24% 76% 0% 11
homes Category 1 34% 66% 0% 8
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 2
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 3
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 34% 66% 0% 8
Surge 34% 66% 0% 8
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If freshwater flooding threatened your community and public
safety officials ordered you to evacuate, would you?
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 73% 21% 6% 309
housing | built Category 1 60% 31% 9% 161
homes Category 2 87% 10% 3% 75
Category 3 87% 11% 2% 61
Category 4 75% 22% 3% 50
Category 5 75% 22% 3% 50
Non-Surge 79% 15% 6% 68
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 84% 13% 3% 126
County Surge 80% 17% 3% 76
Non-surge 89% 8% 3% 50
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 79% 16% 5% 96
Surge 85% 13% 3% 78
Non-surge 64% 26% 10% 18
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 27% 56% 17% 87
Surge 27% 56% 17% 87
Mobile | South Florida | Total 80% 20% 0% 11
homes Category 1 82% 18% 0% 8
Category 3 73% 27% 0% 2
Category 4 73% 27% 0% 2
Category 5 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 76% 24% 0% 3
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 82% 18% 0% 8
Surge 82% 18% 0% 8
Where would you go if you evacuated because of freshwater flooding?
Public
Shelter Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 15% 34% 17% 17% 16% 309
housing | built Category 1 6% 28% 23% 25% 17% 161
homes Category 2 17% 43% 10% 18% 12% 75
Category 3 18% 50% 6% 10% 16% 61
Category 4 6% 46% 6% 24% 18% 50
Category 5 6% 46% 6% 24% 18% 50
Non-Surge 24% 25% 22% 12% 17% 68
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 12% 28% 24% 22% 14% 126
County Surge 2% 38% 15% 32% 14% 76
Non-surge 23% 18% 33% 12% 14% 50
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 22% 40% 13% 11% 14% 96
Surge 22% 41% 16% 10% 11% 78
Non-surge 24% 36% 6% 12% 22% 18
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 30% 14% 25% 31% 87
Surge 0% 30% 14% 25% 31% 87
Mobile | South Florida | Total 21% 60% 13% 0% 7% 11
homes Category 1 0% 73% 18% 0% 9% 8
Category 3 73% 27% 0% 0% 0% 2
Category 4 73% 27% 0% 0% 0% 2
Category 5 73% 27% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 76% 24% 0% 0% 0% 3
County Surge 73% 27% 0% 0% 0% 2
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 73% 18% 0% 9% 8
Surge 0% 73% 18% 0% 9% 8
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Since you have been living in this location, have you
ever evacuated your home because of freshwater
flooding?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 309
housing | built Category 1 0% 100% 0% 161
homes Category 2 0% 100% 0% 75
Category 3 1% 99% 0% 61
Category 4 2% 98% 0% 50
Category 5 2% 98% 0% 50
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 68
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 1% 99% 0% 126
County Surge 2% 98% 0% 76
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 50
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 96
Surge 0% 100% 0% 78
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 18
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 99% 1% 87
Surge 0% 99% 1% 87
Mobile | South Florida | Total 7% 93% 0% 11
homes Category 1 9% 91% 0% 8
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 2
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 2
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 3
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 9% 91% 0% 8
Surge 9% 91% 0% 8
Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read “or someplace

else?”
Friend/relative | Hotel/motel | Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count

Type of Site built | South Florida | Total 88% 0% 12% 2
housing homes Category 3 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-Surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 88% 0% 12% 2
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Non-surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Mobile South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 1
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 1
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
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Do you believe that your home might ever be threatened
by a hazardous material accident?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 16% 7% 7% 309
housing | built Category 1 17% 7% 6% 232
homes Category 2 10% 79% 10% 122
Category 3 15% 71% 14% 58
Category 4 19% 81% 0% 40
Category 5 19% 81% 0% 40
Non-Surge 12% 88% 0% 10
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 12% 83% 6% 126
County Surge 12% 83% 6% 126
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 21% 71% 7% 97
Surge 24% 67% 9% 87
Non-surge 12% 88% 0% 10
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 11% 83% 6% 86
Surge 11% 83% 6% 86
Mobile | South Florida | Total 36% 64% 0% 15
homes Category 1 44% 56% 0% 13
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 17% 83% 0% 2
County Surge 17% 83% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 44% 56% 0% 13
Surge 44% 56% 0% 13
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If a hazardous material accident threatened your community
and public safety officials ordered you to evacuate, would

you?
Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 87% 8% 5% 309
housing | built Category 1 83% 12% 5% 232
homes Category 2 88% 5% 7% 122
Category 3 91% 0% 9% 58
Category 4 91% 4% 5% 40
Category 5 91% 4% 5% 40
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 10
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 86% 7% 7% 126
County Surge 86% 7% 7% 126
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 88% 9% 3% 97
Surge 85% 11% 4% 87
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 10
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 84% 10% 6% 86
Surge 84% 10% 6% 86
Mobile | South Florida | Total 90% 0% 10% 15
homes Category 1 86% 0% 14% 13
Category 2 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 2
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 86% 0% 14% 13
Surge 86% 0% 14% 13
Where would you go if you evacuated because of a hazardous material accident?
Public
Shelter Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 8% 54% 14% 11% 13% 309
housing | built Category 1 9% 46% 18% 12% 14% 232
homes Category 2 1% 55% 16% 11% 17% 122
Category 3 2% 55% 11% 15% 18% 58
Category 4 7% 66% 11% 8% 8% 40
Category 5 7% 66% 11% 8% 8% 40
Non-Surge 12% 88% 0% 0% 0% 10
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 2% 52% 22% 9% 15% 126
County Surge 2% 52% 22% 9% 15% 126
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 13% 60% 7% 11% 8% 97
Surge 13% 53% 9% 15% 10% 87
Non-surge 12% 88% 0% 0% 0% 10
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 5% 44% 19% 14% 19% 86
Surge 5% 44% 19% 14% 19% 86
Mobile | South Florida | Total 24% 54% 9% 10% 3% 15
homes Category 1 0% 69% 13% 14% 4% 13
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 83% 17% 0% 0% 0% 2
County Surge 83% 17% 0% 0% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 69% 13% 14% 4% 13
Surge 0% 69% 13% 14% 4% 13
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Since you have been living in this location, have you
ever evacuated your home because of a hazardous
material accident?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count

Type of | Site South Florida | Total 1% 98% 1% 309
housing | built Category 1 2% 97% 1% 232
homes Category 2 0% 99% 1% 122
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 58
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 40
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 40
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 10
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 0% 99% 1% 126
County Surge 0% 99% 1% 126
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 2% 98% 0% 97
Surge 3% 97% 0% 87
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 10
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 97% 3% 86
Surge 0% 97% 3% 86
Mobile | South Florida | Total 0% 100% 0% 15
homes Category 1 0% 100% 0% 13
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 4 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 5 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 2
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 13
Surge 0% 100% 0% 13

Did you go to: Read first 3 choices, then read
“or someplace else?”
Friend/relative Other Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Count
Type of Site South Florida | Total 12% 88% 3
housing built Category 1 12% 88% 3
homes Category 2 100% 0% 1
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 1
County Surge 100% 0% 1
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 2
Surge 0% 100% 2
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Suppose there was a hazardous material accident but public
safety officials advised you to stay indoors rather than trying
to evacuate. Would you stay indoors?

Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 78% 10% 11% 309
housing | built Category 1 78% 12% 10% 232
homes Category 2 83% 7% 11% 122
Category 3 90% 2% 9% 58
Category 4 90% 10% 0% 40
Category 5 90% 10% 0% 40
Non-Surge 62% 12% 26% 10
Coastal Broward Risk Zone | Total 83% 8% 9% 126
County Surge 83% 8% 9% 126
Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 74% 13% 13% 97
Surge 77% 14% 10% 87
Non-surge 62% 12% 26% 10
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 83% 7% 10% 86
Surge 83% 7% 10% 86
Mobile | South Florida | Total 73% 18% 9% 15
homes Category 1 69% 18% 13% 13
Category 2 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 3 0% 100% 0% 1
Category 4 100% 0% 0% 1
Category 5 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 83% 17% 0% 2
County Surge 83% 17% 0% 2
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 69% 18% 13% 13
Surge 69% 18% 13% 13
Do you believe that your home mightever be threatened

by radiation released as a result of an accident at
Turkey Point nuclear power plant?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 42% 37% 20% 160
housing | built Category 1 45% 36% 19% 132
homes Category 2 39% 32% 28% 28
Category 3 38% 33% 29% 27
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 42% 38% 19% 81
County Surge 44% 35% 20% 80
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 41% 36% 23% 78
Surge 41% 36% 23% 78
Mobile | South Florida | Total 63% 22% 15% 15
homes Category 1 63% 22% 15% 15
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 100% 1
County Surge 0% 0% 100% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 74% 26% 0% 14
Surge 74% 26% 0% 14
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evacuate, would you?

If an accident at Turkey Point nuclear power plant threatene
your community and public safety officials ordered you to

Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 88% 2% 10% 160
housing gwlt Category 1 85% 3% 12% 132
omes Category 2 97% 0% 3% 28
Category 3 97% 0% 3% 27
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 91% 0% 9% 81
County Surge 90% 0% 10% 80
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 82% 6% 11% 78
Surge 82% 6% 11% 78
Mobile | South Florida | Total 84% 16% 0% 15
homes Category 1 84% 16% 0% 15
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 81% 19% 0% 14
Surge 81% 19% 0% 14
Where would you go if you DID evacuated because of an accident at Turkey Point
nuclear power plant?
Public
Shelter Friend/relative | Hotel/motel Other Don't know Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 4% 41% 20% 9% 25% 160
housing | built Category 1 4% 41% 15% 12% 27% 132
homes Category 2 5% 33% 40% 1% 22% 28
Category 3 5% 34% 40% 1% 20% 27
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 6% 41% 23% 7% 22% 81
County Surge 7% 38% 24% 7% 23% 80
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 42% 14% 15% 29% 78
Surge 0% 42% 14% 15% 29% 78
Mobile | South Florida | Total 0% 41% 22% 12% 25% 15
homes Category 1 0% 41% 22% 12% 25% 15
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 1
County Surge 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 0% 49% 26% 14% 12% 14
Surge 0% 49% 26% 14% 12% 14
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Are you located within the 10-mile emergency planning
zone for Turkey Point nuclear power plant?

Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 8% 57% 35% 160
housing | built Category 1 9% 63% 28% 132
homes Category 2 7% 31% 62% 28
Category 3 7% 30% 63% 27
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 10% 49% 41% 81
County Surge 10% 47% 43% 80
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 5% 73% 22% 78
Surge 5% 73% 22% 78
Mobile | South Florida | Total 2% 98% 0% 15
homes Category 1 2% 98% 0% 15
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 0% 100% 0% 1
County Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 2% 98% 0% 14
Surge 2% 98% 0% 14
Do you have a brochure or other information telling you

what you should do in case of an accident at Turkey
Point nuclear power plant?
Yes No Don't know Total
Unweighted

Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of | Site South Florida | Total 14% 81% 5% 160
housing | built Category 1 16% 78% 6% 132
homes Category 2 10% 88% 2% 28
Category 3 10% 88% 2% 27
Non-Surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 7% 89% 5% 81
County Surge 7% 88% 5% 80
Non-surge 0% 100% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 30% 64% 6% 78
Surge 30% 64% 6% 78
Mobile | South Florida | Total 39% 61% 0% 15
homes Category 1 39% 61% 0% 15
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 28% 72% 0% 14
Surge 28% 72% 0% 14
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Suppose there was an accident at Turkey Point nuclear powq
plant but public safety offi cials advised you to stay indoors.
Would you stay indoors rather than trying to evacuate?

Don't
Yes No know/depends Total
Unweighted
Row % Row % Row % Count
Type of [ Site South Florida | Total 80% 10% 9% 160
housing | built Category 1 75% 14% 11% 132
homes Category 2 96% 0% 4% 28
Category 3 96% 0% 4% 27
Non-Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 78% 12% 9% 81
County Surge 77% 13% 10% 80
Non-surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 85% 6% 10% 78
Surge 85% 6% 10% 78
Mobile | South Florida | Total 80% 12% 8% 15
homes Category 1 80% 12% 8% 15
Coastal Miami-Dade | Risk Zone | Total 100% 0% 0% 1
County Surge 100% 0% 0% 1
Monroe Risk Zone | Total 77% 14% 9% 14
Surge 77% 14% 9% 14

Page 74

=







STATEWIDE

REGIONAL

EVACUATION ¥

STUuDY PROGRAM

Funding was provided by the Florida Legislature with funding
from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
through the Florida Division of Emergency Management. Local
match was provided by the South Florida Regional Planning
Council and the counties of Broward, Miami-Dade and Monroe.

Florida Division of Emergency Management
David Halstead, Director
2255 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
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Prepared and published by the
South Florida Regional Planning Council, 3440 Hollywood Boulevard, Suite 140
Hollywood, Florida 33021

Tel: (954) 985-4416, Fax: (954) 985-4417, E-mail: sfadmin@sfrpc.com, Website: www.sfrpc.com

Study Manager: Richard F. Ogburn — Assistant to the Director, Research and Budget
Statewide Program Manager: Jeffery Alexander, Northeast Florida Regional Council





